
Fullerton School District 
1401 W. Valencia Drive 
Fullerton, California 92833 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC 

 
REGULAR BOARD MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES are held in the District Administration 
Building Board Room, unless otherwise noted, at 5:00 p.m. with closed session, 6:00 p.m. open session.  
Board meetings are scheduled once during the months of January, February, March, April, May, July, 
August, October, and November, and twice during the months of June, September, and December.  The 
Regular Board agenda is posted a minimum of 72 hours prior to the meeting, and a Special Board meeting 
agenda is posted a minimum of 24 hours prior to the meeting. 
 
AGENDA ITEMS – Per Board Bylaw 9322, a member of the public may request that a matter within the 
jurisdiction of the Board be placed on the agenda of a regular meeting.  The request must be in writing and 
submitted to the Superintendent’s Office with supporting documents and information.  The Board President 
and Superintendent shall decide whether a request is within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board.  
Items not within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board may not be placed on the agenda.  In addition, 
the Board President and/or Superintendent shall determine if the item is merely a request for information or 
whether the issue is covered by an existing policy or administrative regulation before placing the item on the 
agenda. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS/PERSONS ADDRESSING THE BOARD – The Board meeting follows rules of 
decorum.  Per Board Bylaw 9323, individual speakers shall be allowed three minutes to address the Board 
on each agenda or non-agenda item.  The Board limits the total time for public input on each item to 20 
minutes.  The total time allowed for public comment shall be 30 minutes.  Public comments about an item 
that is on the agenda will be heard at the time the agenda item is considered by the Board.  Public 
comments about an item that is not on the posted agenda will be heard at the beginning of open session 
when called upon by the Board President.  No action or discussion may take place on an item that is not on 
the posted agenda except as expressly authorized by law.  Since the Board cannot take action on items that 
are not on the agenda, such items will be referred to the Superintendent for handling.  Board Members may 
request that any item be placed on a future agenda for further discussion.  The Board President and 
Superintendent will determine the best time to place an item on the agenda.  Persons wishing to address the 
Board are invited to complete and submit a “request to speak” slip to the Executive Assistant.  These slips 
are available at the reception counter. 
 
CONSENT ITEMS – These items are considered routine and will be acted upon by one motion unless a 
member of the Board or staff requests that an item be discussed and/or removed from the consent calendar 
for separate action.   
 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT – In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, an 
individual requires disability-related accommodations or modifications, including auxiliary aids and services, 
in order to participate in the Board meeting should contact the Superintendent or designee at (714) 447-
7410.  Notification must be given within 72 hours prior to a Board meeting in order to enable the District to 
make reasonable arrangements to ensure accommodation and accessibility to the meeting. 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 

Tuesday, August 25, 2015 
5:30 p.m. Closed Session, 6:00 p.m. Open Session 

District Administration Offices Board Room, 1401 W. Valencia Drive, Fullerton, California 
 
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance – Board Room 
Vice President Thornley called a Regular meeting of the Fullerton School District Board of Trustees to order at 
5:33 p.m. and she led the pledge of allegiance to the flag.    
 
Board Members present:      Beverly Berryman, Janny Meyer, Lynn Thornley   
(Hilda Sugarman and Chris Thompson not present) 

 
Administration present:         Dr. Robert Pletka, Dr. Craig Bertsch, Mrs. Emy Flores, Mrs. Susan Hume 
 
Recess to Closed Session – Agenda 
At 5:34 p.m., the Board recessed to Closed Session for:  •Existing Litigation: Government Code section 
54956.9(d)(1): One case, Case Name : 30-2014-00737610-CU-CR-CJC.; Conference with District’s Chief 
Negotiator regarding FETA (Fullerton Elementary Teachers Association) and CSEA (California School 
Employees Association); District Representative –  Dr. Craig Bertsch [Government Code sections 54954.5(f), 
54957.6]. 
 
Open Session, Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Report from Closed Session – Board Room 
Vice President Thornley reconvened the Board Meeting at 6:10 p.m. and she led the pledge of allegiance to the 
flag.  She reported as required by Government Code section 54957.1(a)(3)(A), the Board of Trustees in closed 
session, pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1), approved (3-0) entering into the settlement 
agreement in Case Name: 30-2014-00737610-CU-CR-CJC by the following roll call: Beverly Berryman, Janny 
Meyer, and Lynn Thornley in favor and Hilda Sugarman and Chris Thompson absent.   
 
Public Comments 
No comments.   
 
Superintendent’s Report 
He reported Jason Chong (teacher on special assignment at the District Office) and Tricia Hyun (teacher at 
Parks JHS) have been selected for the Instructional Leadership Corps (ILC) for 2015-2016. 
 
Information from the Board of Trustees 
Trustee Berryman- She shared The Fullerton Police Department will be presenting a Teen and Parent 
Conference on October 17, 2015.  This conference will be presenting information about social media.  Trustee 
Berryman attended the Fullerton Joint Union High School District welcome back and had an opportunity to meet 
their new Superintendent, Dr. Scott Scambray.  Dr. Scambray shared he is very happy to be joining the 
Fullerton community and is looking forward to moving the high school district forward. 
Trustee Meyer– She congratulated Dr. Pletka who was recognized by the All the Arts for All the Kids Foundation 
on August 20, 2015. 
  
Information from PTA, FETA, CSEA, FESMA 
PTA Council – no report. 
FETA – Kristin Montoya- She reported it has been a very successful and busy new school year.  Classroom 
teachers across FSD welcomed their new students into their classrooms and many schools have held their back 
to school night’s.  She thanked the District for continuing the PAL process.  She congratulated Dr. Pletka for his 
recognition from the All the Arts for All the Kids Foundation.  She shared the iPersonalize ELA field trip at 
Ladera Vista was a big success and students were very engaged.  The first staff development day will be held 
on September 4th at Ladera Vista JHS. 
CSEA– Marlene Acosta- She represented CSEA at the Districtwide welcome back event on August 6.  During 
the summer Al Lacuesta, Carol Kerns, Mulu Iakopo, Gary Roberson, and Marleen Acosta attended the CSEA 
Annual Conference in Las Vegas, Nevada. One of the recurring themes was that everyone can make a 
difference in the lives of students. She thanked Dr. Pletka and the Technology and Media Services Department 
for the computer training classes offered to staff during the summer. 



FESMA – Susan Mercado- She reported 40 colleagues attended the Visible Learning training at the Orange 
County Department of Education.  Administrators and staff are preparing for the Framed Conference (Staff 
Development on September 4).  Dates for the ACSA/OCSBA joint dinner meetings will be provided to the Board. 
 
Approve Minutes 
Moved by Janny Meyer, seconded by Beverly Berryman and carried 3-0 to approve the minutes of the Regular 
Meeting on July 28, 2015. 
 
Approve Consent Agenda and/or Request to Move An Item to Action 
 
Consent Items 
Moved by Beverly Berryman, seconded by Janny Meyer and carried 3-0 to approve the consent items.  The 
Board commented on consent item #1w.  
 
Consent Items 
 
1a.  Approve/Ratify Certificated Personnel Report. 
 
1b.  Accept gifts and authorize District staff to express the Board of Trustees’ appreciation to all donors. 
 
1c. Approve/Ratify purchase orders numbered J22B0004 through J22B0005, J22C0006 through J22C0012, 
J22D0067 through J22D0140, J22M0045 through J22M0086, J22R0083 through J22R0157, J22S0004, 
J22V0013 through J22V0032, J22X0166 through J22X0257, and J22Y0046 for the 2015/2016 fiscal year. 

1d. Approve/Ratify Nutrition Services purchase orders numbered 180046 through 180104 for the  
2015/2016 school year. 
 
1e. Approve/Ratify warrants numbered 99647 through 99842 for the 2015/2016 school year. 
 
1f.  Approve/Ratify Nutrition Services warrants numbered 10973 through 10993 for the 2015/2016 school year. 
 
1g.  Approve/Ratify warrant number 1100 for the 2015/2016 school year (District 40, Van Daele). 

1h.  Approve/Ratify warrant number 1161 for the 2015/2016 school year (District 48, Amerige Heights). 

1i.  Adopt Resolutions numbered 14/15-B055 through 14/15-B058 authorizing budget transfers and recognizing 
unbudgeted revenue according to Education Code sections 42600 and 42602 for submission to the Orange 
County Superintendent of Schools. 

1j.  Adopt Resolution Number 14/15-B40-001 authorizing budget transfers and recognizing unbudgeted revenue 
according to Education Code sections 42600 and 42602 for submission to the Orange County Superintendent of 
Schools. 

1k.  Adopt Resolution number 14/15-B48-001 authorizing budget transfers and recognizing unbudgeted revenue 
according to Education Code sections 42600 and 42602 for submission to the Orange County Superintendent of 
Schools. 
 
1l.  Adopt Resolutions numbered 15/16-B001 through 15/16-B003 authorizing budget transfers and recognizing 
unbudgeted revenue according to Education Code sections 42600 and 42602 for submission to the Orange 
County Superintendent of Schools. 

1m.  Approve request to go out to bid for shade structures at Acacia and Rolling Hills Schools. 

1n.  Approve agreement between Fullerton School District and American Fidelity Administrative Services for 
ACA employer reporting services for calendar year 2015 

1o.  Approve/Ratify California State Preschool Program (CSPP) Quality Rating and Improvement System 
(QRIS) Block Grant, Agreement Number: 41783, between Orange County Superintendent of Schools and 
Fullerton School District effective July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2015. 

1p. Approve out-of-state conference for the Arts Schools Network 2015 Annual Conference “Technology and 



The Arts” on October 21-23, 2015, in Seattle, Washington. 
 
1q.  Approve Independent Contractor Agreement between Fullerton School District and Vanessa Crocini dba 
2503 Productions for video production of Child Development Programs between September 10, 2015 and 
November 10, 2015. 

1r.  Approve/Ratify the 2015/2016 After School Education and Safety Program Contract. 

1s.  Approve/Ratify Classified Personnel Report. 

1t.  Adopt Resolution #15/16-06 proclaiming October 19-23, 2015, as “Red Ribbon Week” for the Fullerton 
School District. 
 
1u.  Approve/Ratify Amendment between Fullerton School District and Momentum in Teaching to provide 
additional training for a research-.based, common core aligned writing program, writer’s workshop, to K-6 grade 
teachers and administrators for the 2015/2016 school year. 
 
1v.  Approve Independent Contractor Agreement between Fullerton School District and Linda Fredrickson for 
facilitation of Truancy Intervention Groups effective August 26, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 
 
1w.  Approve five staff members in Educational Services to attend the iNacol Blended and Online Learning 
Symposium in Orlando, Florida, from November 8 -11, 2015. 
 

Discussion/Action Item 

2a.  Approve Revised Board Policy:  
Students 
BP 5141.33, Head Lice/Pediculosis: No Lice Policy 
 

It was moved by Janny Meyer, seconded by Beverly Berryman, and carried 3-0 to approve revised Board Policy 
5141.33. 
 

Administrative Report 

3a.  First Reading of Revised Board Policies: 

Personnel 
BP 4030 Nondiscrimination in Employment 
BP 4119.11, 4219.11, 4319.11 Sexual Harassment 
BP 4119.21, 4219.21, 4319.21 Professional Standards 

  
Students 
BP 5141.1 Child Abuse Prevention and Reporting 
 

First Reading of above referenced board policies.  Final approval will be presented to the Board at the 
September 8, 2015 board meeting. 
 
Board Member Request(s) for Information and/or Possible Future Agenda Items 
No requests.  
 
Adjournment 
Vice President Thornley adjourned the Regular meeting on August 25, 2015 at 6:34 p.m. 
 

________________________________________________ 
Clerk/Secretary, Board of Trustees 



 
FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Agenda for Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 
Tuesday, September 8, 2015 

 6:00 p.m. Open Session 
District Administration Offices Board Room, 1401 W. Valencia Drive, Fullerton, California 

 
 
6:00 p.m. – Open Session, Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Public Comments/Persons Addressing the Board – Policy 
The Board meeting follows rules of decorum.  Per Board Bylaw 9323, individual speakers shall be 
allowed three minutes to address the Board on each agenda or non-agenda item.  The Board limits the 
total time for public input on each item to 20 minutes.  The total time allowed for public comment shall be 
30 minutes.  Public comments about an item that is on the agenda will be heard at the time the agenda 
item is considered by the Board.  Public comments about an item that is not on the posted agenda will be 
heard at the beginning of open session when called upon by the Board President.  No action or 
discussion may take place on an item that is not on the posted agenda except as expressly authorized by 
law.  Since the Board cannot take action on items that are not on the agenda, such items will be referred 
to the Superintendent for handling.  Board Members may request that any item be placed on a future 
agenda for further discussion.  The Board President and Superintendent will determine the best time to 
place an item on the agenda.  Persons wishing to address the Board are invited to complete and submit a 
“request to speak” slip to the Executive Assistant.  These slips are available at the reception counter. 
 
Public Comments  
 
Recognition 
Campaign for Business & Education Excellence (CBEE)  
 
2014 CBEE STAR SCHOOLS: 
Richman School 
Ladera Vista JHS 
• Recognition given to high poverty, high performing, achievement gap closing schools 
 
2014 CBEE SCHOLAR SCHOOLS: 
Acacia School 
Beechwood School 
Laguna Road School 
Robert C. Fisler School 
• Recognition given to high performing schools without significant levels of low-income students 
 
Superintendent’s Report 
 
Information from the Board of Trustees 
 
Information from PTA, FETA, CSEA, FESMA 
 
Approve Minutes 
Regular Meeting August 25, 2015  
 
Approve Consent Agenda and/or Request to Move An Item to Action 
Consent Item 
Actions for consent items are consistent with approved practices of the District and are deemed routine in 
nature.  Since Trustees receive Board agenda backup information in advance of scheduled meetings, 



they are prepared to vote with knowledge on the consent items.  Board Members routinely contact District 
staff for clarification of Board items prior to the meeting.  Consent items are voted on at one time, 
although any such item can be considered separately at a Board member's request, in which event it will 
be acted upon subsequent to action on the consent items. 
 
1a.  Approve/Ratify Certificated Personnel Report. 
 
1b.  Accept gifts and authorize District staff to express the Board of Trustees’ appreciation to all donors. 
 
1c. Approve/Ratify purchase orders numbered J22C0013 through J22C0018, J22D0141 through 
J22D0174, J22M0087 through J22M0100, J22R0158 through J22R0188, J22V0033 through J22V0044, 
J22X0258 through J22X0275, and J22Y0047 for the 2015/2016 fiscal year. 

1d. Approve/Ratify Nutrition Services purchase orders numbered 180105 through 180134 for the  
2015/2016 school year. 
 
1e. Approve/Ratify warrants numbered 99843 through 100021 for the 2015/2016 school year. 
 
1f.  Approve/Ratify Nutrition Services warrants numbered 10994 through 11020 for the 2015/2016 school 
year. 
 
1g.  Adopt Resolutions numbered 15/16-B004 through 15/16-B005 authorizing budget transfers and 
recognizing unbudgeted revenue according to Education Code sections 42600 and 42602 for submission 
to the Orange County Superintendent of Schools. 

1h.  Award Contract FSD-14-15-AH-02 to JAM Fire Protection, Inc., for Districtwide Wiring Upgrades. 

1i.  Approve contract with Fast Deer Bus Charter, Inc., to provide transportation for field trips for fiscal 
year 2015/2016. 

1j.  Approve contract with Pacific Coachways Charter Services to provide transportation for field trips, 
effective September 9, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

1k.  Approve contract with Silver State Coach, Inc., to provide transportation for field trips, effective 
September 9, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

1l.  Approve contract with Transportation Charter Services to provide transportation for field trips, effective 
September 9, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

1m.  Approve Partnership Agreement between Fullerton School District and American College of 
Education (ACE) effective September 9, 2015 through December 31, 2016. 

1n.  Approve Agreement between Fullerton School District and Orange County Department of Education 
for Introduction to Preschool Classroom Assessment Scoring System (CLASS) Training on September 
23, 2015. 

1o.  Approve/Ratify Agreement #42110 between Fullerton School District and Orange County 
Superintendent of Schools, Orange County Department of Education (OCDE) for Positive Behavioral 
Intervention and Supports (PBIS) training per the PBIS Service Plan effective August 17, 2015 through 
June 30, 2016. 

1p.  Approve Memorandum of Understanding between Fullerton School District and the California School  
Climate, Health, and Learning Survey System (CAL-SCHLS) as they relate to the administration of the  
California Healthy Kids Survey (CHKS) for the 2015/2016 school year. 
 

1q. Approve/Ratify 2015/2016 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Fullerton School District 
and Orange County Superintendent of Schools, Orange County Department of Education (OCDE) for 
Special Education programs and procedures. 



1r. Approve/Ratify Independent Contractor Agreement between Fullerton School District and Sylvia Witt, 
Speech-Language Pathologist for services effective August 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

1s.  Approve Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Fullerton School District and the Cotsen 
Foundation adding Fisler School for the 2015/2016 and 2016/2017 school years. 
 
1t.  Approve Agreement between Fullerton School District and Orange County Superintendent of Schools, 
Orange County Department of Education (OCDE) for Inside the Outdoors Field and School Programs 
effective September 8, 2015 through August 31, 2016. 

1u.  Approve Agreement for participation in the North Orange County Teacher Induction Program 
between Fullerton School District, Buena Park School District, and La Habra City School District effective 
September 15, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

1v.  Approve Independent Contractor Agreement between Fullerton School District and MPR+Strategic 
Communications, Myrna Marston, effective September 9, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

Discussion/Action Items 

2a.  Approve Revised Board Policies:  
Personnel 
BP 4030 Nondiscrimination in Employment 
BP 4119.11, 4219.11, 4319.11 Sexual Harassment 
BP 4119.21, 4219.21, 4319.21 Professional Standards 

  
Students 
BP 5141.1 Child Abuse Prevention and Reporting 
 

2b.  Adopt Resolution #15/16-07 approving the Recalculation of the 2014/2015 Appropriations Limitation 
and establishing the 2015/2016 Estimated Appropriations Limitation Calculations. 

2c.  Hear presentation and approve 2014/2015 Unaudited Actuals and concurrently approve the 
2015/2016 revised budget for Fund 51 Bond Interest and Redemption Fund and the fund balance 
changes as the District’s 2015/2016 beginning budgeted balances of the legislative body of the Fullerton 
School District (District 22), Fullerton School District Community Facilities District No. 2000-1 (Van Daele, 
District 40), and Fullerton School District Community Facilities District No. 2001-1 (Amerige Heights, 
District 48).	
  
 
Administrative Report 
3a.  Administrative Report on Water Conservation Plans   
 

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Fullerton School District will be held 
on Tuesday, September 29, 2015, at 6:00 p.m. in the Fullerton School District Administration Board 
Room, 1401 W. Valencia Drive, Fullerton, California.  



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1a 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Craig C. Bertsch, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent, Personnel Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE/RATIFY CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL REPORT 
 
Background: The following document reflects new hire(s), extra duty assignment(s), and 

resignation(s). 
 
Funding: Restricted and unrestricted as noted. 
 
Recommendation: Approve/Ratify Certificated Personnel Report. 
 
CCB:ad 
Attachment  
 
 

 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSIGNMENT OF CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL PRESENTED TO 
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON SEPTEMBER 8, 2015 

 
NEW HIRE(S) 

 

NAME  ASSIGN/LOCATION ACTION COST CENTER  EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Laurie Stephens SDC Mild / Moderate / II/1 100 08/25/2015 
 Orangethorpe 
 

Jennifer Harris English / Parks Jr. High IV/2 100 08/25/2015 

Cindy Abernathy Substitute Teacher Employ 100 09/01/2015 
 
Norman Breen Substitute Teacher Employ 100 08/31/2015 
 
Barbara Campbell Substitute Teacher Employ 100 08/31/2015 
 
Keely Cassidy Valdma Substitute Teacher Employ 100 09/03/2015 
 
Tamara Hall-Wilkie Substitute Teacher Employ 100 08/31/2015 
 
Linda Lee Substitute Teacher Employ 100 09/03/2015 
 
Lorie Leocadio Substitute Teacher Employ 100 08/31/2015 
 
Jamie Linford Substitute Teacher Employ 100 09/01/2015 
 
Kristine Lopez Substitute Teacher Employ 100 09/02/2015 
 
Grace Yoon Substitute Teacher Employ 100 09/02/2015 

 
EXTRA DUTY ASSIGNMENT(S)   

Laguna Road Kindergarten Assessments/Orientation 
 

NAME                        ACTION                               EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Teresa Green Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 16 hours, 7/28/2015-7/30/2015  
 budget # 0130218101-1101 and 0130418109-1101 

 

Heeyoung Song Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 16 hours, 7/28/2015-7/30/2015  
 budget # 0130218101-1101 and 0130418109-1101 
 

Stephanie Olsen Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 16 hours, 7/28/2015-7/30/2015  
 budget # 0130218101-1101 and 0130418109-1101 
 

Casey Smith Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 16 hours, 7/28/2015-7/30/2015  
 budget # 0130218101-1101 and 0130418109-1101 

 
Fern Drive Kindergarten Assessments 

 

NAME                        ACTION                               EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Kristen Campos Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 8 hours,                                 8/03/2015  
 budget # 0130213101-1101and 0130413109-1101 

 

Ingrid Labutis Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 8 hours,                                 8/03/2015  
 budget # 0130213101-1101and 0130413109-1101 

 
 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSIGNMENT OF CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL PRESENTED TO 
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON SEPTEMBER 8, 2015 

 
EXTRA DUTY ASSIGNMENT(S)- CONTINUED 

 
Fisler “0” period Geometry 

 

NAME                        ACTION                               EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Kimberly Barr 1/7 of per diem from budget #100                                8/11/2015-5/26/2015  
  

Parks Jr. High iPad Roll-Out 
 

NAME                        ACTION                               EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Kimberly Barr Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 17 hours, 7/29/2015-7/31/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101   

Marie Chabanel Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 15 hours, 7/29/2015-7/31/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Gordon Jones Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 15 hours, 7/29/2015-7/31/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Philip Ling Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 30 hours, 7/29/2015-8/04/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Dave Nguyen Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 10 hours, 7/29/2015-7/31/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Susan Smith Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 10 hours, 7/29/2015-7/31/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Stephanie Wilmoth Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 10 hours, 7/29/2015-7/31/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Parks Jr. High RtI Interventions 
 

NAME                        ACTION                               EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Michael Bledsoe Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 5 hours,                                  08/05/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Ruth Gear Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 5 hours,                                  08/05/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Kristi Hernandez Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 5 hours,                                  08/05/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Patricia Lockhart Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 5 hours,                                  08/05/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Dina Parker Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 5 hours,                                  08/05/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Catherine Ryan Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 5 hours,                                  08/05/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 
 

Orba Smith Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 5 hours,                                  08/05/2015  
 budget # 0130423109-1101 

 
 
 

Technology & Media Services Mobile Device Management  
 

NAME                        ACTION                               EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Linda Kelley Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 4 hours,                                 7/27/2015  
 budget # 0140955249-1101 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT ASSIGNMENT OF CERTIFICATED PERSONNEL PRESENTED TO 
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES ON SEPTEMBER 8, 2015 

 
EXTRA DUTY ASSIGNMENT(S)- CONTINUED 

 
Fern Drive Curriculum Planning 

 

NAME                        ACTION                               EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Joe Conti Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 8 hours,                                 7/30/2015  
 budget # 0130213101-1101 and 0130413109-1101 

 

Danielle Tavera Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 8 hours,                                 7/30/2015  
 budget # 0130213101-1101 and 0130413109-1101 
 
Kerri White Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 8 hours,                                 7/30/2015  
 budget # 0130213101-1101 and 0130413109-1101 
 
Steve Rabenston Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 8 hours,                                 7/30/2015  
 budget # 0130213101-1101 and 0130413109-1101 

 
Leslie Taylor Contractual hourly rate not to exceed 8 hours,                                 7/30/2015  
 budget # 0130213101-1101 and 0130413109-1101 

 
RESIGNATION(S) 

 
NAME                        ASSIGN/LOCATION                      ACTION                             EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

Michael Scheller Physical Education /              Resign                               8/24/2015 
Fern Drive (50%) & 
Golden Hill (40%) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

This is to certify that this is an exact copy of the Certificated Personnel Report approved and recorded in 
the minutes of the meeting of the Board of Trustees on September 8, 2015. 

 
 

Clerk/Secretary 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1b 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 

DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
SUBJECT: ACCEPT GIFTS AND AUTHORIZE DISTRICT STAFF TO EXPRESS THE 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES’ APPRECIATION TO ALL DONORS 
 
Background: According to Board Policy 3290(a), the Board of Trustees may accept any 

bequest, gift of money, or property on behalf of the District.  Gifts must be 
deemed suitable for a purpose by the Board of Trustees and be used in an 
appropriate manner.  However, it is the policy of the Board of Trustees to 
discourage all gifts which may directly or indirectly impair the Board of Trustees’ 
commitment to providing equal educational opportunities to the students of the 
District.  As indicated in the above-mentioned Board Policy, the District 
Superintendent approves gifts designated for a specific school for acceptance 
at that school.  Descriptions of gifts presented for acceptance are included on 
the attachment.  Gifts for specific dollar amounts are noted, non-monetary gifts 
are identified, and the donor is responsible for reporting the value to the Internal 
Revenue Service. 

 
Rationale: The Board of Trustees of the Fullerton School District gratefully accepts 

monetary and non-monetary gifts from public and private entities.  These gifts 
help reduce the costs of school materials, curriculum, and extracurricular 
student activities. 

 
Funding: The funding received from gifts will be deposited in appropriate District funds. 
 
Recommendation: Accept gifts and authorize District staff to express the Board of Trustees’ 

appreciation to all donors. 
 
SH:gs 
Attachment 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Gifts:  September 8, 2015 
 
 

 

SITE DONOR RELATIONSHIP DONATION PURPOSE AMOUNT 

Acacia Discovery Science Center Community Partner(s) monetary donation for the school $396.00

Acacia Target Corporation Community Partner(s) monetary donation for the school $200.00

Beechwood Target Corporation Community Partner(s) monetary donation for the school $2,700.00

Laguna Road Cantrell Photography, Inc. Community Partner(s) monetary donation for the school $685.00

Laguna Road Target Corporation Community Partner(s) monetary donation for the school $250.00

Raymond Schoola Community Partner(s) monetary donation for the school $43.18

     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     
     



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1c 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Steve Miller, Director, Business Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE/RATIFY PURCHASE ORDERS NUMBERED J22C0013 THROUGH 

J22C0018, J22D0141 THROUGH J22D0174, J22M0087 THROUGH J22M0100, 
J22R0158 THROUGH J22R0188, J22V0033 THROUGH J22V0044, J22X0258 
THROUGH J22X0275, AND J22Y0047 FOR THE 2015/2016 FISCAL YEAR 

 
Background: Expenditures for the District must be approved by the Board of Trustees per 

Board Policy 3000(b).  Any purchase orders included in the number range listed, 
but excluded in the Purchase Order Detail Report, are purchase orders that have 
either been canceled or changed in some manner and appear in the other 
sections of this report entitled Purchase Order Detail – Canceled Purchase 
Orders, or Purchase Order Detail – Change Orders.  The subject purchase 
orders have been issued since the report presented at the last Board Meeting. 

 
Purchase Order Designations: 
B: Instructional Materials S: Stores 
C: Conferences T: Transportation 
D: Direct Delivery V: Fixed Assets 
L: Leases and Rents X: Open-Regular 
M: Maintenance & Operations Y: Open-Transportation 
R: Regular Z: Open-Maintenance & Operations 

 
Rationale: Purchase orders are issued by school districts to purchase goods and services 

from merchants and contractors. 
 
Funding: Funding sources are reflected in the attached listing. 
 
Recommendation: Approve/Ratify purchase orders numbered J22C0013 through J22C0018, 

J22D0141 through J22D0174, J22M0087 through J22M0100, J22R0158 through 
J22R0188, J22V0033 through J22V0044, J22X0258 through J22X0275, and 
J22Y0047 for the 2015/2016 fiscal year. 

 
SH:SM:gs 
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FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1d 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Kenyatta Turner, Director, Nutrition Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE/RATIFY NUTRITION SERVICES PURCHASE ORDERS 

NUMBERED 180105 THROUGH 180134 FOR THE 2015/2016 SCHOOL 
YEAR 

 
Background: Board approval is requested for Nutrition Services purchase orders.  The 

purchase order summary dated August 07, 2015 through August 20, 2015, 
contains purchase orders numbered 180105 through 180134 for the 2015/2016 
school year totaling $31,312.81. 

 
 Board action is required per Board Policy 3000(b), Roles of Board of Trustees. 
 
Rationale: Purchase orders, one of several methods, are used by school districts to 

purchase goods and services and are generally accepted by merchants and 
contractors. 

 
Funding: Nutrition Services Fund. 
 
Recommendation: Approve/Ratify Nutrition Services purchase orders numbered 180105 through 

180134 for the 2015/2016 school year. 
 
SH:KT:ai 
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FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1e 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 

 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Steve Miller, Director, Business Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE/RATIFY WARRANTS NUMBERED 99843 THROUGH 100021 FOR 

THE 2015/2016 SCHOOL YEAR 
 
Background: Board approval is requested for warrants numbered 99843 through 100021 for 

the 2015/2016 school year totaling $2,819,727.36.  Warrants are issued by 
school districts as payment for goods and services. 

 
Fund Amount 
01 General Fund 1,861,957.04 
12 Child Development 22,240.58 
14 Deferred Maintenance 143,992.59 
21 Building Fund 210,125.14 
25 Capital Facilities 46,677.00 
40 Special Reserve 4,405.00 
68 Workers’ Compensation 34,890.23 
81 Property/Liability Insurance 495,439.78 
 Total $2,819,727.36 

 
Rationale: Board action is required per Board Policy 3000(b), Roles of Board of Trustees. 
 
Funding: Funding sources as reflected in the above listing. 
 
Recommendation: Approve/Ratify warrants numbered 99843 through 100021 for the 2015/2016 

school year. 
 
SH:SM:gs 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1f 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Kenyatta Turner, Director, Nutrition Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE/RATIFY NUTRITION SERVICES WARRANTS NUMBERED 10994 

THROUGH 11020 FOR THE 2015/2016 SCHOOL YEAR 
 
Background: Board approval is requested for Nutrition Services warrants numbered 10994 

through 11020 for the 2015/2016 school year.  The total amount presented for 
approval is $35,361.67 

 
 Board action is required per Board Policy 3000(b), Roles of Board of Trustees. 
 
Rationale: Warrants are issued by school districts as payment for goods and services. 
 
Funding: Nutrition Services Fund. 
 
Recommendation: Approve/Ratify Nutrition Services warrants numbered 10994 through 11020 for 

the 2015/2016 school year. 
 
SH:KT:ai 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1g 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Melissa Greenwood, Accounting Supervisor, Business Services 
 
SUBJECT: ADOPT RESOLUTIONS NUMBERED 15/16-B004 THROUGH 15/16-B005 

AUTHORIZING BUDGET TRANSFERS AND RECOGNIZING UNBUDGETED 
REVENUE ACCORDING TO EDUCATION CODE SECTIONS 42600 AND 
42602 FOR SUBMISSION TO THE ORANGE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT 
OF SCHOOLS 

 
Background: Education Code section 42600 authorizes budget transfers between 

expenditure classifications and from the undistributed reserve to various 
expenditure classifications.  Education Code section 42602 authorizes the use 
for expenditure purposes of unbudgeted state apportionment, categorical, and 
other revenue sources. 

 
Rationale: Updates to budgets allow District staff to perform day-to-day business 

operations. 
 
Funding: Not applicable. 
 
Recommendation: Adopt Resolutions numbered 15/16-B004 through 15/16-B005 authorizing 

budget transfers and recognizing unbudgeted revenue according to Education 
Code sections 42600 and 42602 for submission to the Orange County 
Superintendent of Schools. 

 
SH:MG:gs 
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RESOLUTION NO. 15/16- B004 
 

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 Orange County, California 

RESOLUTION FOR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 
District 22 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Fullerton School District has determined that the 

previously budgeted income in the amount of $237,920 will not be received.  It is hereby resolved to 
adjust accounts according to Section 42602 of the Education Code of California as follows: 
 

GENERAL FUND 01 
UNRESTRICTED 

 
Budget Acct. # Income Source Amount 
8699 All Other Local Revenue -$237,920 
  -$237,920 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Fullerton School District can show just cause for  

the reduction of such funds. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 42602 of the Education 
Code of California, such funds are to be appropriated according to the following schedule: 

 
Budget Acct. # Expenditure Source Amount 
1000 Certificated Salaries -$1,244,236 
3000 Employee Benefits -171,119 
4000 Books and Supplies -3,300 
5000 Services & Other Operating Expenses 32,300 
9789 Designated for Economic Uncertainties 1,148,435 
 Total: -$237,920 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Approved: Wendy Benkert, Ed.D. 
  Assistant Superintendent of Business 
  Orange County Department of Education 

 
 
Date:               By:   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Explanation:  This Resolution reflects the reclassification of revenue from Unrestricted to 
Restricted for Special Education regional services, adjustments to expenditures for actual staffing 
and ANI reimbursements, as well as adjustments to projected expenditures in the unrestricted 
General Fund. 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 15/16- B005 
 

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Orange County, California 

RESOLUTION FOR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 
District 22 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Fullerton School District has determined that income 

in the amount of $1,062,990 is assured to said District in excess of the amounts required to finance 
the total proposed budget expenditures and transfers for the current fiscal year from sources listed in 
Section 42602 of the Education Code of California as follows: 

 
GENERAL FUND 01 

RESTRICTED 
 

Budget Acct. # Income Source Amount 
8290 All Other Federal Revenue $823,847 
8699 All Other Local Revenue 239,143 
  $1,062,990 

 
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Fullerton School District can show just cause for  

the expenditure of such funds. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 42602 of the Education 
Code of California, such funds are to be appropriated according to the following schedule: 

 
Budget Acct. # Expenditure Source Amount 
2000 Classified Salaries $182,844 
3000 Employee Benefits 40,494 
4000 Books and Supplies 838,902 
5000 Services & Other Operating Expenses 750 
 Total: $1,062,990 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Approved: Wendy Benkert, Ed.D. 
  Assistant Superintendent of Business 
  Orange County Department of Education 
 

Date:               By:   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Explanation:  This Resolution reflects an increase to revenue and expenditures for Title I, Title II 
Teacher Quality, Title III Limited English, and Title III Immigrant Education programs carryover, 
as well as school site donations.  It also includes the reclassification of revenue from 
Unrestricted to Restricted for Special Education regional services, an increase to expenditures 
for additional Special Education staffing, and adjustments to projected expenditures in the 
restricted General Fund. 
 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1h 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 

DATE: September 8, 2015 
 

TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Bob Macauley, Director, Maintenance/Operations & Facilities 
 
SUBJECT: AWARD CONTRACT FSD-14-15-AH-02 TO JAM FIRE PROTECTION, INC., 

FOR DISTRICTWIDE WIRING UPGRADES 
 
Background: Due to increased technology usage, the District needs to expand and upgrade 

technology wiring.  This project specifically benefits Districtwide 
communications by extending/improving service from the District’s main 
technology center to outlying buildings at the District Office.  

 
 Pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20111(b), the current bid threshold 

for public agency construction contracts is $15,000.  The estimated cost of the 
project, including soft costs and contingency, is in excess of the current bid 
limit.  Therefore, the District went out to bid for the contract.  
 

Rationale: In accordance with the California Contract Code, advertisement for this project 
was published in a newspaper of general circulation, and bids were opened on 
August 26, 2015.  The successful low bidder was JAM Fire Protection, Inc., with 
a bid of $294,800. 

 
Funding: The contract amount is $294,800, to be paid from District 48 (Amerige Heights). 
 
Recommendation: Award Contract FSD-14-15-AH-02 to JAM Fire Protection, Inc., for Districtwide 

Wiring Upgrades. 
 
SH:BM:mm 
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THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated the ____ day of _______________, 
20___, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, by and between the 
Fullerton School District, hereinafter referred to as "DISTRICT" or "OWNER" and 
_______________________________, hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR."  
  
W I T N E S S E T H: 
 

That DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR, for the consideration stated herein, agree 
as follows:  
 
1.  Contract  

The complete Contract includes all of the contract documents, including 
the (1) Notice to Contractors Calling for Bids, (2) Information for Bidders, (3) 
Scope of Work Summary, (4) Bid Form, (5) Non-collusion Declaration, (6) Site Visit 
Certification, (7) Designation of Subcontractors, (8) Bid Bond, (9) Information 
Required of Bidder, if applicable, (10) Contractor Prequalification Documents, if 
applicable, (11) DVBE Participation Goal Compliance, if applicable, (12) 
Bidder's Acknowledgement of Project Schedule, (13) Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Certification, (14) DVBE Compliance Forms, if applicable, (15) this 
Agreement,  (16) Performance Bond, (17) Payment Bond, (18) Workers' 
Compensation Certification, (19) Drug-Free Workplace Certification, (20) 
Conduct Rules for Contractor(s), (21) Asbestos and Other Hazardous Materials 
Certification, (22) Lead Based Paint Certification, (23) Criminal Records Check 
Certification, (24) Escrow Agreement for Security Deposits in Lieu of Retention, if 
applicable, (25) Shop Drawing Transmittal Form, (26) Change Order Form, (27) 
Guarantee, (28) General Conditions, (29) Special Conditions, if any, (30) Project 
Schedule, (31) Plans, (32) Drawings, (33) Specifications, (34) Insurance Policies, 
and all modifications and amendments thereto, and by this reference are 
incorporated herein (the "Contract Documents").  The Contract Documents are 
complementary, and what is called for by any one shall be as binding as if 
called for by all.  
 
2.  Statement of Work  

CONTRACTOR shall perform that work designated in CONTRACTOR's Bid 
Form which constitutes at least 15% of the total Work, exclusive of supervisory 
and clerical work, without the services of any Subcontractor.  CONTRACTOR 
shall perform within the time set forth in Paragraph 4 of this Agreement 
everything required to be performed, and shall provide and furnish all the labor, 
materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and 
transportation services as described in the complete Contract and required for 
the Work described as follows:    

 
District-Wide Wiring Upgrades 
Bid No.:  FSD-14-15-AH-02 
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in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by Architecture 9 
PLLLP, dated June 10, 2015.  All of said Work to be performed and materials to be 
furnished shall be completed in a good workmanlike manner in strict 
accordance with the Plans, Drawings, Specifications, and provisions of the 
complete Contract.  CONTRACTOR shall be liable to DISTRICT for any damages 
arising as a result of a failure to fully comply with this obligation, and 
CONTRACTOR shall not be excused with respect to any failure to so comply by 
any act or omission of ARCHITECT, Engineer, 
 
Inspector, Division of the State Architect, or representative of any of them, unless 
such act or omission actually prevents CONTRACTOR from fully complying with 
the requirements of the documents, and unless CONTRACTOR protests at the 
time of such alleged prevention that the act or omission is preventing 
CONTRACTOR from fully complying with the Contract Documents.  Such protest 
shall not be effective unless reduced to writing and filed with DISTRICT OFFICE 
within three (3) working days of the date of occurrence of the act or omission 
preventing CONTRACTOR from fully complying with the Contract Documents. 
 

The Work required to be performed by this Agreement shall be subject to 
the payment of prevailing wages, as described in the Labor Code, by 
CONTRACTOR and each Subcontractor on the Project.  The Work shall further be 
subject to the fulfillment of the requirements related to the payment of 
prevailing wages, including, but not limited to, the obligation to furnish certified 
payroll records to the Labor Commissioner as required by the Labor 
Commissioner.  Payments to CONTRACTOR shall not be made when payroll 
records are delinquent or inadequate.  The prevailing rate of per diem wages 
and a description of employer payments are on file at DISTRICT's Facilities office 
and are available to any interested party upon request. CONTRACTOR shall post 
a copy of such wage rates at the job site.  CONTRACTOR shall also post at the 
job site a notice containing the following language:  

  
This public works project is subject to monitoring and 
investigative activities by the Compliance Monitoring Unit (CMU) 
of the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, Department of 
Industrial Relations, State of California.  This Notice is intended to 
provide information to all workers employed in the execution of 
the contract for public work and to all contractors and other 
persons having access to the job site to enable the CMU to 
ensure compliance with and enforcement of prevailing wage 
laws on public works projects.  
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The prevailing wage laws require that all workers be paid at least 
the minimum hourly wage as determined by the Director of 
Industrial Relations for the specific classification (or type of work) 
performed by workers on the project.  These rates are listed on a 
separate job site posting of minimum prevailing rates required to 
be maintained by the public entity which awarded the public 
works contract.  Complaints concerning nonpayment of the 
required minimum wage rates to workers on this project may be 
filed with the CMU at any office of the Division of Labor 
Standards Enforcement (DLSE).  

 
Complaints should be filed in writing immediately upon discovery of 
any violations of the prevailing wage laws due to the short period of 
time following the completion of the project that the CMU may take 
legal action against those responsible. 

 
Complaints should contain details about the violations alleged (for 
example, wrong rate paid, not all hours paid, overtime rate not paid 
for hours worked in excess of 8 per day or 40 per week, etc) as well as 
the name of the employer, the public entity which awarded the public 
works contract, and the location and name of the project.  

  
For general information concerning the prevailing wage laws and how 
to file a complaint concerning any violation of these prevailing wage 
laws, you may contact any DLSE office.  Complaint forms are also 
available at the Department of Industrial Relations website found at 
www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/PublicWorks.html. 
 

3.  Compensation  
DISTRICT shall pay to CONTRACTOR, as full consideration for the faithful 

performance of the Contract, subject to any additions or deductions as 
provided in the Contract Documents, the sum of ______________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________Dollars ($_______________________) 
said sum being the total amount stipulated in the proposal. 

 
Payment shall be made as set forth in the General Conditions. 
 

Should any Change Order result in an increase in the Contract Price, the 
cost of such Change Order shall be agreed to in advance by CONTRACTOR 
and DISTRICT, subject to the monetary limitations set forth in Public Contract 
Code section 20118.4.  In the event that CONTRACTOR proceeds with a change 

http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/PublicWorks.html
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in Work without an agreement between DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR regarding 
the cost of a Change Order, CONTRACTOR waives any claim of additional 
compensation for such additional Work. 

 
4.  Commencement of Work and Time for Completion  

CONTRACTOR shall not start the Work until it has received DISTRICT's Notice 
to Proceed for the Project.  CONTRACTOR shall commence the Work within 
three (3) Days from the date of said Notice.  Commencement of Work shall 
include reasonable and evident efforts on the Project site. 

 
Time for completion of the Project shall be within Sixty (60) consecutive 

calendar days.  The Starting Date shall be the date of DISTRICT's Notice to 
Proceed.  Said Notice shall not be issued prior to five (5) Days after award of the 
Contract, and shall not require that Work be commenced less than forty-eight 
(48) hours from the date of said Notice.  DISTRICT and CONTRACTOR stipulate 
and agree that the amount of time for completion as specified in this paragraph 
is reasonable. 

 
5.  Claims  

As required by Article 60 of the General Conditions, if CONTRACTOR should 
claim that any instruction, request, drawing, specification, action, condition, 
omission, default, or other situation out of CONTRACTOR's control, obligates 
DISTRICT to pay additional compensation to CONTRACTOR or to grant an 
extension of time for the completion of the Contract, CONTRACTOR shall notify 
DISTRICT and ARCHITECT, in writing, of such claim in accordance with the 
procedure specified in Article 57 of the General Conditions.  CONTRACTOR's 
failure to notify DISTRICT and ARCHITECT within the specified period shall be 
deemed a waiver and relinquishment of such a claim against DISTRICT.  If such 
notice is given within the specified time, the procedure for its consideration shall 
be as stated in Article 60 of the General Conditions.  CONTRACTOR hereby 
acknowledges that it understands this provision and that it will abide by it. 

 
6.  Liquidated Damages  

Time is of the essence.  IT IS AGREED BY CONTRACTOR AND DISTRICT THAT, IF 
THE PROJECT FAILS TO REACH SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION WITHIN THE CONTRACT 
TIME PLUS ANY AUTHORIZED EXTENSION OF TIME HEREUNDER, THEN (a) AS 
COMPENSATION TO DISTRICT FOR THE LOSS OF THE BENEFICIAL USE OF THE 
PROJECT DURING THE PERIOD OF THE DELAY, THERE SHALL BE ASSESSED AGAINST 
CONTRACTOR AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, BUT NOT AS A PENALTY, THE SUM OF 
FIVE HUNDRED ($500.00) FOR EACH DAY THEREAFTER UNTIL THE DATE THAT 
PHYSICAL COMPLETION OF THE WORK AND THE PROJECT HAS REACHED 
COMPLETION, AND (b) AS COMPENSATION FOR THE ACTUAL ADDITIONAL OUT-
OF-POCKET COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY DISTRICT AS A RESULT OF THE 
DELAY IN COMPLETION, THERE SHALL ALSO BE ASSESSED AGAINST CONTRACTOR 
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THE ACTUAL AND VERIFIABLE OUT-OF-POCKET COSTS AND EXPENSES INCURRED 
BY DISTRICT AS A RESULT OF THE DELAY (SUCH AS, FOR EXAMPLE, ADDITIONAL 
COMPENSATION PAID TO DISTRICT'S ARCHITECT AND OTHER CONSULTANT(S) AND 
AGENTS AND THE LEGAL FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY DISTRICT IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE DELAY).  IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY CONTRACTOR AND 
DISTRICT THAT IT WOULD BE IMPRACTICABLE AND EXTREMELY DIFFICULT TO FIX THE 
ACTUAL DAMAGE TO DISTRICT SHOULD THE ENTIRE WORK AND PROJECT NOT BE 
COMPLETED WITHIN THE TIME PERIOD SPECIFIED ABOVE PLUS ANY AUTHORIZED 
EXTENSIONS OF TIME HEREUNDER AND DISTRICT BE DEPRIVED OF THE BENEFICIAL 
OCCUPANCY OF THE PROJECT AS A RESULT THEREOF.  THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 
PROVIDED FOR IN (a) ABOVE OF THIS PARAGRAPH REPRESENT THE PARTIES' 
REASONABLE ESTIMATE OF THE ACTUAL DAMAGES THAT DISTRICT WILL INCUR IF ITS 
BENEFICIAL USE OF THE PROJECT IS DELAYED BEYOND THE EXPIRATION OF THE 
CONTRACT TIME AND SUCH LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DO NOT CONSTITUTE A 
PENALTY NOR ARE THEY INTENDED TO COMPENSATE DISTRICT FOR (OR COVER) 
THE ACTUAL OUT-OF-POCKET DAMAGES INCURRED BY DISTRICT IN CONNECTION 
WITH ANY SUCH DELAY (WHICH ACTUAL OUT-OF-POCKET DAMAGES SHALL BE 
SEPARATELY RECOVERABLE BY DISTRICT PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 6(b)).  THE 
PAYMENT OF THE AMOUNTS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH 6(a) AS LIQUIDATED 
DAMAGES IS NOT INTENDED AS A FORFEITURE OR PENALTY WITHIN THE MEANING 
OF CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE SECTION 3275 OR 3369, BUT IS INTENDED TO 
CONSTITUTE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES TO DISTRICT PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA CIVIL 
CODE SECTIONS 1671, 1676 AND 1677.  THE PARTIES EXPRESSLY AGREE THAT 
DISTRICT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO RECOVER ITS ACTUAL OUT-OF-POCKET 
DAMAGES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF ANY DELAY IN COMPLETION (IN ADDITION 
TO THE LIQUIDATED DAMAGES THAT MAY BE RECOVERED FOR THE LOSS OF THE 
BENEFICIAL USE OF THE PROJECT DURING THE PERIOD OF THE DELAY), AND THAT 
SUCH ACTUAL OUT-OF-POCKET DELAY DAMAGES ARE NOT LIQUIDATED 
HEREUNDER, BECAUSE UNLIKE THE DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE LOSS OF THE 
BENEFICIAL USE OF THE PROJECT, SUCH ACTUAL OUT-OF-POCKET DAMAGES ARE 
NOT IMPRACTICABLE OR DIFFICULT TO  
FIX.  
 

 CONTRACTOR'S INITIALS: ____   DISTRICT'S INITIALS:  ____  
 

DISTRICT may deduct liquidated and/or actual out-of-pocket delay 
damages described in Paragraph 6 from any unpaid amounts then or thereafter 
due CONTRACTOR under this Agreement in accordance with Article 64 of the 
General Conditions.  Any liquidated and/or actual out-of-pocket delay 
damages not so deducted from any unpaid amounts due CONTRACTOR shall 
be payable to DISTRICT at the demand of DISTRICT, together with interest 
thereon from the date of demand until paid at a rate equal to ten percent 
(10%) per annum. 
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7.  Indemnification  

CONTRACTOR agrees to and does hereby indemnify and hold harmless 
DISTRICT, ARCHITECT, INSPECTOR OF RECORD, and their respective officers, 
agents, and employees from every claim or demand made, and every liability, 
loss, damage, or expense, of any nature whatsoever, which may be incurred by 
reason of: 

 
(a) Liability for damages for (1) death or bodily injury to person; (2) injury to, 

loss or theft of property; or (3) any other loss, damage or expense arising under 
either (1) or (2) above, sustained by CONTRACTOR or any person, firm or 
corporation employed by CONTRACTOR upon or in connection with the Work 
called for in this Agreement, except for liability resulting from the sole 
negligence or willful misconduct of DISTRICT, ARCHITECT, INSPECTOR OF 
RECORD, or their respective officers, employees, agents or independent 
contractors who are directly employed by DISTRICT, and except for liability 
resulting from the active negligence of DISTRICT, ARCHITECT, or INSPECTOR OF 
RECORD. 

 
(b) Any injury to or death of persons or damage to property caused by 

any act, neglect, default or omission of CONTRACTOR, or any person, firm, or 
corporation employed by CONTRACTOR, either directly or by independent 
contract, including all damages due to loss or theft, sustained by any person, 
firm or corporation, including DISTRICT, ARCHITECT, or INSPECTOR OF RECORD 
arising out of, or in any way connected with the Work covered by this 
Agreement, whether said injury or damage occurs either on or off school district 
property, if the liability arose from the negligence or willful misconduct of 
anyone employed by CONTRACTOR, either directly or by independent contract, 
and not by the active negligence of DISTRICT, ARCHITECT, or INSPECTOR OF 
RECORD. 

 
(c) In the event CONTRACTOR is required to access DISTRICT's computer 

system or network in the performance of the Contract, CONTRACTOR shall 
provide 48-hours advance notification to DISTRICT.  In the event such access 
infects DISTRICT's computer network, system, or device with a virus, Trojan Horse, 
worm, or any other computer programming routine that is intended to damage, 
detrimentally interfere with, surreptitiously intercept or expropriate any system 
data or personal information, CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify DISTRICT and 
pay for any and all losses, damages and expenses incurred by DISTRICT to 
remedy any such infection. 



 SECTION 00500 
 AGREEMENT 

20.07.00 00500 - 7 

 
(d) Liability for fines, penalties, or other monetary damages incurred by 

DISTRICT for CONTRACTOR's, or its Subcontractor's, failure to comply with 
applicable Storm Water Requirements as generally described in the Storm Water 
Pollution Prevention Certification executed by CONTRACTOR. 

 
CONTRACTOR, at CONTRACTOR's own expense, cost, and risk, shall defend 

any and all actions, suits, or other proceedings that may be brought or instituted 
against DISTRICT, ARCHITECT, INSPECTOR OF RECORD, or their respective officers, 
agents or employees, or any such claim, demand or liability, and shall pay or 
satisfy any judgment that may be rendered against DISTRICT, ARCHITECT, 
INSPECTOR OF RECORD, or their respective officers, agents or employees in any 
action, suit or other proceedings as a result thereof. 

 
In accordance with Section 9201 of the Public Contract Code, DISTRICT 

shall timely notify CONTRACTOR of any third-party claim it receives relating to 
the Contract.  CONTRACTOR shall promptly reimburse DISTRICT for the 
reasonable costs incurred in providing CONTRACTOR such notification. 

 
8.  Insurance  

CONTRACTOR shall take out, prior to commencing the Work, and maintain, 
during the life of the Contract, and shall require all Subcontractors, if any, 
whether primary or secondary, to take out and maintain the following policies 
issued by insurance companies authorized to transact business in the State of 
California and which comply with all requirements of the Department of 
Insurance for the State of California: 

 
 a.  CONTRACTOR's Liability Insurance 

1) Worker's Compensation 
 State: Statutory 
 Voluntary Compensation Same as State Workers 
 (by exempt entities): Compensation 

Applicable Federal (e.g., Longshoremen, harbor work, work at or 
outside U.S. Boundaries): 
 
Employer's Liability Statutory  
Benefits required by Union $1,000,000.00 Each Accident 
labor contracts: As applicable 
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2) General Liability (including Premises-Operations; Independent 

Contractors' Protective; Products and Completed Operations; 
Broad Form Property Damage); Can be Combined Single Limit 
("CSL"). 
a) Bodily Injury:  

$1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence  
$2,000,000.00 Aggregate  

b) Property Damage:  
$1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence 
$2,000,000.00 Aggregate 

c) Products and Completed Operations Insurance shall be 
maintained for a minimum period of one (1) year after final 
payment and CONTRACTOR shall continue to provide 
evidence of such coverage to OWNER on an annual basis 
during the aforementioned period.  

d) Property Damage Liability Insurance shall include coverage 
for the following hazards: X (Explosion)  
C (Collapse)  
U (Underground)  

e) Contractual Liability (Hold Harmless Coverage): Include in CSL 
Form 
i.  Bodily Injury:  

$1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence 
$2,000,000.00 Aggregate 

ii.  Property Damage:  
$1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence 
$2,000,000.00 Aggregate  

f) Personal Injury (with Employment Exclusion deleted, if 
applicable):  
$1,000,000.00 per occurrence  
Aggregate subject to CSL Aggregate  

g) If the General Liability policy includes General Aggregate, 
such General Aggregate shall be not less than $2,000,000.00. 
Policy shall be endorsed to have General Aggregate apply to 
this Project only:  
  

 _____ Yes  _____ No  
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If CONTRACTOR's Contract (Total Bid Price) is expected to be more than  
$500,000.00, the following excess liability coverage is required: 
 

3) Umbrella Excess Liability:  
$4,000,000.00 Over primary insurance  
$     10,000.00 Retention  

4) Automobile Liability (owned, non-owned, or hired):  
a) Bodily Injury:   $1,000,000.00 CSL  

$1,000,000.00 Each Person 
$1,000,000.00 Each Accident  

b) Property Damage:  
$1,000,000.00 Each occurrence  

 
9. CONTRACTOR's Representations  

Execution of the Agreement by CONTRACTOR is a representation that 
CONTRACTOR has visited, examined, and inspected the site, become generally 
familiar with the Project site and the local conditions, excepting conditions that 
are unknown and concealed or not reasonably inferable from the conditions 
observed, such as unsuitable soils, and is satisfied with the conditions and 
limitations under which the Work is to be performed including, without limitation: 
(i) the location, accessibility, physical qualities, layout, and nature of the Project 
site, the improvements thereon and the surrounding areas, (ii) generally 
prevailing climatic conditions, (iii) anticipated labor supply and costs, and (iv) 
availability and cost of materials, tools, and equipment.  Except as explicitly set 
forth elsewhere in the Contract Documents, DISTRICT assumes no responsibility 
for the physical condition of the Project site, or any improvements located on 
the Project site and CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for providing a safe 
place for the performance of the Work.  DISTRICT shall not be required to make 
any adjustment in the Contract Price or the Contract Time in connection with 
any failure by CONTRACTOR to comply with the requirements of this Section. 

 
Execution of the Agreement by CONTRACTOR is a further representation 

that CONTRACTOR has examined all documents provided to CONTRACTOR 
pertaining to the Work, has correlated its personal observations at the Project site 
with the requirements of the Contract Documents, has read carefully and is fully 
aware of the critical time restriction for performance of the Work, is fully aware 
of the provisions and requirements of the Drawings and Specifications, and 
recognizes that it must perform the Work consistent with the appropriate 
standard of care regarding safety, protection of existing structures and other 
facilities in the area, protection of pedestrians, health and sanitation laws and 
ordinances, and protection of existing facilities, utilities, neighboring property 
and adjacent walks and streets. 
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Execution of the Agreement by CONTRACTOR is a further representation 

that CONTRACTOR is a licensed contractor who possesses a reasonable level of 
experience and expertise in the business administration, construction, 
construction management, and superintendence of projects of the size, 
complexity, and nature of this particular Project, is able to furnish the tools, 
materials, supplies, equipment, and labor required to complete the Work and 
perform its obligation hereunder, has sufficient experience and competence to 
do so, and will perform the Work in accordance with the appropriate standard 
of care. 

 
The above representations and warranties shall survive the execution and 

delivery of the Agreement, any termination of this Agreement, and the final 
completion of the Work. 

 
10.  Copies of Drawings and Specifications  

The Drawings and Specifications to be furnished to CONTRACTOR free of 
charge, electronically.  Additional hard copies may be obtained at cost of 
reproduction.  Refer to the Notice to Contractors Calling for Bids for additional 
information. 

 
11.  Required Number of Executed Copies  

The number of executed copies of the Agreement, the Contractor's 
Certificate, the Performance Bond and the Payment Bond required is four. 

 
12.  Inspector's Field Office  

The inspector's field office shall be not less than _N/A__ square feet of floor 
area. 

 
13.  Substitution of Securities  

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, this Agreement 
permits the substitution of securities for any monies withheld by DISTRICT to 
ensure performance under this Agreement.  At the request and expense of 
CONTRACTOR, securities equivalent to the amount withheld shall be deposited 
with DISTRICT, or with a state or federally chartered bank in California as the 
Escrow Agent, who shall then pay such monies to CONTRACTOR.  Upon 
satisfactory completion of the Contract, the securities shall be returned to 
CONTRACTOR.  Alternatively, CONTRACTOR may request and DISTRICT shall 
make payment of retentions earned directly to the Escrow Agent at the expense 
of CONTRACTOR. 
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Securities eligible for investment under this section shall include those listed 
in Section 16430 of the Government Code, or bank or savings and loan 
certificates of deposit.  CONTRACTOR shall be the beneficial owner of any 
securities substituted for monies withheld and shall receive any interest thereon. 

 
14.  Corporate Status  

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, the undersigned hereby represents and 
warrants that the corporation is duly incorporated and in good standing in the 
State of __________________, and that ______________________________ whose title 
is chairman of the board/president/vice president (circle applicable office(s)), 
and/or _______________________ whose title is secretary/assistant secretary/chief 
financial officer/assistant treasurer ( circle applicable office(s)) is/are authorized 
to act for and bind the corporation.  See Paragraph 4 of Information for Bidders 
for additional information. 

 
15.  Required Provisions  

Each and every provision of law and clause required by law to be inserted 
in the Contract shall be deemed to be inserted herein and the Contract shall be 
read and enforced as though it were included herein, and if through mistake or 
otherwise any such provision is not inserted, or is not correctly inserted, then, 
upon application of either party, the Contract shall forthwith be physically 
amended to make such insertion or correction. 

 
16.  Entire Agreement  

The complete Contract as set forth in Paragraph 1 of this Agreement 
constitutes the entire agreement of the parties.  No other agreements, oral or 
written, pertaining to the Work to be performed under this Agreement, exists 
between the parties.  This Agreement can be modified only by an agreement in 
writing, signed by both parties and pursuant to action of the Governing Board. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 

executed. 
 

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRACTOR 
 
By:    By:    
 
Signature:    Signature:    
 
Its:    Its:    
 
Date:    Date:    

Maryann
Typewritten Text
Susan Cross Hume

guillermina_serrano
Typewritten Text
September 8, 2015

guillermina_serrano
Typewritten Text
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  By:    
 
  Signature:    
 
  Its:    
 
  CONTRACTOR's License No.   
 

 
(CORPORATE SEAL  
OF CONTRACTOR,  
if corporation)  
 
 

END OF SECTION 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1i 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO:  Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Debbie Vásquez, Manager, Transportation Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE CONTRACT WITH FAST DEER BUS CHARTER, INC., TO 

PROVIDE TRANSPORTATION FOR FIELD TRIPS, EFFECTIVE 
 SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016 

 
Background: Occasionally, schools request transportation for field trips to be accomplished at 

times that conflict with home-to-school route schedules.  In the past, the District 
has contracted with Fast Deer Bus Charter, Inc., to provide transportation for 
field trips in situations as previously described.  Fullerton School District seeks to 
enter into a contract, effective upon Board approval through June 30, 2016, with 
Fast Deer Bus Charter, Inc., to provide field trip transportation on an as-needed 
basis. 

 
 The Fullerton School District Transportation Department books field trips that the 

District’s drivers cannot accomplish with the least expensive carrier that can 
perform the requested work. 

 
 Fast Deer Bus Charter, Inc., has met the insurance liability requirements of the 

District.  Each bus provided by the contractor will pass a safety inspection by 
District mechanics prior to departure on a field trip in order to ensure the safety 
of the District’s students. 

 
A copy of the contract is available for review in the Superintendent’s Office. 
 

Rationale: The District is committed to providing safe, efficient transportation services to its 
students.  In times when the District’s Transportation Department cannot provide 
such services, contracts such as this are required. 

 
Funding: Funding is from the General Fund and School Site Funds, not to exceed $5,000. 
 
Recommendation: Approve contract with Fast Deer Bus Charter, Inc., to provide transportation for 

field trips, effective September 9, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 
 
SH:DV 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1j 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO:  Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Debbie Vásquez, Manager, Transportation Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE CONTRACT WITH PACIFIC COACHWAYS CHARTER SERVICES 

TO PROVIDE TRANSPORTATION FOR FIELD TRIPS, EFFECTIVE 
SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016 

 
Background: Occasionally, schools request transportation for field trips to be accomplished at 

times that conflict with home-to-school route schedules.  In the past, the District 
has contracted with Pacific Coachways Charter Services to provide 
transportation for field trips in situations as previously described.  Fullerton 
School District seeks to enter into a contract, effective upon Board approval 
through June 30, 2016, with Pacific Coachways Charter Services to provide field 
trip transportation on an as-needed basis. 

 
 The Fullerton School District Transportation Department books field trips that the 

District’s drivers cannot accomplish with the least expensive carrier that can 
perform the requested work. 

 
 Pacific Coachways Charter Services has met the insurance liability requirements 

of the District.  Each bus provided by the contractor will pass a safety inspection 
by District mechanics prior to departure on a field trip in order to ensure the 
safety of the District’s students. 

 
Rationale: The District is committed to providing safe, efficient transportation services to its 

students.  In times when the District’s Transportation Department cannot provide 
such services, contracts such as this are required. 

 
Funding: Funding is from the General Fund and School Site Funds, not to exceed 

$10,000. 
 
Recommendation: Approve contract with Pacific Coachways Charter Services to provide 

transportation for field trips, effective September 9, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 
 
SH:DV 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1k 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO:  Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Debbie Vásquez, Manager, Transportation Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE CONTRACT WITH SILVER STATE COACH, INC., TO PROVIDE 

TRANSPORTATION FOR FIELD TRIPS, EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016 

 
Background: Occasionally, schools request transportation for field trips to be accomplished at 

times that conflict with home-to-school route schedules.  In the past, the District 
has contracted with Silver State Coach, Inc., to provide transportation for field 
trips in situations as previously described.  Fullerton School District seeks to 
enter into a contract, effective upon Board approval through June 30, 2016, with 
Silver State Coach, Inc., to provide field trip transportation on an as-needed 
basis. 

 
 The Fullerton School District Transportation Department books field trips that the 

District’s drivers cannot accomplish with the least expensive carrier that can 
perform the requested work. 

 
 Silver State Coach, Inc., has met the insurance liability requirements of the 

District.  Each bus provided by the contractor will pass a safety inspection by 
District mechanics prior to departure on a field trip in order to ensure the safety 
of the District’s students. 
 

Rationale: The District is committed to providing safe, efficient transportation services to its 
students.  In times when the District’s Transportation Department cannot provide 
such services, contracts such as this are required. 

 
Funding: Funding is from the General Fund and School Site Funds, not to exceed $5,000. 
 
Recommendation: Approve contract with Silver State Coach, Inc., to provide transportation for field 

trips, effective September 9, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 
 
SH:DV 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1l 
 

CONSENT ITEM  
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO:  Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Debbie Vásquez, Manager, Transportation Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE CONTRACT WITH TRANSPORTATION CHARTER SERVICES TO 

PROVIDE TRANSPORTATION FOR FIELD TRIPS, EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 
9, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016 

 
Background: Occasionally, schools request transportation for field trips to be accomplished at 

times that conflict with home-to-school route schedules.  In the past, the District 
has contracted with Transportation Charter Services to provide transportation for 
field trips in situations as previously described.  Fullerton School District seeks to 
enter into a contract, effective upon Board approval through June 30, 2016, with 
Transportation Charters Services to provide field trip transportation on an 
as-needed basis. 

 
 The Fullerton School District Transportation Department books field trips that the 

District’s drivers cannot accomplish with the least expensive carrier that can 
perform the requested work. 

 
 Transportation Charter Services has met the insurance liability requirements of 

the District.  Each bus provided by the contractor will pass a safety inspection by 
District mechanics prior to departure on a field trip in order to ensure the safety 
of the District’s students. 

  
A copy of the contract is available for review in the Superintendent’s Office. 
 

Rationale: The District is committed to providing safe, efficient transportation services to its 
students.  In times when the District’s Transportation Department cannot provide 
such services, contracts such as this are required. 

 
Funding: Funding is from the General Fund and School Site Funds, not to exceed 

$20,000. 
 
Recommendation: Approve contract with Transportation Charter Services to provide transportation 

for field trips, effective September 9, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 
 
SH:DV 



  

  

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1m 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Craig C. Bertsch, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent, Personnel Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN FULLERTON 

SCHOOL DISTRICT AND AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (ACE)  
EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2016 

 
Background: American College of Education (ACE), a fully accredited institution of higher 

education, wishes to partner with Fullerton School District (FSD) for a 
cooperative relationship whereby allowing FSD employees to further their 
educational endeavors by completing ACE academic programs. 

 
FSD agrees to distribute ACE promotional materials, and ACE hereby agrees 
to provide tuition grants by program level as follows: 
 
Ed.D/Ed.S. $1000 
M.Ed. $500 
Certificate $250 
 

Rationale: This Partnership Agreement will provide an incentive for FSD employees to 
pursue their educational endeavors for personal or professional development 
opportunities.  

 
Funding: No cost to Fullerton School District. 
 
Recommendation: Approve Partnership Agreement between Fullerton School District and 

American College of Education (ACE) effective September 9, 2015 through 
December 31, 2016. 

 
CB:nm 
Attachment 
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PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

AND 

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

 

This Partnership Agreement (hereinafter called “Agreement”) is made as of September 9th, 2015 by and 

between American College of Education, (hereinafter called “ACE”), with its principal offices located at 

101 West Ohio Street, Suite 1200, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 and Fullerton School District, with its 

principal offices located at 1401 W. Valencia Dr Fullerton, CA 92833.  ACE is accredited by the Higher 

Learning Commission and is a member of the North Central Association of Colleges.  

 

The purpose of this Agreement is to form a cooperative relationship between ACE and Fullerton School 

District whereby employees of Fullerton School District will be provided information on ACE for 

consideration if looking to further their educational endeavors by completing ACE Academic Programs.   

 

Under this Partnership Agreement, Fullerton School District will perform the following obligations: 

1.) Provide staff quarterly updates regarding ACE through typical district communication channels 

(e-mail, newsletters or district events).  

2.) Provide ACE the option to be involved in professional development or district wide conferences.  

3.) Allow ACE to host 2 virtual information sessions per year for the staff of Fullerton School 

District.   

 

In return ACE will provide employees of Fullerton School District with the following tuition grants by 

program level; 

 

 Ed.D./Ed.S $1,000 

 M.Ed.   $500 

 Certificate $250 

 

The amount of the grant will be applied to the tuition pro rata by term.  Each employee will be required to 

sign a Memorandum of Understanding which outlines the terms of the grant.   

 

This Partnership Agreement may be terminated by either ACE or the Fullerton School District for any 

reason by giving the other party thirty (30) days prior written notice.  Fullerton School District employees 

who have applied to, have been admitted to or have begun an ACE Academic Program shall not be 

affected by the termination of this Agreement. 

 

 

This agreement is effective between ACE and Fullerton School District as of the date first written above 

for the period of one (1) calendar year and will expire on December 31st, 2016.  The partnership will be 

reviewed annually by Monica Carson, Vice President of Enrollment and Dr. Craig Bertsch, Assistant 

Superintendent of Personnel Services.   
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Fullerton School District     American College of Education 

1401 W. Valencia Dr.       101 West Ohio Street, Suite 1200 

Fullerton, CA  92833      Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

  

       

 

 

___________________________    _______________________________ 

Name: Dr. Craig Bertsch     Name: Dr. Shawntel Landry 

Title: Assistant Superintendent of Personnel Services  Title: Provost and Interim President 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

  

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1n 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Craig C. Bertsch, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent, Personnel Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Marilee Cosgrove, Director, Child Development Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AND ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FOR 
INTRODUCTION TO PRESCHOOL CLASSROOM ASSESSMENT 
SCORING SYSTEM (CLASS) TRAINING ON SEPTEMBER 23, 2015 

 
Background: Fullerton School District operates the State Preschool Program, which is 

funded by the State Department of Education Child Care and Development 
Division and serves three- to five-year-olds in classes at Commonwealth, 
Maple, Orangethorpe, Pacific Drive, Richman, Valencia Park, and Woodcrest 
Schools. The State Preschool Program participates in Race to the Top Quality 
Start Orange County. Funding has been received through the California State 
Preschool Program Quality Rating and Improvement System Block Grant in 
the amount of $71,600 from Orange County Superintendent of Schools to 
enhance and maintain quality standards of the State Preschool Program. The 
funds support professional learning communities for early childhood teaching 
staff to engage in dialogue about currciulum, assessment, and family 
engagement. 
 

Rationale: The Block Grant requires a series of professional development trainings. 
Introduction to Classroom Assessment Scoring System (CLASS) is a training 
in the required series. The interactions teachers have with children can impact 
life-long learning and development. CLASS is the observation tool developed 
to assess these interactions from infant care through 12th grade. Information 
derived from assessment is used for coaching and professional development. 
Orange County Department of Education offers the four-hour Introduction to 
CLASS Training for Preschool teachers at a cost not to exceed $550. 

 
Funding: Child Development Services budget #393. 
 
Recommendation: Approve Agreement between Fullerton School District and Orange County 

Department of Education for Introduction to Preschool Classroom 
Assessment Scoring System (CLASS) Training on September 23, 2015. 

 
CB:MC:ln 
Attachment 
 





FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM # 1o 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Craig C. Bertsch, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent, Personnel Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Kathy Ikola, Coordinator of Child Welfare and Attendance 
    
SUBJECT:   APPROVE/RATIFY AGREEMENT #42110 BETWEEN FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AND ORANGE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, ORANGE COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (OCDE) FOR POSITIVE BEHAVIORAL INTERVENTION 
AND SUPPORTS (PBIS) TRAINING PER THE PBIS SERVICE PLAN EFFECTIVE AUGUST 
17, 2015 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016  

 
Background: Improving student academic and behavior outcomes is about ensuring all students have 

access to the most effective and accurately implemented instructional and behavioral 
practices and interventions possib.e  Positive Behavioral Intervention and Supports (PBIS) 
provide an operational framework for achieving these outcomes.  More importantly, PBIS is 
not a curriculum, intervention, or practive, but rather it is a decision-making framework that 
guides selection, integration, and implementation of the best evidence-based academic and 
behavioral practices for improving important academic and behavior outcomes for all 
students.  In general, PBIS emphasizes four integrated elements: (a) data for decision-
making, (b) measurable outcomes supported and evaluated by data, (c) practices with 
evidence that these outcomes are achievable, and (d) systems that efficiently and effectively 
support implementation of these practices. 

 
Rationale: Participating schools are delegated into different tier/cohort groups and will benefit from PBIS 

trainings.  School teams are comprised of teachers, support staff, and site administrators who 
will participate in the trainings.  The PBIS tiered behavior system compliments the Response 
to Intervention (RtI) pyramid.  The participating schools are as follows: 

 
 Sustainability Cadre    Tier 3 Cadre 
 Fern Drive Elementary   Hermosa Drive Elementary 
 Fisler K-8 School    Pacific Drive Elementary 
 Golden Hill Elementary   Richman Elementary 
 Ladera Vista JHS  
 Maple Elementary    Tier 2 Cadre 
 Orangethorpe Elementary   Commonwealth Elementary 
 Raymond Elementary    Parks JHS 
 Rolling Hills Elementary 
 Sunset Lane Elementary   Tier 1 Cadre 
 Valencia Park Elementary   Beechwood K-8 School 
 Woodcrest Elementary 
 
Funding:  The cost is not to exceed $18,900 and is to be paid from the Unrestricted General Fund (01). 

 
Recommendation: Approve/Ratify Agreement #42110 between Fullerton School District and Orange County 

Superintendent of Schools, Orange County Department of Education (OCDE) for Positive 
Behavioral Intervention and Supports (PBIS) training per the PBIS Service Plan effective 
August 17, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

 
CCB:KI:mc 
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FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM # 1p 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Craig C. Bertsch, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent, Personnel Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Kathy Ikola, Coordinator of Child Welfare and Attendance 
    
SUBJECT:   APPROVE MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN FULLERTON 

SCHOOL DISTRICT AND THE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL CLIMATE, HEALTH, 
AND LEARNING SURVEY SYSTEM (CAL-SCHLS) AS THEY RELATE TO 
THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE CALIFORNIA HEALTHY KIDS SURVEY 
(CHKS) FOR THE 2015/2016 SCHOOL YEAR 

 
Background: The California Healthy Kids Survey is the largest statewide survey of resiliency, 

protective factors, and risk behaviors in the nation.  With this survey, schools, 
districts, counties, and the State have set a standard tool that promotes the 
collection of uniform data within and across local education agencies that are 
also comparable to existing State and national survey datasets. 

 
Rationale: The California Healthy Kids Survey is mandated by the State of California 

Department of Education to be administered every two years for students in 
grades 5, 7, 9, and 11 to comply with the No Child Left Behind Act, Title IV.   
Fullerton School District is administering only those sections of the survey that 
are required by the State of California Department of Education.  The survey 
provides schools with the developmentally appropriate data they need to guide 
the implementation of health, prevention, and youth development programs.  
The survey data will help guide the development of prevention programs 
targeting specific risk behaviors, as well as fostering youth assets and 
resilience that protect against these behaviors.  Students in grade 5 must have 
parental permission to take the exam; students in grade 7 must have a letter 
from a parent if they wish to be excluded from the exam. 

 
Funding:  The cost to the District to survey students in grades 5 and 7 will be paid from 

the Tobacco Use Prevention and Education (TUPE) budget 351, and Child 
Welfare and Attendance budget 510, not to exceed $3,500. 
 

Recommendation: Approve Memorandum of Understanding between Fullerton School District and 
the California School Climate, Health, and Learning Survey System  
(CAL-SCHLS) as they relate to the administration of the California Healthy Kids 
Survey (CHKS) for the 2015/2016 school year. 

 
CCB:KI:mc 
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FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1q 
 

  CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Emy Flores, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services 
        
PREPARED BY: Robin Gilligan, Director, Student Support Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE/RATIFY 2015/2016 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) 

BETWEEN FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT AND ORANGE COUNTY 
SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
EDUCATION (OCDE) FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAMS AND 
PROCEDURES 

 
Background: The Orange County Department of Education within this Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) outlines the parameters within which the school districts 
in the County may utilize the County special education programs and services to 
individuals with exceptional needs requiring intensive educational services, such 
as profoundly delayed students, behaviorally challenged students and hard of 
hearing students.  The County provides programs to school districts when the 
District does not have an appropriate placement for the child.  This MOU is 
effective for the period beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016.  
Program placements are jointly approved by the school district and the Orange 
County Department of Education.  An explanation of the funding for placement 
and services is within the context of this MOU as well as scope of the program.  
Transportation of students is addressed in the context of the MOU.  In addition, 
the Excess Cost actual credit/refund is included in the document. 

 
Rationale: School districts on occasion do not have programs to serve students who 

require intensive educational services.  Programs for the profoundly delayed or 
profoundly behaviorally challenged students may be recommended for 
placement in a County program.  A number of years ago, a regional program for 
the hearing impaired was terminated as a regional program based upon the 
District not desiring to be the regional program.  Due to this, OCDE took over the 
oral program for hearing impaired students at the elementary and junior high 
school level. 

 
Funding: Funding for this program is provided through an Excess Cost determined by 

OCDE billed to districts monthly using Student Support Services fund (710). 
 
Recommendation: Approve/Ratify 2015/2016 Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between 

Fullerton School District and Orange County Superintendent of Schools, Orange 
County Department of Education (OCDE) for Special Education programs and 
procedures. 

 
EF:RG:vm 
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Orange County Department of Education

Special Schools Program

Revised Exhibit A

Revised                                         

2015-16 Adopted Budget Object 2013-2014 2014-15 2014-15 2015-16

2014-15 average enrollment 453.27         

2015-16 proj average enrollment 442
Code Actuals

Preliminary 1 

Budget

Estimated 

Actuals

Adopted     

Budget

Restricted Fund Balance Low Incidence 9791 454,378.76            349,221                325,118               249,018               

Reserve for Economic Uncertainty 9791 1,168,786.00         1,055,338             954,842               872,648               

Adjustment to ending balance

Total Beginning Balance 9791 1,623,164.76         1,404,559             1,279,960            1,121,666            

Revenue

Prin Apport State Aid-Prior Year 8019 (1,952.00)               

Revenue Limit 8091&8099

AB602 Allocation 8097 1,615,467.00         1,705,870             1,616,506            1,644,060            

AB602 Allocation 1,613,515.00         1,705,870             1,616,506            1,644,060            

Prior Year Apportionment 8319 (42,952.00)             -                        (46,021)                

Other State Revenue 8590 -                         -                        

Other State Revenue (42,952)                 -                       (46,021)               -                      

Interagency Fees Bill Back to Districts 8677 18,418,809.27       19,852,224           18,820,955          19,583,465          

Interagency Fees Special Circumstance Aids 8677 4,342,853.55         4,332,158             4,579,788            4,579,788            

Other revenue 8631 3,611.75                -                        

Other Local Revenue/EE contract 8699 3,259.26                3,175,335             200,416               193,665               

Other Revenue/Tuition 8710 2,562,110.92         3,027,794            3,657,155            

Other Local Revenue 25,330,644.75       27,359,717           26,628,953          28,014,073          

Transfer in from Other Fund 8919

Contribution from Unrestricted 8980

Contribution for Indirect 8981 419,713.03            433,451                476,912               483,461               

Contribution frm Special Ed/absence factor 8986 441,951.00            441,951               441,951               

Contribution from Restricted 8990 (24,384.34)             -                        83,106                 86,888                 

Contribution to Restricted Routine Maint. 8991 (194,205.00)           (194,205)               (118,300)              (366,231)              

Contribution to Food Services 8992 (138,997.24)           (135,855)               (153,148)              (162,032)              

Contribution to Special Ed 8993 -                         -                        

Total Contributions 504,077.45            103,391                730,521               484,037               

Total Revenue 29,028,449.96    30,573,538        30,209,920       31,263,836       
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Orange County Department of Education

Special Schools Program

Revised Exhibit A

Revised                                         

2015-16 Adopted Budget Object 2013-2014 2014-15 2014-15 2015-16

2014-15 average enrollment 453.27         

2015-16 proj average enrollment 442
Code Actuals

Preliminary 1 

Budget

Estimated 

Actuals

Adopted     

Budget

Expenditures

Teachers Salaries 1100 5,951,109.79         5,974,555             5,834,116            6,004,563            

Pupil Support Salaries 1200 1,182,547.80         1,214,602             1,184,636            1,382,359            

Supervisor/Administrators 1300 921,675.87            1,002,414             951,625               981,982               

Other Certificated 1900 1,127,821.35         1,154,504             1,227,776            1,272,668            

Total Certificated 9,183,154.81         9,346,075             9,198,153            9,641,572            

Instructional Assistants 2100 6,887,174.46         7,079,480             6,852,872            7,008,885            

Classified Support Salaries 2200 591,681.92            634,464                625,373               641,270               

Supervisors/Managers 2300 448,673.79            466,345                475,836               472,314               

Clerical/Technical 2400 721,735.36            707,312                721,575               714,291               
Short term Sub 2900 112.50                   -                        140                      150                      
Total Classified 8,649,378.03         8,887,601             8,675,796            8,836,910            

STRS/PERS 3100-3200 1,693,552.16         1,646,312             1,715,948            1,976,089            

Medicare and PARS 3300 242,905.21            254,463                251,102               255,867               

Health and Welfare 3400 4,430,908.28         4,839,103             4,519,744            4,941,773            

Unemployment 3500 8,846.56                9,099                    9,050                   9,236                   

Worker's Comp 3600 298,651.23            365,272                366,294               365,799               

PERS Reduction 3800 -                         -                        

Life Insurance/Other 3900 69,028.26              44,346                  46,377                 47,715                 

Total Benefits 6,743,891.70         7,158,595             6,908,515            7,596,479            

Textbooks 4100 25,951.27              300                       1,500                   1,800                   

Other Books 4200 901.33                   1,092                    1,465                   1,465                   

Materials and Supplies 4300 264,806.85            285,430                300,758               292,425               

NonCapitalized Equipment 4400 22,151.60              53,352                  32,473                 45,752                 

Total Books and Supplies 313,811.05            340,174                336,196               341,442               

Travel and Conference 5200 135,787.32            135,704                116,173               117,728               

Dues and Membership 5300 1,129.50                1,245                    800                      1,000                   

Utilities 5500 160,046.91            152,405                170,368               168,517               

Rents/Leases/Repairs 5640 341,331.68            382,493                408,795               410,631               

Repairs/Maintenance 5600 184,463.90            84,466                  219,549               62,025                 

Transfer of Direct Costs 5700 40,607.37              46,818                  46,717                 47,317                 

Professional/Consulting Services 5800 170,831.64            180,865                316,467               212,074               

Communications 5900 71,494.19              69,660                  59,267                 64,974                 

Total 1,105,692.51         1,053,656             1,338,136            1,084,266            

Improvement on Sites 6100 -                         -                        

Buildings 6200 88,253.00              195,675                159,599               106,203               

Capitalized Equipment 6400/6500 7,427.16                11,000                  15,243                 6,000                   

Total 95,680.16              206,675                174,842               112,203               

Support Costs 7340 1,943,288.58         2,000,585             1,979,704            2,015,141            

Support Contributions 7341 419,713.03            433,451                476,912               483,461               

IFT Out-Other Authorized IFT 7619 -                         

Total Support 2,363,001.60         2,434,036             2,456,617            2,498,602            

Total Expenditures 28,454,609.86    29,426,812        29,088,255       30,111,474       

Restricted Fund Balance Low Incidence 9780/9740 325,118.08            263,921                249,018               249,018               

Reserve for Economic Uncertainty 9780/9740 954,842.30            882,804                872,648               903,344               

Ending Fund Balance 573,840.09            1,146,725             1,121,666            1,152,362            

Total Bill Back 19,124,929.55       19,852,224.44      18,820,955          19,583,465          

Average Enrollment 453.67                   445.00                  453.27                 442.00                 

Estimated Bill Back per Pupil 42,156                   44,612                  41,523                 44,306                 

Proposed Refund to District 1,556.46                

Actual Billing 40,599.58              
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ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

SPECIAL EDUCATION TRANSPORTATION

2015‐16 Pupil Transportation Budget 

 2015-16 

1.  Average number of pupils transported 282                         
2.  Maximum number of billable days 202                         

3.  Classified Salaries 85,165                    
4.  Employee Benefits 27,678                    
5.  Supplies 50                           
6.  Travel/Conferences/Dues/Memberships 1,384                      
7.  Other Expenses -                          
8.  Contracts with Private Contractors (5100) 4,713,980               
9.  Payments to Private Carriers (5830) 25,000                    
10.  Other Services/Operating Expenses 156                         
11.  Equipment/Replacement -                          
12.  Therapy Transportation
Subtotal Costs 4,853,413               

13.  Direct Support costs 139,433                  
14.  Indirect Support Costs @ 1% 1,394                      
15.  Total Transportation Cost Allocation 4,854,807               

16.  State Transportation Entitlement 1,617,327               

     Total Revenue 1,617,327               

18.  Excess Transportation Cost 3,237,480               
18a. *Per Pupil Excess Cost     Line18/Line1 11,480                    
18b. *Per Day/Pupil Excess Cost     Line18a/Line2 56.83                     
*Per Pupil cost is an estimate, actual cost is determined by average daily rate X # of days

Note: If we receive additional funding for transportation, the cost will be reduced.

5/27/2015 Exhibit B



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1r 
 

  CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Emy Flores, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services 
        
PREPARED BY: Robin Gilligan, Director, Student Support Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE/RATIFY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT AND SYLVIA WITT, SPEECH-LANGUAGE 
PATHOLOGIST FOR SERVICES EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 2015 THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2016 

 
Background: Independent contractors are occasionally utilized to provide specialized services 

that the District determines are necessary to meet student needs.  The 
independent contractor provides assessment and consultation services for 
determining auditory and verbal needs of students with disabilities in the District. 

 
 Rate information is as follows: 
 
 Assessment, scoring, report writing, goal writing,  $130/hour 
 and IEP attendance via phone 
 
Rationale: Specific services are often not available within the District or Nonpublic Agency 

and, as such, these providers are used on a limited basis. 
 
Funding: Total cost of this contract is not to exceed $5,000 and is to be paid from the 

Unrestricted General Fund. 
 
Recommendation: Approve/Ratify Independent Contractor Agreement between Fullerton School 

District and Sylvia Witt, Speech-Language Pathologist for services effective 
August 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016. 

 
EF:RG:vm 
Attachment 
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2015-2016 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 
 

 This Agreement is hereby entered into between the Fullerton School District, hereinafter 
referred to as “District,” and Sylvia Witt, Speech-Language Pathologist, hereinafter referred to as 
“Contractor.” 
 
 WHEREAS, District is authorized by Section 53060 of the California Government Code to 
contract with and employ any persons for the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, 
economic, accounting, engineering, legal or administrative matters, if such persons are specially 
trained and experienced and competent to perform the special services required; 
 
 WHEREAS, District is in need of such special services and advice; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Contractor is specially trained and experienced and competent to perform the 
special services required by the District, and such services are needed on a limited basis; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
 
 1. Services to be provided by Contractor:  Provide assessment and consultation 
services for determining auditory and verbal needs of students with disabilities in the District, 
hereinafter referred to as “Services”.  
 
 2. Term.  Contractor shall commence providing services under this Agreement on 
August 1, 2015 and will diligently perform as required and complete performance by June 30, 2016. 
 
 3. Compensation.  District agrees to pay the Contractor for Services satisfactorily 
rendered pursuant to this Agreement a total fee not to exceed Five Thousand dollars ($5,000).  
Payment shall be made at the rate of One Hundred Thirty dollars ($130) per hour for 
assessment, scoring, report writing, goal writing, and IEP attendance via phone.  Contractor 
shall submit a detailed invoice to District.  Payment for Services will only be made if Services have 
been satisfactorily rendered under the terms of this Agreement. 
 
 4. Expenses.  District shall not be liable to Contractor for any costs or expenses paid or 
incurred by Contractor in performing the Services for District, except as follows: N/A. 
 
 5. Independent Contractor.  Contractor, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be 
and act as an independent contractor.  Contractor understands and agrees that Contractor and all of 
Contractor’s employees shall not be considered officers, employees or agents of the District, and are 
not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of the District and/or to 
which District’s employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Workers’ Compensation.  Contractor assumes the full responsibility for the acts 
and/or omissions of Contractor’s employees as they relate to the Services to be provided under this 
Agreement.  Contractor shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with 
respect to Contractor’s employees. 
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 6. Materials.  Contractor shall furnish, at Contractor’s own expense, all labor, materials, 
equipment, supplies and other items necessary to complete the Services to be provided pursuant to 
this Agreement.  Contractor’s Services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and 
recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and 
practices of Contractor’s profession. 
  
 7. Originality of Services/Intellectual Property.  Contractor agrees that all technologies, 
formulae, procedures, processes, methods, and ideas prepared for and submitted by Contractor to the 
District in connection with the Services set forth in this Agreement, shall be wholly original to 
Contractor and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source, except that submitted to 
Contractor by District as a basis for such Services.  Contractor further agrees that all writings, 
materials, compositions, recordings, teleplays, and/or video productions prepared for, written for, or 
otherwise (hereinafter referred to as “Content”) submitted by Contractor to the District and/or used 
in connection with the Services set forth in this Agreement, reflect the intellectual property of, and 
copyright interests held by, District and shall not be copied or used in whole or in part by Contractor 
without District’s express written permission.  Contractor acknowledges and agrees that District 
shall have all right, title and interest in said Content, including the right to secure and maintain the 
copyright, trademark and/or patent of said Content in the name of the District.  
 
 8. Standard for Performance.  The parties acknowledge that the District, in selecting the 
Contractor to perform the Services hereunder, is relying upon the Contractor’s reputation for 
excellence in the performance of the Services required hereunder.  The Contractor shall perform the 
Services in the manner of one who is a recognized specialist in the types of services to be performed. 
Time is of the essence in this Agreement.  All deadlines set forth in the Agreement are binding and 
may be modified only by subsequent written agreement of the parties. 
 
 9. Termination.  District may, at any time, with or without reason, terminate this 
Agreement and compensate Contractor only for the Services satisfactorily rendered to the date of 
termination.  Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop further performance of Services by 
Contractor.  Notice shall be deemed given when received by the Contractor or no later than three (3) 
days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner. 
 
  District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written notice of intention to 
terminate for cause.  Cause shall include: (a) material violation of this Agreement by the Contractor; 
(b) any act by Contractor exposing the District to liability to others for personal injury or property 
damage; or (c) Contractor is adjudged a bankrupt, Contractor makes a general assignment for the 
benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of Contractor’s insolvency.  Written notice 
by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and unless within thirty (30) days 
after service of such notice the condition or violation shall cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the 
correction thereof be made, this Agreement shall upon the expiration of the thirty (30) days cease 
and terminate.  In the event of such termination, the District may secure the required services from 
another contractor.  If the cost to the District exceeds the cost of providing the service pursuant to 
this Agreement, the excess cost shall be charged to and collected from the Contractor.  The 
foregoing provisions are in addition to and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available 
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to District. Written notice by District shall be deemed given when received by the other party, or no 
later than three (3) days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner. 
 
 10. Hold Harmless.  Contractor agrees to and does hereby indemnify, hold harmless and 
defend the District and its Governing Board, officers, employees and agents from every claim or 
demand made and every liability, loss, damage or expense, of any nature whatsoever, which may be 
incurred by reason of: 
 

 (a) Liability for damages for: (1) death or bodily injury to person; (2) injury to, 
loss or theft of property; or (3) any other loss, damage or expense arising out of (1) or (2) 
above, sustained by the Contractor, or any person, firm or corporation employed by the 
Contractor, either directly or by independent contract, upon or in connection with the 
Services called for in this Agreement, however caused, except for liability for damages 
referred to above which result from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District 
or its officers, employees or agents. 
 
 (b) Any injury to or death of any person(s), including the District’s officers, 
employees and agents, or damage to or loss of any property, caused by any act, neglect, 
default, or omission of the Contractor, or any person, firm or corporation employed by the 
Contractor, either directly or by independent contract, arising out of, or in any way 
connected with, the Services covered by this Agreement, whether said injury or damage 
occurs either on or off District’s property, except for liability for damages which result from 
the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District or its officers, employees or agents. 
 
 (c) Any liability for damages which may arise from the furnishing or use of any 
copyrighted or uncopyrighted matter or patented or unpatented invention under this 
Agreement. 

 
11. Insurance.  The Contractor, at Contractor’s sole cost and expense, shall insure 

Contractor’s activities in connection with the Services under this Agreement and shall obtain, keep 
in force, and maintain insurance as follows: 
 
 a. Comprehensive or Commercial Form General Liability Insurance (contractual 
liability included) with limits as follows: (minimum limits) 
 
  (1) Each Occurrence      $1,000,000 
  (2) Products/Completed Operations Aggregate   $1,000,000 
  (3) Personal and Advertising Injury    $1,000,000 
  (4) General Aggregate (Not Applicable to the   $1,000,000 
    Comprehensive Form) 
 
The policy may not contain an exclusion for coverage of claims arising from claims for sexual 
molestation or abuse.  This policy shall include or be endorsed to include abuse and molestation 
coverage of at least $1,000,000.00 for each occurrence. 
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 b.  Business Automobile Liability Insurance for owned, scheduled, non-owned, or hired 
automobiles with a combined single limit not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.  (Required only if 
the Contractor drives on behalf of the District in the course of performing services.) 
 
 c. Professional Liability Insurance with a limit of $1,000,000 per occurrence, if 
applicable. 
 
 d. Workers’ Compensation as required by California State law. 
 
It should be expressly understood, however, that the coverage and limits referred to under a., b., and 
c. above shall not in any way limit the liability of the Contractor.  The Contractor shall furnish the 
District with certificates of insurance evidencing compliance with all requirements no later than five 
(5) business days from execution of this Agreement and prior to commencing the Services under this 
Agreement.  Contractor agrees to provide a thirty (30) day written notice to District of cancellation, 
modification, or reduction in any insurance coverage required pursuant to this section.  Such 
certificates shall: 
 

(1) Indicate that the District and its Governing Board, officers, and employees 
have been endorsed as additional insureds under the coverages referred to 
under a. and b.; and 

 
  (2) Include a provision that the coverages will be primary and will not participate 
   with nor be excess over any valid and collectible insurance or program of  
   self-insurance carried or maintained by the District. 
 
 12. Assignment.  The obligations of the Contractor and the performance of the Services 
pursuant to this Agreement shall not be assigned by the Contractor.  Any such assignment shall be 
null and void and shall be deemed a basis for termination of this Agreement. 
 
 13. Compliance With Applicable Laws.  The Services must meet the approval of the 
District and shall be subject to the District’s general right of inspection to secure the satisfactory 
completion thereof.  Contractor agrees to comply with all federal, state and local laws, rules, 
regulations and ordinances that are now or may in the future become applicable to Contractor, 
Contractor’s business, equipment and personnel engaged in the Services covered by this Agreement 
or accruing out of the performance of such Services. 
 

13.1     Fingerprinting.  Contractor shall comply with the requirements of California 
Education Code Section 45125.1, and shall provide to District all criminal background 
clearance(s) through fingerprints for Contractor (and all Contractor employees, if any) as 
required by the District. The District may require the Contractor and Contractor’s employees 
to submit to additional criminal background checks at the District’s sole and absolute 
discretion.   
 

13.2 Tuberculosis Testing.  Contractor and Contractor’s employees, if any, 
providing Services to students shall provide evidence of appropriate tuberculosis screening 
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prior to the performance of the Services and provide annual certification thereafter.  
Contractor shall complete and submit to District any required documentation to verify 
compliance.  

 
 14. Permits/Licenses.  Contractor shall secure and maintain in force such permits and 
licenses as are required by law in connection with the furnishing of the Services pursuant to this 
Agreement. 
 
 15. Employment With Public Agency.  Contractor, if an employee of another public 
agency, agrees that Contractor will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an 
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which the Services are actually being 
performed pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
 16. Entire Agreement/Amendment.  This Agreement and any exhibits attached hereto 
constitute the entire agreement among the parties to it and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous 
understanding or agreement with respect to the Services contemplated, and may be amended only by 
a written amendment executed by both parties to the Agreement. 
 
 17. Nondiscrimination.  Contractor agrees that Contractor will not engage in unlawful 
discrimination in employment of persons because of race, ethnicity, religion, nationality, disability, 
gender, sex, marital status, age or other characteristics protected by federal or state laws of such 
persons. 
 
 18. Non Waiver.  The failure of District or Contractor to seek redress for violation of, or 
to insist upon, the strict performance of any term or condition of this Agreement, shall not be 
deemed a waiver by that party of such term or condition, or prevent a subsequent similar act from 
again constituting a violation of such term or condition. 
 
 19. Notice.  All notices or demands to be given under this Agreement by either party to 
the other, shall be in writing and given either by: (a) personal service or (b) by U.S. Mail, mailed 
either by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, with postage prepaid.  Service shall be 
considered given when received if personally served or if mailed on the third day after deposit in any 
U.S. Post Office.  The address to which notices or demands may be given by either party may be 
changed by written notice given in accordance with the notice provisions of this section.   
 
At the date of this Agreement, the addresses of the parties are as follows: 
 

DISTRICT:    CONTRACTOR: 
Fullerton School District  Sylvia Witt, SLP 
1401 W. Valencia Drive  Address on File 
Fullerton, CA 92833    
Attn: Kolbe Khong    
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 20. Severability.  If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court 
of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will 
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in 
any way. 
 
 21. Attorney Fees/Costs.  Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or 
provisions of this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, 
witness fees, court costs, and attorneys’ fees. 
 

22. Headings.  The headings contained in this Agreement are provided exclusively for 
reference and the convenience of the parties.  No legal significance of any type shall be attached to 
the headings. 

 23. Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed and delivered in two counterparts, each 
of which, when so signed and delivered, shall be an original, but such counterparts together shall 
constitute the one instrument that is the Agreement, and the Agreement shall not be binding on any 
party until all parties have signed it.   

 24. Authorized Signatures.   The individual signing this Agreement warrants that he/she 
is authorized to do so.  The parties understand and agree that a breach of this warranty shall 
constitute a breach of the Agreement and shall entitle the non-breaching party to all appropriate legal 
and equitable remedies against the breaching party. 

 25. Governing Law.  The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be governed by 
the laws of the State of California with venue in Orange County, California.  This Agreement is 
made in and shall be performed in Orange County, California. 
 
 26. Exhibits.  This Agreement incorporates by this reference, any exhibits, which are 
attached hereto and incorporated herein. 
 
THIS AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO THIS 8th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2015. 
  

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT    
 

SYLVIA WITT, SLP 
  

By: 

 

       
Robert Pletka, Ed.D. 
Superintendent  

By: 

 

       
Sylvia Witt, SLP 

  
On File    
Taxpayer ID Number 

 















  

  

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1t 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 

DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Emy Flores, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services 
 
SUBJECT:  APPROVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT AND 

ORANGE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS, ORANGE COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (OCDE) FOR INSIDE THE OUTDOORS 
FIELD AND SCHOOL PROGRAMS EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 8, 2015 
THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2016 

 
Background:  The Orange County Department of Education conducts an Inside the Outdoors 

Program at Caspers Park, Crystal Cove, Dana Point, Helena Modjeska House, 
Irvine Regional Park, Key Ranch, Modjeska Canyon, Mount San Antonio 
College (Mt. SAC), Rancho Sonado, Santiago Oaks, Shipley Nature Center, 
Upper Newport Bay, Wild Wetlands, and Traveling Scientist Program. Several 
grade level programs are offered including one-day field trips. 

 
 The County has requested that the Board approve these Agreements for the 

2015/2016 school year.  Pacific Drive School has submitted an “Intent to 
Participate” form to the County. Once the District has received approval to enter 
into the contract, other schools may be added to the program. 

  
 A copy of the Agreement is available in the Superintendent’s Office for review.

   
Rationale:  Inside the Outdoors Field and School Programs allow students an opportunity to 

learn beyond the classroom in order to experience and interact with science and 
social science concepts in a real life context. 

  
Funding:  There is no cost to the District general fund. Each participating school conducts 

fundraising activities to support the event. Fundraising activities are planned so 
that all students may attend regardless of economic status. 

  
Recommendation:  Approve Agreement between Fullerton School District and Orange County 

Superintendent of Schools, Orange County Department of Education (OCDE) for 
Inside the Outdoors Field and School Programs effective September 8, 2015 
through August 31, 2016. 

 
EF:nm 
Attachment 

























FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT                                        BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1u 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE:   September 8, 2015 
 
TO:   Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM:  Emy Flores, Ed.D, Assistant Superintendent, Educational Services 

        
PREPARED BY: Alison DeMark, Ed.D., Program Coordinator, Educational Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE AGREEMENT FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE NORTH ORANGE 

COUNTY TEACHER INDUCTION PROGRAM BETWEEN FULLERTON 
SCHOOL DISTRICT, BUENA PARK SCHOOL DISTRICT, AND LA HABRA 
CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 15, 2015 THROUGH 
JUNE 30, 2016 

 
Background: Fullerton School District serves as the Local Educational Agency (LEA) for the 

North Orange County Beginning Teacher Support and Assessment (BTSA) 
Program, providing valuable support and assessment to developing teachers 
leading to a professional clear credential. The attached Agreement has been 
previously reviewed and approved by Business Services and Risk 
Management. 

 
Rationale: The BTSA Program benefits District teachers through the credentialing process 

and District students by providing them with well trained, supported teachers.  
As the LEA of the North Orange County BTSA Program, Fullerton School 
District shall invoice annually Buena Park School District and La Habra City 
School District for costs incurred in support of participating teachers. 

 
Funding: Funds will be applied to General Fund (01) income, BTSA budget (355).  
 
Recommendation: Approve Agreement for participation in the North Orange County Teacher 

Induction Program between Fullerton School District, Buena Park School 
District, and La Habra City School District effective September 15, 2015 
through June 30, 2016. 

 
EF:AD:nm 
Attachment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGREEMENT 
FOR PARTICIPATION IN  

THE NORTH ORANGE COUNTY TEACHER INDUCTION PROGRAM  
BY AND BETWEEN FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT, BUENA PARK SCHOOL 

DISTRICT, AND LA HABRA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

 This Agreement is made by and between the Fullerton School District (hereinafter 
referred to as “FSD”), the Buena Park School District ((hereinafter referred to as “BPSD”), and 
the La Habra City School District (hereinafter referred to as “LHCSD”).  FSD, BPSD, and 
LHCSD may collectively be referred to as “Each District” or “Districts.” 

RECITALS 
 WHEREAS, the Districts are mutually interested in participating in the North Orange 
County Teacher Induction Program, a consortium for teacher induction in partnership with 
California State University-Fullerton; 

 WHEREAS, the Teacher Induction Program is a two-year program with total agreed-
upon expenses of $2,500.00 per participating teacher per year; 

 WHEREAS, the Districts wish to enter into a cooperative effort to continue the Teacher 
Induction Program under the new Local Control Funding Formula provisions, which no longer 
allocate funds specifically for teacher induction programs.    
 NOW, THEREFORE, the Districts agree as follows: 

1. The recitals stated above are true and correct and are made a part of this Agreement. 
2. Teacher Induction Program Costs. 

2.1 The Districts agree to participate in this Agreement for the purpose of ensuring 
continued support of the North Orange County Teacher Induction Program.   

2.2 The Districts agree to fund the Support Provider stipend, in the amount of 
$1,500.00 per year, for each Program participant the individual District sends to 
the program. 

2.3 The Districts agree to fund the balance of $1,000.00 per year per Program 
participant for induction program cost recovery.  FSD will invoice BPSD for each 
participant from BPSD and FSD will invoice LHCSD for each participant from 
LHCSD on an annual basis, on or before October 30, 2015. 

 

3. Term of the Agreement.  This term of the Agreement will be September 15, 2015, 
through June 30, 2016 subject to termination as set forth herein. 

4. Termination.  Participation in this Agreement may be unilaterally terminated by any party 
at any time.  A District wishing to terminate shall provide thirty (30) days prior written 
notice to Fullerton School District, Attention: Alison DeMark, Ed.D., Program 
Coordinator, who will notify all remaining Districts to this Agreement of the decision of 
a terminating District and the date of effective termination, which shall be the end of the 
fiscal year following the notice of termination.  Termination by one District will not 
terminate this Agreement as to the remaining Districts. 
 



 

 

5. Indemnification.  The Districts agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other 
Districts, their governing board, officers and employees from every claim or demand 
made and every liability, loss, damage, cost, expense, action, cause of action, or judgment 
of any nature whatsoever, arising from the intentional or negligent act or negligent 
omission of the other Districts. 

6. Insurance.  Each District has and agrees to maintain, in full force and effect, a policy or 
policies of insurance evidencing all coverages and endorsements necessary, in its sole 
discretion, for purposes of effectuating the purposes of this Agreement.  An appropriate 
self-insurance program shall be acceptable.  Copies of the certificates of insurance for 
each District shall be provided upon written request of any District that is a party to this 
Agreement.   

7. Independent Contractors.  Each District, in the performance of services pursuant to this 
Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor.  Each District understands and 
agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees or 
agents of any of the participating Districts to this Agreement.  Each District assumes the 
full responsibility for the acts and/or omissions of its employees as they relate to the 
services to be provided under this Agreement.  Each District shall assume full 
responsibility for payment of all federal, state and local taxes or contributions, including 
unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to District’s 
employees. 

 
8. Assignment.  This Agreement and the services provided herein shall not be assigned by 

any District.  
  

9. Notice.  Notice shall be in writing and be given by personal service, interdistrict mail 
service, or by U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, Attn: Program Coordinator.  Notice shall be 
considered given when received, if personally served; if provided by interdistrict mail, on 
the following business day; or, if mailed, on the third day after deposit in any U.S. Post 
Office.  The address to which notices are as follows: 

 

 Fullerton School District    La Habra City School District 
1401 West Valencia Drive    500 North Walnut Street 
Fullerton, CA  92833      La Habra, CA 90631 

 Attn:  Alison DeMark, Ed.D.    Attn: 
 Program Coordinator 

 Buena Park School District 
6885 Orangethorpe Avenue 
Buena Park, CA  90620 
Attn: 
 

10. Applicable Laws.  Each District agrees to comply with all laws, rules and regulations 
applicable to providing student bus transportation services in the State of California.  

 



 

 

11. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of 
California, with venue in Orange County, California. 

 
12. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement and Exhibit A attached hereto constitute the entire 

agreement between the Districts.  However, it does not supersede any prior, current or 
subsequent written agreement entered into by the Districts with regard to student 
transportation services.  This Agreement may be amended only by a written amendment 
executed by the Districts. 

 
 IN WITNESS THEREOF, the FSD, BPSD, and LHCSD have caused this Agreement to  

be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the date noted below. 
 

Fullerton School District    Buena Park School District: 
 

 
 

By: ______________________________  By: ______________________________ 
Superintendent     Superintendent 

 
Date  _____________________   Date:  ____________________ 

 
 

La Habra City School District 
 

 
 

By: ______________________________ 
Superintendent 

 
Date:  ____________________ 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT    BOARD AGENDA ITEM #1v 
 

CONSENT ITEM 
 
DATE:   September 8, 2015 
 
TO:   Board of Trustees 
 
FROM:  Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
PREPARED BY: Carmen Serna, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent  
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT AND MPR+STRATEGIC 
COMMUNICATIONS, MYRNA MARSTON, EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 9, 2015 
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2016 

  
Background: Fullerton School District is known to be an award-winning district with high-

quality educational programs.  Promoting the District and establishing 
partnerships with the community and District stakeholders is an important focus 
of the Board of Trustees.  To that end, MPR+Strategic Communications will 
help develop an overall communication strategy for the District, create positive 
media opportunities, assist with existing communication, and as necessary, 
help with crisis communication. 

 
Rationale: Approval of this agreement would enable the District to provide more 

opportunities to promote and showcase positive and successful activities 
happening within school sites. 

  
Funding: Cost not to exceed $175 per hour not to exceed $7500.00 from General Fund 

01. 
 

Recommendation: Approve Independent Contractor Agreement between Fullerton School District 
and MPR+Strategic Communications, Myrna Marston, effective September 9, 
2015 through June 30, 2016. 

    
RP:cs 
Attachment 
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2015-2016 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 
 

 This Agreement is hereby entered into between the Fullerton School District, hereinafter 
referred to as “District,” and MPR+Strategic, Myra Marston hereinafter referred to as 
“Contractor.” 
 
 WHEREAS, District is authorized by Section 53060 of the California Government Code to 
contract with and employ any persons for the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, 
economic, accounting, engineering, legal or administrative matters, if such persons are specially 
trained and experienced and competent to perform the special services required; 
 
 WHEREAS, District is in need of such special services and advice; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Contractor is specially trained and experienced and competent to perform the 
special services required by the District, and such services are needed on a limited basis; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Services to be provided by Contractor: Contractor shall provide  (hereinafter referred 
to as “Services”).   
a. Create positive media opportunities 
b. Assist with existing communications/public relations efforts 
c. Crisis communications, as necessary 

  Services shall be provided by Myrna Marston. 
 

 2. Term.  Contractor shall commence providing services under this Agreement on 
September 9, 2015 and will diligently perform as required and complete performance by June 30, 
2015. 
 
 3. Compensation.  District agrees to pay the Contractor for Services satisfactorily 
rendered pursuant to this Agreement a total fee not to exceed one hundred seventy five dollars per 
hour ($175 per Hour) and total cost not to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7500). 
 Contractor shall submit a detailed invoice to District.  Payment for Services will only be made if 
Services have been satisfactorily rendered under the terms of this Agreement. 
 
 4. Expenses.  District shall not be liable to Contractor for any costs or expenses paid or 
incurred by Contractor in performing the Services for District, except as follows:  N/A 
 
 5. Independent Contractor.  Contractor, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be 
and act as an independent contractor.  Contractor understands and agrees that Contractor and all of 
Contractor’s employees shall not be considered officers, employees or agents of the District, and are 
not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of the District and/or to 
which District’s employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Workers’ Compensation.  Contractor assumes the full responsibility for the acts 
and/or omissions of Contractor’s employees as they relate to the Services to be provided under this 
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Agreement.  Contractor shall assume full responsibility for payment of all federal, State and local 
taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with 
respect to Contractor’s employees. 
 
 6. Materials.  Contractor shall furnish, at Contractor’s own expense, all labor, materials, 
equipment, supplies and other items necessary to complete the Services to be provided pursuant to 
this Agreement.  Contractor’s Services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and 
recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and 
practices of Contractor’s profession. 
  
 7. Originality of Services/Intellectual Property.  Contractor agrees that all technologies, 
formulae, procedures, processes, methods, and ideas prepared for and submitted by Contractor to the 
District in connection with the Services set forth in this Agreement, shall be wholly original to 
Contractor and shall not be copied in whole or in part from any other source, except that submitted to 
Contractor by District as a basis for such Services.  Contractor further agrees that all writings, 
materials, compositions, recordings, teleplays, and/or video productions prepared for, written for, or 
otherwise (hereinafter referred to as “Content”) submitted by Contractor to the District and/or used 
in connection with the Services set forth in this Agreement, reflect the intellectual property of, and 
copyright interests held by, District and shall not be copied or used in whole or in part by Contractor 
without District’s express written permission.  Contractor acknowledges and agrees that District 
shall have all right, title and interest in said Content, including the right to secure and maintain the 
copyright, trademark and/or patent of said Content in the name of the District.  
 
 8. Standard for Performance.  The parties acknowledge that the District, in selecting the 
Contractor to perform the Services hereunder, is relying upon the Contractor’s reputation for 
excellence in the performance of the Services required hereunder.  The Contractor shall perform the 
Services in the manner of one who is a recognized specialist in the types of services to be performed. 
Time is of the essence in this Agreement.  All deadlines set forth in the Agreement are binding and 
may be modified only by subsequent written agreement of the parties. 
 
 9. Termination.  District may, at any time, with or without reason, terminate this 
Agreement and compensate Contractor only for the Services satisfactorily rendered to the date of 
termination.  Written notice by District shall be sufficient to stop further performance of Services by 
Contractor.  Notice shall be deemed given when received by the Contractor or no later than three (3) 
days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner. 
 
  District may terminate this Agreement upon giving of written notice of intention to 
terminate for cause.  Cause shall include: (a) material violation of this Agreement by the Contractor; 
(b) any act by Contractor exposing the District to liability to others for personal injury or property 
damage; or (c) Contractor is adjudged a bankrupt, Contractor makes a general assignment for the 
benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed on account of Contractor’s insolvency.  Written notice 
by District shall contain the reasons for such intention to terminate and unless within thirty (30) days 
after service of such notice the condition or violation shall cease, or satisfactory arrangements for the 
correction thereof be made, this Agreement shall upon the expiration of the thirty (30) days cease 
and terminate.  In the event of such termination, the District may secure the required services from 
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another contractor.  If the cost to the District exceeds the cost of providing the service pursuant to 
this Agreement, the excess cost shall be charged to and collected from the Contractor.  The 
foregoing provisions are in addition to and not a limitation of any other rights or remedies available 
to District. Written notice by District shall be deemed given when received by the other party, or no 
later than three (3) days after the day of mailing, whichever is sooner. 
 
 10. Hold Harmless.  Contractor agrees to and does hereby indemnify, hold harmless and 
defend the District and its Governing Board, officers, employees and agents from every claim or 
demand made and every liability, loss, damage or expense, of any nature whatsoever, which may be 
incurred by reason of: 
 

 (a) Liability for damages for: (1) death or bodily injury to person; (2) injury to, 
loss or theft of property; or (3) any other loss, damage or expense arising out of (1) or (2) 
above, sustained by the Contractor, or any person, firm or corporation employed by the 
Contractor, either directly or by independent contract, upon or in connection with the 
Services called for in this Agreement, however caused, except for liability for damages 
referred to above which result from the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District 
or its officers, employees or agents. 
 
 (b) Any injury to or death of any person(s), including the District’s officers, 
employees and agents, or damage to or loss of any property, caused by any act, neglect, 
default, or omission of the Contractor, or any person, firm or corporation employed by the 
Contractor, either directly or by independent contract, arising out of, or in any way 
connected with, the Services covered by this Agreement, whether said injury or damage 
occurs either on or off District’s property, except for liability for damages which result from 
the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District or its officers, employees or agents. 
 
 (c) Any liability for damages which may arise from the furnishing or use of any 
copyrighted or uncopyrighted matter or patented or unpatented invention under this 
Agreement. 

 
11. Insurance.  The Contractor, at Contractor’s sole cost and expense, shall insure 

Contractor’s activities in connection with the Services under this Agreement and shall obtain, keep 
in force, and maintain insurance as follows: 
 
 a. Comprehensive or Commercial Form General Liability Insurance (contractual 
liability included) with limits as follows: (minimum limits) 
 
  (1) Each Occurrence      $1,000,000 
  (2) Products/Completed Operations Aggregate   $1,000,000 
  (3) Personal and Advertising Injury    $1,000,000 
  (4) General Aggregate (Not Applicable to the   $1,000,000 
    Comprehensive Form) 
 
The policy may not contain an exclusion for coverage of claims arising from claims for sexual 
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molestation or abuse.  This policy shall include or be endorsed to include abuse and molestation 
coverage of at least $1,000,000.00 for each occurrence. 
 
 b.  Business Automobile Liability Insurance for owned, scheduled, non-owned, or hired 
automobiles with a combined single limit not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence.  (Required only if 
the Contractor drives on behalf of the District in the course of performing services.) 
 
 c. Professional Liability Insurance with a limit of $1,000,000 per occurrence, if 
applicable. 
 
 d. Workers’ Compensation as required by California State law. 
 
It should be expressly understood, however, that the coverage and limits referred to under a., b., and 
c. above shall not in any way limit the liability of the Contractor.  The Contractor shall furnish the 
District with certificates of insurance evidencing compliance with all requirements no later than five 
(5) business days from execution of this Agreement and prior to commencing the Services under this 
Agreement.  Contractor agrees to provide a thirty (30) day written notice to District of cancellation, 
modification, or reduction in any insurance coverage required pursuant to this section.  Such 
certificates shall: 
 

(1) Indicate that the District and its Governing Board, officers, and employees 
have been endorsed as additional insureds under the coverages referred to 
under a. and b.; and 

 
  (2) Include a provision that the coverages will be primary and will not participate 
   with nor be excess over any valid and collectible insurance or program of  
   self-insurance carried or maintained by the District. 
 
 12. Assignment.  The obligations of the Contractor and the performance of the Services 
pursuant to this Agreement shall not be assigned by the Contractor.  Any such assignment shall be 
null and void and shall be deemed a basis for termination of this Agreement. 
 
 13. Compliance With Applicable Laws.  The Services must meet the approval of the 
District and shall be subject to the District’s general right of inspection to secure the satisfactory 
completion thereof.  Contractor agrees to comply with all federal, state and local laws, rules, 
regulations and ordinances that are now or may in the future become applicable to Contractor, 
Contractor’s business, equipment and personnel engaged in the Services covered by this Agreement 
or accruing out of the performance of such Services. 
 

13.1     Fingerprinting.  Contractor shall comply with the requirements of California 
Education Code Section 45125.1, and shall provide to District all criminal background 
clearance(s) through fingerprints for Contractor (and all Contractor employees, if any) as 
required by the District. The District may require the Contractor and Contractor’s employees 
to submit to additional criminal background checks at the District’s sole and absolute 
discretion.   
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13.2 Tuberculosis Testing.  Contractor and Contractor’s employees, if any, 

providing Services to students shall provide evidence of appropriate tuberculosis screening 
prior to the performance of the Services and provide annual certification thereafter.  
Contractor shall complete and submit to District any required documentation to verify 
compliance.  

 
 14. Permits/Licenses.  Contractor shall secure and maintain in force such permits and 
licenses as are required by law in connection with the furnishing of the Services pursuant to this 
Agreement. 
 
 15. Employment With Public Agency.  Contractor, if an employee of another public 
agency, agrees that Contractor will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an 
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which the Services are actually being 
performed pursuant to this Agreement. 
 
 16. Entire Agreement/Amendment.  This Agreement and any exhibits attached hereto 
constitute the entire agreement among the parties to it and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous 
understanding or agreement with respect to the Services contemplated, and may be amended only by 
a written amendment executed by both parties to the Agreement. 
 
 17. Nondiscrimination.  Contractor agrees that Contractor will not engage in unlawful 
discrimination in employment of persons because of race, ethnicity, religion, nationality, disability, 
gender, sex, marital status, age or other characteristics protected by federal or state laws of such 
persons. 
 
 18. Non-Waiver.  The failure of District or Contractor to seek redress for violation of, or 
to insist upon, the strict performance of any term or condition of this Agreement, shall not be 
deemed a waiver by that party of such term or condition, or prevent a subsequent similar act from 
again constituting a violation of such term or condition. 
 
 19. Notice.  All notices or demands to be given under this Agreement by either party to 
the other, shall be in writing and given either by: (a) personal service or (b) by U.S. Mail, mailed 
either by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, with postage prepaid.  Service shall be 
considered given when received if personally served or if mailed on the third day after deposit in any 
U.S. Post Office.  The address to which notices or demands may be given by either party may be 
changed by written notice given in accordance with the notice provisions of this section.   
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At the date of this Agreement, the addresses of the parties are as follows: 
 
 DISTRICT:      CONTRACTOR: 
 Fullerton School District    MPR+Strategic Communications 
 1401 W. Valencia Drive    Mryna Marston 
 Fullerton, CA 92833     ON FILE 
         
 
 20. Severability.  If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court 
of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will 
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or invalidated in 
any way. 
 
 21. Attorney Fees/Costs.  Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or 
provisions of this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, 
witness fees, court costs, and attorneys’ fees. 
 

22. Headings.  The headings contained in this Agreement are provided exclusively for 
reference and the convenience of the parties.  No legal significance of any type shall be attached to 
the headings. 

 23. Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed and delivered in two counterparts, each 
of which, when so signed and delivered, shall be an original, but such counterparts together shall 
constitute the one instrument that is the Agreement, and the Agreement shall not be binding on any 
party until all parties have signed it.   

 24. Authorized Signatures.   The individual signing this Agreement warrants that he/she 
is authorized to do so.  The parties understand and agree that a breach of this warranty shall 
constitute a breach of the Agreement and shall entitle the non-breaching party to all appropriate legal 
and equitable remedies against the breaching party. 

 25. Governing Law.  The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be governed by 
the laws of the State of California with venue in Orange County, California.  This Agreement is 
made in and shall be performed in Orange County, California. 
 
 26. Exhibits.  This Agreement incorporates by this reference, any exhibits, which are 
attached hereto and incorporated herein. 
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THIS AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO THIS 8TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2015. 
 
FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT  

 
 
MPR+Strategic Communications 
Myrna Marston 
 
 
 
 

By: 

       
Robert Pletka, Ed.D. 
Superintendent  

By: 

     
Signature 
 

 
 

 
On File    
Taxpayer ID Number 

  
 
 

 



FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT    BOARD AGENDA ITEM # 2a  
 

DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEM 
 
DATE:   September 8, 2015 
 
TO:   Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM:  Craig Choi Bertsch, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent, Personnel Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Kathy Ikola, Coordinator of Child Welfare and Attendance  
 
SUBJECT: APPROVE REVISED BOARD POLICIES 

  
Background: The following board policies were presented to the Board of Trustees for the 

first reading at the August 25, 2015 Board Meeting: 
 
 Revised: 
 Personnel 
 BP 4030 Nondiscrimination in Employment 
 BP 4119.11, 4219.11, 4319.11 Sexual Harassment 
 BP 4119.21, 4219.21, 4319.21 Professional Standards 
  
 Students 
 BP 5141.4 Child Abuse Prevention and Reporting 
 
 Input was received and this discussion/action item serves as the second 

reading and approval for these revised board policies. 
 
Rationale: Ongoing revisions ensure that District maintains compliance within State and 

federal laws and regulations. 
  
Funding:  Not applicable. 

 
Recommendation: Approve revised board policies. 
    
CCB:KI 
Attachments 



Fullerton School District 
Board Policy 
Nondiscrimination in Employment 

BP 4030 
Personnel 
Board Adopted: November 29, 2005 
Board Revised: December 10, 2013 
 
The Board of Trustees desires to provide a positive work environment where employees and 
job applicants are assured of equal access and opportunities and are free from harassment in 
accordance with law.  The Board prohibits District employees from discriminating against or 
harassing any other District employee or job applicant on the basis of the person’s actual or 
perceived race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, age, marital status, pregnancy, 
physical or mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, military and veteran 
status, gender, gender identity, gender expression, sex, or sexual orientation. 
 
Prohibited discrimination consists of the taking of any adverse employment action against a 
person including termination or denial of promotion, job assignment, or training, or in 
discriminating against the person in compensation, terms, conditions, or other privileges of 
employment based on any of the prohibited categories of discrimination listed above. 
 
The prohibition against discrimination based on the religious creed of an employee or job 
applicant includes any discrimination based on the person’s religious dress or grooming 
practices or any conflict between the person’s religious belief, observance, or practice and an 
employment requirement.  The prohibition against discrimination based on the sex of an 
employee or job applicant shall include any discrimination based on the person’s pregnancy, 
childbirth, breastfeeding, or any related medical conditions. (Government Code 12926, 12940) 
 
Harassment consists of any unwelcome verbal, physical, or visual conduct that is based on 
any of the prohibited categories of discrimination listed above and that is so severe or 
pervasive that it adversely affects an individual’s employment opportunities, has the purpose 
or effect of unreasonably interfering with the individual’s work performance, or creates an 
intimidating, hostile, or offensive work environment. 
 
The Board also prohibits retaliation against any District employee or job applicant who 
complains, testifies, assists, or in any way participates in the District’s complaint procedures 
instituted pursuant to this policy. 
 
Any District employee who engages in prohibited discrimination, harassment, or retaliation or 
who aids, abets, incites, compels, or coerces another to engage to attempt to engage in such 
behavior in violation of this policy shall be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including 
dismissal. 
 
The following position is designated as Coordinator for Nondiscrimination in Employment: 
 
 Assistant Superintendent, Personnel Services 
 Fullerton School District 
 1401 W. Valencia Drive 
 Fullerton, California 92833 
 (714) 447-7400 
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Any employee or job applicant who believes that he/she has been or is being discriminated 
against or harassed in violation of District policy should, as appropriate, immediately contact 
his/her supervisor, the Coordinator, or the Superintendent who shall advise the employee or 
applicant about the District’s procedures for filing, investigating, and resolving any such 
complaint. 
 
Complaints regarding employment discrimination or harassment shall immediately be 
investigated in accordance with AR 4031 – Complaints Concerning Discrimination in 
Employment. 
 
Any supervisory or management employee who observes or has knowledge of an incident of 
prohibited discrimination or harassment shall report the incident to the Coordinator or 
Superintendent as soon as practical after the incident.  All other employees are encouraged to 
report such incidents to their supervisor immediately. 
 
Training and Notifications 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall provide training to employees about how to recognize 
harassment and discrimination, how to respond appropriately, and components of the 
District’s policies and regulations regarding discrimination. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall regularly publicize, within the District and in the 
community, the District’s nondiscrimination policy and the availability of complaint 
procedures.  Such publication shall be included in each announcement, bulletin, or application 
form that is used in employee recruitment. (34 CFR 100.6, 106.9) 
 
The District policy shall be posted in all District schools and offices including staff lounges. (5 
CCR 4960) 
 
The Board of Trustees prohibits unlawful discrimination against and/or harassment of District 
employees and job applicants on the basis of actual or perceived race, color, national origin, ancestry, 
religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, genetic 
information, veteran status, gender, gender identity, gender expression, sex or sexual orientation at 
any District site and/or activity.  The Board of Trustees also prohibits retaliation against any District 
employee or job applicant who complains, testifies or in any way participates in the District’s complaint 
procedures instituted pursuant to this policy. 
 
Prohibited discrimination consists of the taking of any adverse employment action against a person, 
including termination or denial of promotion, job assignment, or training, or in discriminating against 
the person in compensation, terms, conditions, or other privileges of employment based on any of the 
prohibited categories of discrimination listed above. 
 
The prohibition against discrimination based on the religious creed of an employee or job applicant 
includes any discrimination based on the person's religious dress or grooming practices or any conflict 
between the person's religious belief, observance, or practice and an employment requirement.  The 
prohibition against discrimination based on the sex of an employee or job applicant shall include any 
discrimination based on the person's pregnancy, childbirth, breastfeeding, or any related medical 
conditions.  (Government Code 12926, 12940) 
 
Harassment consists of any unwelcome verbal, physical, or visual conduct that is based on any of the 
prohibited categories of discrimination listed above and that is so severe or pervasive that it adversely 
affects an individual's employment opportunities, has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering 
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with the individual's work performance, or creates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive work 
environment. 
 
The Board also prohibits retaliation against any district employee or job applicant who complains, 
testifies, assists, or in any way participates in the District's complaint procedures instituted pursuant to 
this policy. 
 
Any District employee who engages or participates in unlawful discrimination, or who aids, abets, 
incites, compels or coerces another to discriminate, is in violation of this policy and is subject to 
disciplinary action, up to and including dismissal. 
 
Any District employee who observes or has knowledge of an incident of unlawful discrimination or 
harassment shall report the incident to the Principal, District administrator or Superintendent as soon 
as practical after the incident.  Failure of a District employee to report discrimination or harassment 
may result in disciplinary action. 
 
The Superintendent shall regularly publicize, within the District, the District’s nondiscrimination policy 
and the availability of complaint procedures. 
 
The District’s policy and administrative regulation shall be posted in all schools and offices including 
staff lounges. 
 
The Board of Trustees designates the following position(s) as Coordinator(s) for Nondiscrimination in 
Employment: 
 
 Assistant Superintendent, Personnel Services 
 Fullerton School District 
 1401 W. Valencia Drive 

Fullerton, California 92833 
(714) 447-7400 

 
Any employee or job applicant who believes that he/she has been or is being discriminated against or 
harassed in violation of District policy should, as appropriate, immediately contact his/her supervisor, 
the Coordinator, or the Superintendent who shall advise the employee or applicant about the District's 
procedures for filing, investigating, and resolving any such complaint. 
 
Complaints regarding employment discrimination or harassment shall immediately be investigated in 
accordance with AR 4031 - Complaints Concerning Discrimination in Employment. 
 
Other Remedies 
 
An employee may, in addition to filing a discrimination complaint with the District, file a complaint with 
either the California Department of Fair Employment and Housing (DFEH) or the Equal Employment 
Opportunity Commission (EEOC).  The time limits for filing such complaints are as follows: 
 
1. To file a valid complaint with DFEH, the employee must file his/her complaint within one year 

of the alleged discriminatory act(s).  
 
2. To file a valid complaint directly with EEOC, the employee must file his/her complaint within 

180 days of the alleged discriminatory act(s).  To file a valid complaint with EEOC after filing a 
complaint with DFEH, the employee must file the complaint within 300 days of the alleged 
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discriminatory act(s) or within 30 days after the termination of proceedings by DFEH, 
whichever is earlier.   

 
Employees wishing to file complaints with the DFEH and EEOC should contact the 
nondiscrimination coordinator for more information. 

 
Any supervisory or management employee who observes or has knowledge of an incident of 
prohibited discrimination or harassment shall report the incident to the Coordinator or Superintendent 
as soon as practical after the incident.  All other employees are encouraged to report such incidents to 
their supervisor immediately. 
 
Training and Notifications 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall provide training to employees about how to recognize 
harassment and discrimination, how to respond appropriately, and components of the District's 
policies and regulations regarding discrimination. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall regularly publicize, within the District and in the community, the 
District's nondiscrimination policy and the availability of complaint procedures.  Such publication shall 
be included in each announcement, bulletin, or application form that is used in employee recruitment.  
(34 CFR 100.6, 106.9) 
 
The District's policy shall be posted in all District schools and offices including staff lounges and 
student government meeting rooms.  (5 CCR 4960) 
 
 
 
Legal Reference: 
 
EDUCATION CODE 
200-262.4  Prohibition of discrimination 
 
CIVIL CODE 
51.7  Freedom from violence or intimidation 
 
GOVERNMENT CODE 
11135  Unlawful discrimination 
12900-12996  Fair Employment and Housing Act 
 
PENAL CODE 
422.56  Definitions, hate crimes 
 
CODE  OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 2 
7287.6 Terms, conditions and privileges of employment 
 
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5 
4900-4965  Nondiscrimination in elementary and secondary education programs 
 
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 20 
1681-1688  Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 
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UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 29 
621-634  Age Discrimination in Employment Act 
794  Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 
 
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 42 
2000d-2000d-7  Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended 
2000e-2000e-17  Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended 
2000ff-2000ff-11  Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008 
2000h-2-2000h-6  Title IX of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 
6101-6107  Age discrimination in federally assisted programs 
12101-12213  Americans with Disabilities Act 
 
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 28 
35.101-35.190  Americans with Disabilities Act 
 
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 34 
100.6  Compliance information 
104.7  Designation of responsible employee for Section 504 
104.8  Notice 
106.8  Designation of responsible employee and adoption of grievance procedures 
106.9  Dissemination of policy 
110.1-110.39  Nondiscrimination on the basis of age 
 
Management Resources: 
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS PUBLICATIONS 
Notice of Non-Discrimination, August 2010 
U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION PUBLICATIONS 
Questions and Answers: Religious Discrimination in the Workplace, 2008 
Enforcement Guidance:  Reasonable Accommodation and Undue Hardship under the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, October 2002 
Enforcement Guidance:  Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors, June 
1999 
 
WEB SITES 
California Department of Fair Employment and Housing:  http://www.dfeh.ca.gov 
U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights:  http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr 
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission:  http://www.eeoc.gov 
 
 
 
CSBA Revisions 
(3/10  3/12)  11/12 



Fullerton School District 
Board Policy 
Sexual Harassment  
  
 BP 4119.11, 4219.11, 4319.11 
Personnel 
Board Adopted: November 29, 2005 
Board Revised: November 16, 2010 
 
The Board of Trustees prohibits sexual harassment of Fullerton School District employees and job 
applicants. The Board of Trustees also prohibits retaliatory behavior or action against District 
employees or other persons who complain, testify or otherwise participate in the complaint process 
established pursuant to this policy and the administrative regulation. 
 
The Superintendent or designee shall take all actions necessary to ensure the prevention, 
investigation, and correction of sexual harassment, including but not limited to: 
 

1. Providing training to employees in accordance with law and administrative regulation all 
staff every two years regarding the District’s sexual harassment policy, particularly the 
procedures for filing complaints and employees’ duty to use the District’s complaint 
procedures in order to avoid harm. 

2. Publicizing and disseminating the District’s sexual harassment policy to staff. 
3. Ensuring prompt, thorough and fair investigation of complaints. 
4. Taking timely and appropriate corrective/remedial action(s) after completion of investigation. 

This which may require interim separation of the complainant and the alleged harasser, and 
subsequent monitoring of developments. 

 
All complaints and allegations of sexual harassment shall be kept confidential to the extent 
necessary to carry out the investigation or to take other subsequent necessary actions. (5 
CCR 4964) 
 
Any District employee or job applicant who feels that he/she has been sexually harassed, or who has 
knowledge of any incident of sexual harassment by or against another employee, a job applicant or a 
student, shall immediately contact his/her supervisor, Principal, District administrator or 
Superintendent to obtain procedures for filing a complaint. Complaints of sexual harassment shall be 
filed in accordance with Policy 4031 – Complaints Concerning Discrimination in Employment.  An 
employee may bypass his/her supervisor in filing a complaint where the supervisor is the subject of 
the complaint. 
 
A supervisor, Principal or other District administrator who receives a harassment complaint shall 
promptly notify the Superintendent or designee. 
 
Complaints of sexual harassment shall be filed in accordance with AR 4031 – Complaints 
Concerning Discrimination in Employment.  An employee may bypass his/her supervisor in 
filing a complaint where the supervisor if the subject of the complaint. 
 
All complaints and allegations of sexual harassment shall be kept confidential to the extent necessary 
to carry out the investigation or take other subsequent necessary action. 
 
Any District employee who engages or participates in sexual harassment, or who aids, abets, incites, 
compels or coerces another to commit sexual harassment against a District employee, job applicant 
or student, is in violation of this policy and is subject to disciplinary action, up to and including 
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dismissal. 
 
 
 
Legal Reference: 
 
EDUCATION CODE 
200-262.4 Prohibition of discrimination on the basis of sex 
 
GOVERNMENT CODE 
12900-12996 Fair Employment and Housing Act, especially: 
12940 Prohibited discrimination 
12950.1 Sexual harassment training 
 
LABOR CODE 
1101 Political activities of employees 
1102.1 Discrimination: sexual orientation 
 
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 2 
7287.8 Retaliation 
7288.0 Sexual harassment training and education 
 
CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 5 
4900-4965 Nondiscrimination in elementary and secondary education programs receiving state 
financial assistance 
 
UNITED STATES CODE, TITLE 42 
2000d-2000d-7 Title VI, Civil Rights Act of 1964 
2000e-2000e-17 Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended 
2000h-2-2000h-6 Title IX, 1972 Education Act Amendments 
 
CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS, TITLE 34 
106.9 Dissemination of policy 
 
Management Resources: 
OFFICE OF CIVIL RIGHTS AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
Protecting Students from Harassment and Hate Crime, January, 1999 
 
WEB SITES 
California Department of Fair Employment and Housing: http://www.dfeh.ca.gov 
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission: http://www.eeoc.gov 
U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights: 
http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/index.html 
 
CSBA Revisions 
(11/01 3/04) 7/05 
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Unaudited Actuals
Self-Insurance Fund
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30 66506 0000000

Form  67

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2015.2.0
File: fund-e (Rev 04/02/2015) Page 2 Printed:  8/20/2015  3:12 PM

Description Function Codes Object Codes
2014-15

Unaudited Actuals
2015-16
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN
     NET POSITION (C + D4) (120,928.12) (171,308.00) 41.7%

F. NET POSITION
 
    1) Beginning Net Position

        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 1,301,694.12 1,180,766.00 -9.3%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 1,301,694.12 1,180,766.00 -9.3%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Net Position (F1c + F1d) 1,301,694.12 1,180,766.00 -9.3%

    2) Ending Net Position, June 30 (E + F1e) 1,180,766.00 1,009,458.00 -14.5%

 

        Components of Ending Net Position

        a) Net Investment in Capital Assets 9796 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted Net Position 9797 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) Unrestricted Net Position 9790 1,180,766.00 1,009,458.00 -14.5%
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2014-15 2015-16
Resource Description  Unaudited Actuals Budget

Total, Restricted Net Position 0.00 0.00
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File: ada (Rev 03/05/2015) Page 1 of 1 Printed:  8/20/2015  3:36 PM

     2014-15 Unaudited Actuals 2015-16 Budget2015-16 Budget

Description P-2 ADA Annual ADA Funded ADA
Estimated P-2

ADA
Estimated

Annual ADA
Estimated

Funded ADA

A. DISTRICT
 1.  Total District Regular ADA
      Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
      Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
      Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
      and Extended Year, and Community Day
      School (includes Necessary Small School
     ADA) 13,344.72 13,331.03 13,345.32 13,344.72 13,331.03 13,345.32
 2.  Total Basic Aid Choice/Court Ordered
     Voluntary Pupil Transfer Regular ADA 
      Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
      Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
      Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
      and Extended Year, and Community Day
      School (ADA not included in Line A1 above)
 3.  Total Basic Aid Open Enrollment Regular ADA
      Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
      Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
      Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
      and Extended Year, and Community Day
      School (ADA not included in Line A1 above)
 4.  Total, District Regular ADA
      (Sum of Lines A1 through A3) 13,344.72 13,331.03 13,345.32 13,344.72 13,331.03 13,345.32
 5.  District Funded County Program ADA
      a.  County Community Schools 
           per EC 1981(a)(b)&(d) 46.83 43.40 46.83 46.83 43.40 46.83
      b.  Special Education-Special Day Class 3.32 3.34 3.32 3.32 3.34 3.32
      c.  Special Education-NPS/LCI
      d.  Special Education Extended Year 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31 0.31
      e.  Other County Operated Programs:
           Opportunity Schools and Full Day
           Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary
           Schools, Technical, Agricultural, and Natural
           Resource Conservation Schools
      f.  County School Tuition Fund 
           (Out of State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 46380]
      g.  Total, District Funded County Program ADA
           (Sum of Lines A5a through A5f) 50.46 47.05 50.46 50.46 47.05 50.46
 6.  TOTAL DISTRICT ADA
      (Sum of Line A4 and Line A5g) 13,395.18 13,378.08 13,395.78 13,395.18 13,378.08 13,395.78
 7.  Adults in Correctional Facilities
 8.  Charter School ADA
      (Enter Charter School ADA using
      Tab C. Charter School ADA)
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Unaudited
 Balance
   July 1

Audit
Adjustments/
Restatements

 Audited
Balance
  July 1 Increases Decreases

Ending Balance
June 30

Governmental Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

   Land 9,198,654.95 9,198,654.95 9,198,654.95

   Work in Progress 0.00 0.00
     Total capital assets not being depreciated 9,198,654.95 0.00 9,198,654.95 0.00 0.00 9,198,654.95
Capital assets being depreciated:

   Land Improvements 19,680,289.00 19,680,289.00 19,680,289.00

   Buildings 129,218,045.00 1,171,495.00 130,389,540.00 130,389,540.00

   Equipment 10,653,331.00 2,483,518.00 13,136,849.00 13,136,849.00
     Total capital assets being depreciated 159,551,665.00 3,655,013.00 163,206,678.00 0.00 0.00 163,206,678.00
   Accumulated Depreciation for:

     Land Improvements (16,992,463.00) (187,035.00) (17,179,498.00) (17,179,498.00)
     Buildings (49,002,063.00) (4,332,642.00) (53,334,705.00) (53,334,705.00)

     Equipment (9,217,909.00) (289,780.00) (9,507,689.00) (9,507,689.00)

       Total accumulated depreciation (75,212,435.00) (4,809,457.00) (80,021,892.00) 0.00 0.00 (80,021,892.00)
       Total capital assets being depreciated, net 84,339,230.00 (1,154,444.00) 83,184,786.00 0.00 0.00 83,184,786.00
Governmental activity capital assets, net 93,537,884.95 (1,154,444.00) 92,383,440.95 0.00 0.00 92,383,440.95

Business-Type Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:
   Land 0.00 0.00
   Work in Progress 0.00 0.00
     Total capital assets not being depreciated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital assets being depreciated:
   Land Improvements 0.00 0.00
   Buildings 0.00 0.00
   Equipment 0.00 0.00
     Total capital assets being depreciated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   Accumulated Depreciation for:

     Land Improvements 0.00 0.00

     Buildings 0.00 0.00

     Equipment 0.00 0.00

       Total accumulated depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

       Total capital assets being depreciated, net 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Business-type activity capital assets, net 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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FEDERAL PROGRAM NAME
NCLB: Title I Basic

Grant
IDEA: SE Local

Entitlement IDEA: SE Preschool
IDEA: Preschool

Entitlement
NCLB: Title II

Teacher Quality

NCLB: Title II CA
Math and Science

Partnership

NCLB: Title III
Immigrant
Education

FEDERAL CATALOG NUMBER 84.01 84.027 84.173 84.027A 84.367 84.366 84.365
RESOURCE CODE 3010 3310 3115 3320 4035 4050 4201
REVENUE OBJECT 8290 8181 8182 8182 8290 8290 8290
LOCAL DESCRIPTION (if any) 212 242 253 248 217 218 226
AWARD
  1. Prior Year Carryover 314,573.19 96,032.12 24,799.89
  2. a. Current Year Award 2,263,110.00 2,254,606.00 76,241.00 206,664.00 448,181.00 26,655.76 28,399.00
      b. Transferability (NCLB)
      c. Other Adjustments
      d. Adj Curr Yr Award
      (sum lines 2a, 2b, & 2c) 2,263,110.00 2,254,606.00 76,241.00 206,664.00 448,181.00 26,655.76 28,399.00
  3. Required Matching Funds/Other 
  4. Total Available Award
      (sum lines 1, 2d, & 3) 2,577,683.19 2,254,606.00 76,241.00 206,664.00 544,213.12 26,655.76 53,198.89
REVENUES
  5. Unearned Revenue Deferred from
      Prior Year 16,124.19 359.62 10,189.89
  6. Cash Received in Current Year 2,083,619.00 800,636.00 38,723.00 69,222.00 442,320.50 26,655.76 9,893.00
  7. Contributed Matching Funds
  8. Total Available (sum lines 5, 6, & 7) 2,099,743.19 800,636.00 38,723.00 69,222.00 442,680.12 26,655.76 20,082.89
EXPENDITURES
  9. Donor-Authorized Expenditures 2,029,104.44 2,254,606.00 76,241.00 206,664.00 445,726.98 26,655.76 9,431.07
10. Non Donor-Authorized 
      Expenditures
11. Total Expenditures (lines 9 & 10) 2,029,104.44 2,254,606.00 76,241.00 206,664.00 445,726.98 26,655.76 9,431.07
12. Amounts Included in
      Line 6 above for Prior
      Year Adjustments
13. Calculation of Unearned Revenue
      or A/P, & A/R amounts
      (line 8 minus line 9 plus line 12) 70,638.75 (1,453,970.00) (37,518.00) (137,442.00) (3,046.86) 0.00 10,651.82
      a. Unearned Revenue 70,638.75 11,829.14 10,651.82
      b. Accounts Payable 
      c. Accounts Receivable 1,453,970.00 37,518.00 137,442.00 14,876.00 0.00
14. Unused Grant Award Calculation
      (line 4 minus line 9) 548,578.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 98,486.14 0.00 43,767.82
15. If Carryover is allowed,
      enter line 14 amount here 548,578.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 98,486.14 0.00 43,767.82
16. Reconciliation of Revenue
      (line 5 plus line 6 minus line 13a
      minus line 13b plus line 13c) 2,029,104.44 2,254,606.00 76,241.00 206,664.00 445,726.98 26,655.76 9,431.07
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FEDERAL PROGRAM NAME
FEDERAL CATALOG NUMBER
RESOURCE CODE
REVENUE OBJECT
LOCAL DESCRIPTION (if any)
AWARD
  1. Prior Year Carryover
  2. a. Current Year Award
      b. Transferability (NCLB)
      c. Other Adjustments
      d. Adj Curr Yr Award
      (sum lines 2a, 2b, & 2c)
  3. Required Matching Funds/Other 
  4. Total Available Award
      (sum lines 1, 2d, & 3)
REVENUES
  5. Unearned Revenue Deferred from
      Prior Year
  6. Cash Received in Current Year 
  7. Contributed Matching Funds
  8. Total Available (sum lines 5, 6, & 7)
EXPENDITURES
  9. Donor-Authorized Expenditures
10. Non Donor-Authorized 
      Expenditures
11. Total Expenditures (lines 9 & 10)
12. Amounts Included in
      Line 6 above for Prior
      Year Adjustments
13. Calculation of Unearned Revenue
      or A/P, & A/R amounts
      (line 8 minus line 9 plus line 12)
      a. Unearned Revenue 
      b. Accounts Payable 
      c. Accounts Receivable 
14. Unused Grant Award Calculation
      (line 4 minus line 9)
15. If Carryover is allowed,
      enter line 14 amount here
16. Reconciliation of Revenue
      (line 5 plus line 6 minus line 13a
      minus line 13b plus line 13c) 

NCLB: Title III
Limited English

Proficient
Project CREATE

Arts Program
Federal Preschool

Matching Fund
Federal Preschool

Discretionary TOTAL
84.365 93.596 93.575
4203 5810 5025 5025
8290 8290 8290 8290
224 258 12-206 12-207

179,709.57 4,131.18 619,245.95
382,258.00 46,481.00 25,573.00 5,758,168.76

0.00
0.00

382,258.00 0.00 46,481.00 25,573.00 5,758,168.76
0.00

561,967.57 4,131.18 46,481.00 25,573.00 6,377,414.71

26,673.70
347,669.57 4,131.18 45,286.00 24,916.00 3,893,072.01

0.00
347,669.57 4,131.18 45,286.00 24,916.00 3,919,745.71

428,953.18 4,131.18 46,481.00 25,573.00 5,553,567.61

0.00
428,953.18 4,131.18 46,481.00 25,573.00 5,553,567.61

0.00

(81,283.61) 0.00 (1,195.00) (657.00) (1,633,821.90)
93,119.71

0.00
81,283.61 0.00 1,195.00 657.00 1,726,941.61

133,014.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 823,847.10

133,014.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 823,847.10

428,953.18 4,131.18 46,481.00 25,573.00 5,553,567.61
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STATE PROGRAM NAME ASES: EZ Grant
CD: Pre-K Program
Materials Supplies

CD: State
Preschool Program

CD: State
Preschool Center CD: Facilities Repair

IDEA: SE Low
Incidence TOTAL

RESOURCE CODE 6010 6052 6105 6105 6145 6530
REVENUE OBJECT 8590 8590 8590 8590 8590 8590
LOCAL DESCRIPTION (if any) 329 12-311 12-310 12-315 12-308 247
AWARD
  1. Prior Year Carryover 49,270.36 79.13 49,349.49
  2. a. Current Year Award 1,763,469.00 15,000.00 1,298,649.00 85,376.00 44,610.61 3,207,104.61
      b. Other Adjustments 0.00
      c. Adj Curr Yr Award 
      (sum lines 2a & 2b) 1,763,469.00 15,000.00 1,298,649.00 85,376.00 0.00 44,610.61 3,207,104.61
  3. Required Matching Funds/Other 0.00
  4. Total Available Award
      (sum lines 1, 2c, & 3) 1,763,469.00 15,000.00 1,298,649.00 85,376.00 49,270.36 44,689.74 3,256,454.10
REVENUES
  5. Unearned Revenue Deferred from
      Prior Year 11,770.36 79.13 11,849.49
  6. Cash Received in Current Year 1,587,122.09 15,000.00 1,265,267.00 83,181.00 44,610.61 2,995,180.70
  7. Contributed Matching Funds 0.00
  8. Total Available (sum lines 5, 6, & 7) 1,587,122.09 15,000.00 1,265,267.00 83,181.00 11,770.36 44,689.74 3,007,030.19
EXPENDITURES
  9. Donor-Authorized Expenditures 1,763,469.00 15,000.00 1,298,649.00 85,376.00 10,403.03 41,327.97 3,214,225.00
10. Non Donor-Authorized 
      Expenditures 0.00
11. Total Expenditures (lines 9 & 10) 1,763,469.00 15,000.00 1,298,649.00 85,376.00 10,403.03 41,327.97 3,214,225.00
12. Amounts Included in Line 6 above
      for Prior Year Adjustments 0.00
13. Calculation of Unearned Revenue
      or A/P, & A/R amounts
      (line 8 minus line 9 plus line 12) (176,346.91) 0.00 (33,382.00) (2,195.00) 1,367.33 3,361.77 (207,194.81)
      a. Unearned Revenue 1,367.33 3,361.77 4,729.10
      b. Accounts Payable 0.00
      c. Accounts Receivable 176,346.91 0.00 33,382.00 2,195.00 211,923.91
14. Unused Grant Award Calculation
      (line 4 minus line 9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,867.33 3,361.77 42,229.10
15. If Carryover is allowed,
      enter line 14 amount here 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 38,867.33 3,361.77 42,229.10
16. Reconciliation of Revenue
      (line 5 plus line 6 minus line 13a
      minus line 13b plus line 13c) 1,763,469.00 15,000.00 1,298,649.00 85,376.00 10,403.03 41,327.97 3,214,225.00
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LOCAL PROGRAM NAME Learning Specialist
Early Intervention

For School Success
Social Service

Assistant
CA Child Signature

Program
School Readiness

Nurse Services TOTAL
RESOURCE CODE 9010 9010 9010 9010 9010
REVENUE OBJECT 8699 8677 8699 8699 8699
LOCAL DESCRIPTION (if any) 275 340 392 393 394
AWARD
  1. Prior Year Carryover 0.00
  2. a. Current Year Award 162,550.00 1,900.00 88,153.00 22,000.00 150,000.00 424,603.00
      b. Other Adjustments 0.00
      c. Adj Curr Yr Award
      (sum lines 2a & 2b) 162,550.00 1,900.00 88,153.00 22,000.00 150,000.00 424,603.00
  3. Required Matching Funds/Other 0.00
  4. Total Available Award
      (sum lines 1, 2c, & 3) 162,550.00 1,900.00 88,153.00 22,000.00 150,000.00 424,603.00
REVENUES
  5. Unearned Revenue Deferred from
      Prior Year 0.00
  6. Cash Received in Current Year  57,097.23 1,900.00 29,868.39 4,882.33 70,808.58 164,556.53
  7. Contributed Matching Funds 0.00
  8. Total Available (sum lines 5, 6, & 7) 57,097.23 1,900.00 29,868.39 4,882.33 70,808.58 164,556.53
EXPENDITURES
  9. Donor-Authorized Expenditures 162,550.00 1,900.00 88,153.00 22,000.00 150,000.00 424,603.00
10. Non Donor-Authorized
      Expenditures 0.00
11. Total Expenditures (lines 9 & 10) 162,550.00 1,900.00 88,153.00 22,000.00 150,000.00 424,603.00
12. Amounts Included in Line 6 above
      for Prior Year Adjustments 0.00
13. Calculation of Unearned Revenue
      or A/P, & A/R amounts
      (line 8 minus line 9 plus line 12) (105,452.77) 0.00 (58,284.61) (17,117.67) (79,191.42) (260,046.47)
      a. Unearned Revenue 0.00
      b. Accounts Payable 0.00
      c. Accounts Receivable 105,452.77 0.00 58,284.61 17,117.67 79,191.42 260,046.47
14. Unused Grant Award Calculation
      (line 4 minus line 9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15. If Carryover is allowed,
      enter line 14 amount here 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16. Reconciliation of Revenue
     (line 5 plus line 6 minus line 13a
      minus line 13b plus line 13c) 162,550.00 1,900.00 88,153.00 22,000.00 150,000.00 424,603.00
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FEDERAL PROGRAM NAME
Medical

Reimbursement TOTAL
FEDERAL CATALOG NUMBER 93.778
RESOURCE CODE 5640
REVENUE OBJECT 8290
LOCAL DESCRIPTION (if any) 255
AWARD
  1. Prior Year Restricted 
      Ending Balance 407,180.06 407,180.06
  2. a. Current Year Award 371,906.51 371,906.51
      b. Other Adjustments 0.00
      c. Adj Curr Yr Award
      (sum lines 2a & 2b) 371,906.51 371,906.51
  3. Required Matching Funds/Other 0.00
  4. Total Available Award
      (sum lines 1, 2c, & 3) 779,086.57 779,086.57
REVENUES
  5. Cash Received in Current Year 330,727.62 330,727.62
  6. Amounts Included in Line 5 for
      Prior Year Adjustments 0.00
  7. a. Accounts Receivable
         (line 2c minus lines 5 & 6) 41,178.89 41,178.89
      b. Noncurrent Accounts Receivable 0.00
      c. Current Accounts Receivable 
          (line 7a minus line 7b) 41,178.89 41,178.89
  8. Contributed Matching Funds 0.00
  9. Total Available 
      (sum lines 5, 7c, & 8) 371,906.51 371,906.51
EXPENDITURES
10. Donor-Authorized Expenditures 377,400.03 377,400.03
11. Non Donor-Authorized
      Expenditures 0.00
12. Total Expenditures
      (line 10 plus line 11) 377,400.03 377,400.03
RESTRICTED ENDING BALANCE
13. Current Year
      (line 4 minus line 10) 401,686.54 401,686.54
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STATE PROGRAM NAME
Education

Protection Account
Prop 39: Clean

Energy Jobs Act
Prop 20: Lottery

Fund Special Education 
SE: Mental Health

Services
Quality Education
Investment Aide

Common Core
State Standards

RESOURCE CODE 1400 6230 6300 6500 6512 7400 7405
REVENUE OBJECT 8012 8590 8560 87XX 8590 8590 8590
LOCAL DESCRIPTION (if any) 820 545 812 150 504 369 382
AWARD
  1. Prior Year Restricted
          Ending Balance 73,124.00 186,943.00 896,968.80 814,051.17 973,210.03
  2. a. Current Year Award 18,287,457.00 477,296.05 7,056,868.10 992,001.20 570,109.00
      b. Other Adjustments 52,268.22
      c. Adj Curr Yr Award 
         (sum lines 2a & 2b) 18,287,457.00 0.00 529,564.27 7,056,868.10 992,001.20 570,109.00 0.00
  3. Required Matching Funds/Other 7,536,417.02
  4. Total Available Award
      (sum lines 1, 2c, & 3) 18,360,581.00 186,943.00 1,426,533.07 14,593,285.12 1,806,052.37 570,109.00 973,210.03
REVENUES
  5. Cash Received in Current Year 18,287,457.00 52,268.22 7,046,806.93 598,723.20 570,109.00
  6. Amounts Included in Line 5 for 
      Prior Year Adjustments
  7. a. Accounts Receivable
         (line 2c minus lines 5 & 6) 0.00 0.00 477,296.05 10,061.17 393,278.00 0.00 0.00
      b. Noncurrent Accounts Receivable 
      c. Current Accounts Receivable
          (line 7a minus line 7b) 0.00 0.00 477,296.05 10,061.17 393,278.00 0.00 0.00
  8. Contributed Matching Funds 7,536,417.02
  9. Total Available 
      (sum lines 5, 7c, & 8) 18,287,457.00 0.00 529,564.27 14,593,285.12 992,001.20 570,109.00 0.00
EXPENDITURES
10. Donor-Authorized Expenditures 18,360,581.00 2,429.40 474,179.80 14,593,285.12 1,094,653.23 570,109.00 973,210.03
11. Non Donor-Authorized
      Expenditures
12. Total Expenditures
      (line 10 plus line 11) 18,360,581.00 2,429.40 474,179.80 14,593,285.12 1,094,653.23 570,109.00 973,210.03
RESTRICTED ENDING BALANCE
13. Current Year
      (line 4 minus line 10) 0.00 184,513.60 952,353.27 0.00 711,399.14 0.00 0.00
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STATE PROGRAM NAME

RESOURCE CODE
REVENUE OBJECT
LOCAL DESCRIPTION (if any)
AWARD
  1. Prior Year Restricted
          Ending Balance 
  2. a. Current Year Award
      b. Other Adjustments 
      c. Adj Curr Yr Award 
         (sum lines 2a & 2b)
  3. Required Matching Funds/Other
  4. Total Available Award
      (sum lines 1, 2c, & 3)
REVENUES
  5. Cash Received in Current Year 
  6. Amounts Included in Line 5 for 
      Prior Year Adjustments
  7. a. Accounts Receivable
         (line 2c minus lines 5 & 6)
      b. Noncurrent Accounts Receivable 
      c. Current Accounts Receivable
          (line 7a minus line 7b)
  8. Contributed Matching Funds
  9. Total Available 
      (sum lines 5, 7c, & 8)
EXPENDITURES
10. Donor-Authorized Expenditures
11. Non Donor-Authorized
      Expenditures
12. Total Expenditures
      (line 10 plus line 11)
RESTRICTED ENDING BALANCE
13. Current Year
      (line 4 minus line 10)

Maintenance TOTAL
8150
8980

533/534

2,944,297.00
27,383,731.35

52,268.22

0.00 27,435,999.57
2,261,863.75 9,798,280.77

2,261,863.75 40,178,577.34

26,555,364.35

0.00

0.00 880,635.22
0.00

0.00 880,635.22
2,261,863.75 9,798,280.77

2,261,863.75 37,234,280.34

2,261,863.75 38,330,311.33

0.00

2,261,863.75 38,330,311.33

0.00 1,848,266.01
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LOCAL PROGRAM NAME TOTAL
RESOURCE CODE
REVENUE OBJECT
LOCAL DESCRIPTION (if any)
AWARD
  1. Prior Year Restricted
          Ending Balance 0.00
  2. a. Current Year Award 0.00
      b. Other Adjustments 0.00
      c. Adj Curr Yr Award
          (sum lines 2a & 2b) 0.00 0.00
  3. Required Matching Funds/Other 0.00
  4. Total Available Award
      (sum lines 1, 2c, & 3) 0.00 0.00
REVENUES
  5. Cash Received in Current Year 0.00
  6. Amounts Included in Line 5 for
      Prior Year Adjustments 0.00
  7. a. Accounts Receivable
         (line 2c minus lines 5 & 6) 0.00 0.00
      b. Noncurrent Accounts 
          Receivable 0.00
      c. Current Accounts Receivable
          (line 7a minus line 7b) 0.00 0.00
  8. Contributed Matching Funds 0.00
  9. Total Available 
      (sum lines 5, 7c, & 8) 0.00 0.00
EXPENDITURES
10. Donor-Authorized Expenditures 0.00
11. Non Donor-Authorized
      Expenditures 0.00
12. Total Expenditures
      (line 10 plus line 11) 0.00 0.00
RESTRICTED ENDING BALANCE
13. Current Year
      (line 4 minus line 10) 0.00 0.00
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PART I  -  CURRENT
EXPENSE FORMULA

Total Expense
for Year

(1)
EDP
No.

Reductions
(See Note 1)

(2)
EDP
No.

Current Expense
of Education
(Col 1 - Col 2)

(3)
EDP
No.

Reductions
(Extracted)

(See Note 2)
(4a)

Reductions
(Overrides)*
(See Note 2)

(4b)
EDP
No.

Current Expense-
Part II

(Col 3 - Col 4)
(5)

EDP
No.

1000 - Certificated
Salaries 57,917,756.23 301 0.00 303 57,917,756.23 305 2,312,362.79 307 55,605,393.44 309

2000 - Classified Salaries 17,707,520.44 311 0.00 313 17,707,520.44 315 2,446,196.07 317 15,261,324.37 319

3000 - Employee Benefits
(Excluding 3800) 23,415,126.85 321 886,839.49 323 22,528,287.36 325 874,556.24 327 21,653,731.12 329

4000 - Books, Supplies
Equip Replace. (6500) 7,182,592.04 331 0.00 333 7,182,592.04 335 735,806.53 337 6,446,785.51 339

5000 - Services. . . &
7300 - Indirect Costs 7,175,976.68 341 0.00 343 7,175,976.68 345 1,084,774.43 347 6,091,202.25 349

TOTAL 112,512,132.75 365 TOTAL 105,058,436.69 369

Note 1 - In Column 2, report expenditures for the following programs: Nonagency (Goals 7100-7199), Community Services (Goal 8100), Food Services 
               (Function 3700), Fringe Benefits for Retired Persons (Objects 3701-3702), and Facilities Acquisition & Construction (Function 8500).

Note 2 - In Column 4, report expenditures for: Transportation (Function 3600), Lottery Expenditures (Resource 1100), Special Education Students in 
               Nonpublic Schools (Function 1180), and other federal or state categorical aid in which funds were granted for expenditures in a program not
               incurring any teacher salary expenditures or requiring disbursement of the funds without regard to the requirements of EC Section 41372.

* If an amount (even zero) is entered in any row of Column 4b or in Line 13b, the form uses only the values in Column 4b and Line 13b rather than the 
  values in Column 4a and Line 13a. 

PART II: MINIMUM CLASSROOM COMPENSATION (Instruction, Functions 1000-1999) Object
EDP
No.

1.     Teacher Salaries as Per EC 41011. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1100 49,601,411.34 375
2.     Salaries of Instructional Aides Per EC 41011. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2100 4,592,986.82 380
3.     STRS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3101 & 3102 4,347,045.19 382
4.     PERS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3201 & 3202 425,273.71 383
5.     OASDI - Regular, Medicare and Alternative. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3301 & 3302 1,053,183.94 384
6.     Health & Welfare Benefits (EC 41372)
        (Include Health, Dental, Vision, Pharmaceutical, and
        Annuity Plans). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3401 & 3402 8,566,775.83 385
7.     Unemployment Insurance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3501 & 3502 26,952.66 390
8.     Workers' Compensation Insurance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3601 & 3602 656,451.21 392
9.     OPEB, Active Employees (EC 41372). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3751 & 3752 0.00
10.   Other Benefits (EC 22310). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3901 & 3902 420,462.52 393
11.   SUBTOTAL  Salaries and Benefits (Sum Lines 1 - 10). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .69,690,543.22 395
12.   Less: Teacher and Instructional Aide Salaries and 
        Benefits deducted in Column 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.00
13a. Less: Teacher and Instructional Aide Salaries and
        Benefits (other than Lottery) deducted in Column 4a (Extracted). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1,412,324.19 396
    b. Less: Teacher and Instructional Aide Salaries and
        Benefits (other than Lottery) deducted in Column 4b (Overrides)*. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 396
14.   TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .68,278,219.03 397
15.   Percent of Current Cost of Education Expended for Classroom
         Compensation (EDP 397 divided by EDP 369)  Line 15 must
         equal or exceed 60% for elementary, 55% for unified and 50%
         for high school districts to avoid penalty under provisions of EC 41372. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64.99%
16.   District is exempt from EC 41372 because it meets the provisions
         of EC 41374. (If exempt, enter 'X') . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

PART III: DEFICIENCY AMOUNT

A deficiency amount (Line 5) is only applicable to districts not meeting the minimum classroom compensation percentage required under EC 41372 and not exempt under the
provisions of EC 41374.
A deficiency amount (Line 5) is only applicable to districts not meeting the minimum classroom compensation percentage required under EC 41372 and not exempt under the
provisions of EC 41374.
1.      Minimum percentage required (60% elementary, 55% unified, 50% high) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60.00%
2.      Percentage spent by this district (Part II, Line 15) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .64.99%
3.      Percentage below the minimum (Part III, Line 1 minus Line 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0.00%
4.      District's Current Expense of Education after reductions in columns 4a or 4b (Part I, EDP 369). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105,058,436.69
5.      Deficiency Amount (Part III, Line 3 times Line 4)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0.00

PART IV: Explanation for adjustments entered in Part I, Column 4b (required)
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Unaudited
 Balance
   July 1

Audit
Adjustments/
Restatements

 Audited
Balance
  July 1 Increases Decreases

Ending Balance
June 30

Amounts Due Within
One Year

Governmental Activities:

  General Obligation Bonds Payable 42,049,633.00 271,082.00 42,320,715.00 6,540,000.00 9,085,411.00 39,775,304.00 2,100,411.00
  State School Building Loans Payable 0.00 0.00
  Certificates of Participation Payable 6,160,000.00 6,160,000.00 320,000.00 5,840,000.00 330,000.00
  Capital Leases Payable 620,051.00 (1.00) 620,050.00 326,212.00 293,838.00 202,493.00
  Lease Revenue Bonds Payable 0.00 0.00
  Other General Long-Term Debt 789,686.00 789,686.00 475,084.00 314,602.00 31,460.00
  Net Pension Liability 0.00 0.00
  Net OPEB Obligation 5,959,529.00 (35,675.00) 5,923,854.00 3,143,896.00 1,673,061.00 7,394,689.00
  Compensated Absences Payable 1,272,192.67 (212,074.67) 1,060,118.00 1,060,118.00

     Governmental activities long-term liabilities 56,851,091.67 23,331.33 56,874,423.00 9,683,896.00 11,879,768.00 54,678,551.00 2,664,364.00

Business-Type Activities:

  General Obligation Bonds Payable 0.00 0.00
  State School Building Loans Payable 0.00 0.00
  Certificates of Participation Payable 0.00 0.00
  Capital Leases Payable 0.00 0.00
  Lease Revenue Bonds Payable 0.00 0.00
  Other General Long-Term Debt 0.00 0.00
  Net Pension Liability 0.00 0.00
  Net OPEB Obligation 0.00 0.00
  Compensated Absences Payable 0.00 0.00

     Business-type activities long-term liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



Fullerton Elementary
Orange County

Unaudited Actuals
Fiscal Year 2014-15

School District Appropriations Limit Calculations
30 66506 0000000

Form GANN

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2015.2.0
File: gann-d (Rev 06/18/2015) Page 1 of 3 Printed:  8/20/2015  3:21 PM

2014-15
Calculations

2015-16
Calculations

Extracted Entered Data/ Extracted Entered Data/

Data Adjustments* Totals Data Adjustments* Totals

A. PRIOR YEAR DATA 2013-14 Actual 2014-15 Actual

(2013-14 Actual Appropriations Limit and Gann ADA
are from district's prior year Gann data reported to the CDE)

1. FINAL PRIOR YEAR APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT
(Preload/Line D11, PY column) 79,331,450.01 79,331,450.01 78,199,199.82

2. PRIOR YEAR GANN ADA (Preload/Line B3, PY column) 13,557.57 13,557.57 13,395.18

ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR LIMIT Adjustments to 2013-14 Adjustments to 2014-15
3. District Lapses, Reorganizations and Other Transfers
4. Temporary Voter Approved Increases
5. Less: Lapses of Voter Approved Increases
6. TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR LIMIT

(Lines A3 plus A4 minus A5) 0.00 0.00

7. ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR ADA
(Only for district lapses, reorganizations and 
other transfers, and only if adjustments to the 
appropriations limit are entered in Line A3 above)

B. CURRENT YEAR GANN ADA 2014-15 P2 Report 2015-16 P2 Estimate
(2014-15 data should tie to Principal Apportionment
Software Attendance reports and include ADA for charter schools
reporting with the district)

1. Total K-12 ADA (Form A, Line A6) 13,395.18 13,395.18 13,395.18 13,395.18

2. Total Charter Schools ADA (Form A, Line C9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3. TOTAL CURRENT YEAR P2 ADA (Line B1 plus B2) 13,395.18 13,395.18

C. LOCAL PROCEEDS OF TAXES/STATE AID RECEIVED 2014-15 Actual 2015-16 Budget
TAXES AND SUBVENTIONS (Funds 01, 09, and 62)
1. Homeowners' Exemption (Object 8021) 230,957.10 230,957.10 227,513.00 227,513.00
2. Timber Yield Tax (Object 8022) 4.78 4.78 0.00 0.00
3. Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes (Object 8029) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4. Secured Roll Taxes (Object 8041) 31,378,158.20 31,378,158.20 31,534,482.00 31,534,482.00
5. Unsecured Roll Taxes (Object 8042) 1,233,562.14 1,233,562.14 1,177,113.00 1,177,113.00
6. Prior Years' Taxes (Object 8043) 507,009.28 507,009.28 505,808.00 505,808.00
7. Supplemental Taxes (Object 8044) 1,505,808.03 1,505,808.03 1,480,241.00 1,480,241.00
8. Ed. Rev. Augmentation Fund (ERAF) (Object 8045) 215,096.59 215,096.59 346,769.00 346,769.00
9. Penalties and Int. from Delinquent Taxes (Object 8048) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10. Other In-Lieu Taxes (Object 8082) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11. Comm. Redevelopment Funds (objects 8047 & 8625) 1,608,335.68 1,608,335.68 1,454,751.00 1,454,751.00
12. Parcel Taxes (Object 8621) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
13. Other Non-Ad Valorem Taxes (Object 8622) (Taxes only) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14. Penalties and Int. from Delinquent Non-LCFF

Taxes (Object 8629) (Only those for the above taxes) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15. Transfers to Charter Schools 

in Lieu of Property Taxes (Object 8096) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
16. TOTAL TAXES AND SUBVENTIONS

(Lines C1 through C15) 36,678,931.80 0.00 36,678,931.80 36,726,677.00 0.00 36,726,677.00

OTHER LOCAL REVENUES (Funds 01, 09, and 62)
17. To General Fund from Bond Interest and Redemption 

Fund (Excess debt service taxes) (Object 8914) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
18. TOTAL LOCAL PROCEEDS OF TAXES

(Lines C16 plus C17) 36,678,931.80 0.00 36,678,931.80 36,726,677.00 0.00 36,726,677.00
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2014-15
Calculations

2015-16
Calculations

Extracted Entered Data/ Extracted Entered Data/

Data Adjustments* Totals Data Adjustments* Totals

EXCLUDED APPROPRIATIONS

19. Medicare (Enter federally mandated amounts only from objs.
3301 & 3302; do not include negotiated amounts)

1,092,001.98 1,136,989.00

OTHER EXCLUSIONS
20. Americans with Disabilities Act
21. Unreimbursed Court Mandated Desegregation 

Costs 
22. Other Unfunded Court-ordered or Federal Mandates
23. TOTAL EXCLUSIONS (Lines C19 through C22) 1,092,001.98 1,136,989.00

STATE AID RECEIVED (Funds 01, 09, and 62)
24. LCFF - CY (objects 8011 and 8012) 56,547,457.00 56,547,457.00 62,129,015.00 62,129,015.00
25. LCFF/Revenue Limit State Aid - Prior Years (Object 8019) 2,403.00 2,403.00 0.00 0.00
26. TOTAL STATE AID RECEIVED

(Lines C24 plus C25) 56,549,860.00 0.00 56,549,860.00 62,129,015.00 0.00 62,129,015.00

DATA FOR INTEREST CALCULATION
27. Total Revenues (Funds 01, 09 & 62; objects 8000-8799) 115,762,114.57 115,762,114.57 120,214,343.00 120,214,343.00
28. Total Interest and Return on Investments 

(Funds 01, 09, and 62; objects 8660 and 8662) 112,683.87 112,683.87 105,000.00 105,000.00

APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT CALCULATIONS 2014-15 Actual 2015-16 Budget

D. PRELIMINARY APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT
1. Revised Prior Year Program Limit (Lines A1 plus A6) 79,331,450.01 78,199,199.82
2. Inflation Adjustment 0.9977 1.0382
3. Program Population Adjustment (Lines B3 divided 

by [A2 plus A7]) (Round to four decimal places) 0.9880 1.0000
4. PRELIMINARY APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT

(Lines D1 times D2 times D3) 78,199,199.82 81,186,409.25

APPROPRIATIONS SUBJECT TO THE LIMIT
5. Local Revenues Excluding Interest (Line C18) 36,678,931.80 36,726,677.00
6. Preliminary State Aid Calculation

a. Minimum State Aid in Local Limit (Greater of  
$120 times Line B3 or $2,400; but not greater
than Line C26 or less than zero) 1,607,421.60 1,607,421.60

b. Maximum State Aid in Local Limit 
(Lesser of Line C26 or Lines D4 minus D5 plus C23; 
but not less than zero) 42,612,270.00 45,596,721.25

c. Preliminary State Aid in Local Limit
(Greater of Lines D6a or D6b) 42,612,270.00 45,596,721.25

7. Local Revenues in Proceeds of Taxes
a. Interest Counting in Local Limit (Line C28 divided by 

[Lines C27 minus C28] times [Lines D5 plus D6c]) 77,257.96 71,967.40
b. Total Local Proceeds of Taxes (Lines D5 plus D7a) 36,756,189.76 36,798,644.40

8. State Aid in Proceeds of Taxes (Greater of Line D6a, 
or Lines D4 minus D7b plus C23; but not greater
than Line C26 or less than zero) 42,535,012.04 45,524,753.85

9. Total Appropriations Subject to the Limit
a. Local Revenues (Line D7b) 36,756,189.76
b. State Subventions (Line D8) 42,535,012.04
c. Less: Excluded Appropriations (Line C23) 1,092,001.98
d. TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS SUBJECT TO THE LIMIT

(Lines D9a plus D9b minus D9c) 78,199,199.82
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2014-15
Calculations

2015-16
Calculations

Extracted Entered Data/ Extracted Entered Data/

Data Adjustments* Totals Data Adjustments* Totals

10. Adjustments to the Limit Per 
Government Code Section 7902.1

(Line D9d minus D4; if negative, then zero) 0.00

If not zero report amount to:

Michael Cohen, Director
State Department of Finance
Attention: School Gann Limits
State Capitol, Room 1145
Sacramento, CA 95814

Summary 2014-15 Actual 2015-16 Budget
11. Adjusted Appropriations Limit

(Lines D4 plus D10) 78,199,199.82 81,186,409.25
12. Appropriations Subject to the Limit

(Line D9d) 78,199,199.82

*  Please provide below an explanation for each entry in the adjustments column.

Susan Cross Hume (714) 447-7412
Gann Contact Person Contact Phone Number
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     Part I - General Administrative Share of Plant Services Costs 

     California's indirect cost plan allows that the general administrative costs in the indirect cost pool may include that portion of plant services 
     costs (maintenance and operations costs and facilities rents and leases costs) attributable to the general administrative offices. The 
     calculation of the plant services costs attributed to general administration and included in the pool is standardized and automated
     using the percentage of salaries and benefits relating to general administration as proxy for the percentage of square footage
     occupied by general administration.

     A.     Salaries and Benefits - Other General Administration and Centralized Data Processing 
              1.   Salaries and benefits paid through payroll (Funds 01, 09, and 62, objects 1000-3999 except 3701-3702)
                    (Functions 7200-7700, goals 0000 and 9000) 3,614,073.47
              2.   Contracted general administrative positions not paid through payroll
                    a.   Enter the costs, if any, of general administrative positions performing services ON SITE but paid through a
                          contract, rather than through payroll, in functions 7200-7700, goals 0000 and 9000, Object 5800.
                    b.   If an amount is entered on Line A2a, provide the title, duties, and approximate FTE of each general
                          administrative position paid through a contract. Retain supporting documentation in case of audit.

     B.     Salaries and Benefits - All Other Activities 
              1.   Salaries and benefits paid through payroll (Funds 01, 09, and 62, objects 1000-3999 except 3701-3702)
                    (Functions 1000-6999, 7100-7180, & 8100-8400; Functions 7200-7700, all goals except 0000 & 9000) 94,539,490.56
 
     C.     Percentage of Plant Services Costs Attributable to General Administration
              (Line A1 plus Line A2a, divided by Line B1; zero if negative) (See Part III, Lines A5 and A6) 3.82%
 

     Part II - Adjustments for Employment Separation Costs

     When an employee separates from service, the local educational agency (LEA) may incur costs associated with the separation in addition
     to the employee's regular salary and benefits for the final pay period. These additional costs can be categorized as "normal" or "abnormal
     or mass" separation costs. 

     Normal separation costs include items such as pay for accumulated unused leave or routine severance pay authorized by governing board 
     policy. Normal separation costs are not allowable as direct costs to federal programs, but are allowable as indirect costs. State programs 
     may have similar restrictions. Where federal or state program guidelines required that the LEA charge an employee's normal separation
     costs to an unrestricted resource rather than to the restricted program in which the employee worked, the LEA may identify and enter 
     these costs on Line A for inclusion in the indirect cost pool. 

     Abnormal or mass separation costs are those costs resulting from actions taken by an LEA to influence employees to terminate their
     employment earlier than they normally would have. Abnormal or mass separation costs include retirement incentives such as a Golden 
     Handshake or severance packages negotiated to effect termination. Abnormal or mass separation costs may not be charged to federal 
     programs as either direct costs or indirect costs. Where an LEA paid abnormal or mass separation costs on behalf of positions in general 
     administrative functions included in the indirect cost pool, the LEA must identify and enter these costs on Line B for exclusion from the pool.

     A.     Normal Separation Costs (optional)
              Enter any normal separation costs paid on behalf of employees of restricted state or federal programs that 
              were charged to an unrestricted resource (0000-1999) in funds 01, 09, and 62 with functions 1000-6999 or 8100-8400 
              rather than to the restricted program. These costs will be moved in Part III from base costs to the indirect cost pool.
              Retain supporting documentation.

     B.     Abnormal or Mass Separation Costs (required)
              Enter any abnormal or mass separation costs paid on behalf of general administrative positions charged to 
              unrestricted resources (0000-1999) in funds 01, 09, and 62 with functions 7200-7700. These costs will be 
              moved in Part III from the indirect cost pool to base costs. If none, enter zero. 0.00
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     Part III - Indirect Cost Rate Calculation (Funds 01, 09, and 62, unless indicated otherwise)

     A.     Indirect Costs
              1.    Other General Administration, less portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals
                     (Functions 7200-7600, objects 1000-5999, minus Line B9) 4,803,560.42
              2.    Centralized Data Processing, less portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals
                     (Function 7700, objects 1000-5999, minus Line B10) 0.00
              3.    External Financial Audit - Single Audit (Function 7190, resources 0000-1999,
                     goals 0000 and 9000, objects 5000-5999)

46,116.59
              4.    Staff Relations and Negotiations (Function 7120, resources 0000-1999,
                     goals 0000 and 9000, objects 1000-5999) 124,358.70
              5.    Plant Maintenance and Operations (portion relating to general administrative offices only)
                     (Functions 8100-8400, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, times Part I, Line C) 343,506.27
              6.    Facilities Rents and Leases (portion relating to general administrative offices only)
                     (Function 8700, resources 0000-1999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, times Part I, Line C) 0.00
              7.    Adjustment for Employment Separation Costs
                     a.   Plus:  Normal Separation Costs (Part II, Line A) 0.00
                     b.   Less:  Abnormal or Mass Separation Costs (Part II, Line B) 0.00
              8.    Total Indirect Costs (Lines A1 through A7a, minus Line A7b) 5,317,541.98
              9.    Carry-Forward Adjustment  (Part IV, Line F) 97,771.22
            10.    Total Adjusted Indirect Costs (Line A8 plus Line A9) 5,415,313.20

     B.     Base Costs
              1.    Instruction (Functions 1000-1999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 78,076,886.86
              2.    Instruction-Related Services (Functions 2000-2999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 14,364,034.11
              3.    Pupil Services (Functions 3000-3999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 5,941,098.20
              4.    Ancillary Services (Functions 4000-4999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
              5.    Community Services (Functions 5000-5999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
              6.    Enterprise (Function 6000, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
              7.    Board and Superintendent (Functions 7100-7180, objects 1000-5999,
                     minus Part III, Line A4) 1,117,713.97
              8.    External Financial Audit - Single Audit and Other (Functions 7190-7191,
                     objects 5000-5999, minus Part III, Line A3) 1,296.00
              9.    Other General Administration (portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals only)
                     (Functions 7200-7600, resources 2000-9999, objects 1000-5999; Functions 7200-7600,
                     resources 0000-1999, all goals except 0000 and 9000, objects 1000-5999) 0.00
            10.    Centralized Data Processing (portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals only)
                     (Function 7700, resources 2000-9999, objects 1000-5999; Function 7700, resources 0000-1999, all goals
                     except 0000 and 9000, objects 1000-5999) 0.00
            11.    Plant Maintenance and Operations (all except portion relating to general administrative offices)
                     (Functions 8100-8400, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, minus Part III, Line A5) 8,648,804.52
            12.    Facilities Rents and Leases (all except portion relating to general administrative offices)
                     (Function 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, minus Part III, Line A6) 0.00
            13.    Adjustment for Employment Separation Costs
                     a.   Less:  Normal Separation Costs (Part II, Line A) 0.00
                     b.   Plus:  Abnormal or Mass Separation Costs (Part II, Line B) 0.00
            14.    Adult Education (Fund 11, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400, and 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
            15.    Child Development (Fund 12, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400, and 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 3,382,162.40
            16.    Cafeteria (Funds 13 and 61, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400, and 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 4,725,794.82
            17.    Foundation (Funds 19 and 57, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400, and 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00
            18.    Total Base Costs (Lines B1 through B12 and Lines B13b through B17, minus Line B13a) 116,257,790.88

     C.    Straight Indirect Cost Percentage Before Carry-Forward Adjustment 
             (For information only - not for use when claiming/recovering indirect costs)
             (Line A8 divided by Line B18) 4.57%

     D.    Preliminary Proposed Indirect Cost Rate 
             (For final approved fixed-with-carry-forward rate for use in 2016-17 see www.cde.ca.gov/fg/ac/ic)
             (Line A10 divided by Line B18) 4.66%
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     Part IV - Carry-forward Adjustment

     The carry-forward adjustment is an after-the-fact adjustment for the difference between indirect costs recoverable using the indirect 
     cost rate approved for use in a given year, and the actual indirect costs incurred in that year. The carry-forward adjustment eliminates 
     the need for LEAs to file amended federal reports when their actual indirect costs vary from the estimated indirect costs on which the 
     approved rate was based.

     Where the ratio of indirect costs incurred in the current year is less than the estimated ratio of indirect costs on which the approved rate for 
     use in the current year was based, the carry-forward adjustment is limited by using either the approved rate times current year base costs,
     or the highest rate actually used to recover costs from any program times current year base costs, if the highest rate used was less than
     the approved rate. Rates used to recover costs from programs are displayed in Exhibit A.

     A.     Indirect costs incurred in the current year (Part III, Line A8) 5,317,541.98

     B.     Carry-forward adjustment from prior year(s)

              1.    Carry-forward adjustment from the second prior year 174,590.74

              2.    Carry-forward adjustment amount deferred from prior year(s), if any 0.00

     C.     Carry-forward adjustment for under- or over-recovery in the current year

              1.    Under-recovery: Part III, Line A8, plus carry-forward adjustment from prior years, minus (approved indirect
                     cost rate (4.64%) times Part III, Line B18); zero if negative 97,771.22

              2.    Over-recovery: Part III, Line A8, plus carry-forward adjustment from prior years, minus the lesser of
                     (approved indirect cost rate (4.64%) times Part III, Line B18) or (the highest rate used to
                     recover costs from any program (4.64%) times Part III, Line B18); zero if positive 0.00

     D.     Preliminary carry-forward adjustment (Line C1 or C2) 97,771.22

     E.     Optional allocation of negative carry-forward adjustment over more than one year

              Where a negative carry-forward adjustment causes the proposed approved rate to fall below zero or would reduce the rate at which  
              the LEA could recover indirect costs to such an extent that it would cause the LEA significant fiscal harm, the LEA may request that
              the carry-forward adjustment be allocated over more than one year. Where allocation of a negative carry-forward adjustment over more 
              than one year does not resolve a negative rate, the CDE will work with the LEA on a case-by-case basis to establish an approved rate.

              Option 1.    Preliminary proposed approved rate (Part III, Line D) if entire negative carry-forward
                                adjustment is applied to the current year calculation: not applicable

              Option 2.    Preliminary proposed approved rate (Part III, Line D) if one-half of negative carry-forward 
                                adjustment is applied to the current year calculation and the remainder 
                                is deferred to one or more future years: not applicable

              Option 3.    Preliminary proposed approved rate (Part III, Line D) if one-third of negative carry-forward 
                                adjustment is applied to the current year calculation and the remainder 
                                is deferred to one or more future years: not applicable

              LEA request for Option 1, Option 2, or Option 3

 1

     F.     Carry-forward adjustment used in Part III, Line A9 (Line D minus amount deferred if
             Option 2 or Option 3 is selected) 97,771.22



Fullerton Elementary
Orange County

Unaudited Actuals
2014-15 Unaudited Actuals

Exhibit A: Indirect Cost Rates Charged to Programs
30 66506 0000000

Form ICR

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2015.2.0
File: icr (Rev 03/16/2012) Page 1 of 1 Printed:  8/20/2015  3:22 PM

Approved indirect cost rate: 4.64%
Highest rate used in any program: 4.64%

Fund Resource

Eligible Expenditures
(Objects 1000-5999

except Object 5100)
Indirect Costs Charged

(Objects 7310 and 7350)
Rate
Used

01 3010 1,939,128.86 89,975.58 4.64%
01 3310 2,154,631.12 99,974.88 4.64%
01 3315 72,860.28 3,380.72 4.64%
01 3320 197,500.00 9,164.00 4.64%
01 4035 425,962.33 19,764.65 4.64%
01 4201 9,246.15 184.92 2.00%
01 4203 420,542.33 8,410.85 2.00%
01 6010 1,704,043.88 59,425.12 3.49%
01 6530 39,495.38 1,832.59 4.64%
01 7405 930,055.46 43,154.57 4.64%
01 8150 2,117,992.38 95,190.00 4.49%
01 9010 2,157,841.77 17,768.18 0.82%
12 5025 68,858.95 3,195.05 4.64%
12 6052 14,334.86 665.14 4.64%
12 6105 1,322,653.86 61,371.14 4.64%
13 5310 3,954,620.16 183,436.48 4.64%
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Description Object Codes

Lottery:
Unrestricted

(Resource 1100)

Transferred to
Other

Resources for
Expenditure

Lottery:
Instructional

Materials
(Resource 6300)* Totals

A.  AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR THIS FISCAL YEAR
     1. Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance 9791-9795 0.00 896,968.80 896,968.80
     2. State Lottery Revenue 8560 1,840,043.14 529,564.27 2,369,607.41
     3. Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 0.00

     4. Transfers from Funds of
         Lapsed/Reorganized Districts 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00
     5. Contributions from Unrestricted
         Resources (Total must be zero) 8980 0.00 0.00
     6. Total Available
         (Sum Lines A1 through A5) 1,840,043.14 0.00 1,426,533.07 3,266,576.21

B.   EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
      1.  Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 1,840,043.14 1,840,043.14
      2.  Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00
      3.  Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00
      4.  Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 473,868.30 473,868.30

      5.  a.  Services and Other Operating
                Expenditures  (Resource 1100) 5000-5999 0.00 0.00

           b.  Services and Other Operating
                Expenditures  (Resource 6300)

5000-5999, except
5100, 5710, 5800

           c.  Duplicating Costs for
                Instructional Materials
                (Resource 6300) 5100, 5710, 5800 311.50 311.50
      6.  Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00
      7.  Tuition 7100-7199 0.00 0.00
      8.  Interagency Transfers Out 
           a.   To Other Districts, County
                 Offices, and Charter Schools

7211,7212,7221,
7222,7281,7282 0.00 0.00

           b.   To JPAs and All Others 7213,7223,
7283,7299 0.00 0.00

      9.  Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399
    10.  Debt Service 7400-7499 0.00 0.00
    11.  All Other Financing Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00
    12.  Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
           (Sum Lines B1 through B11 ) 1,840,043.14 0.00 474,179.80 2,314,222.94

C.   ENDING BALANCE
       (Must equal Line A6 minus Line B12) 979Z 0.00 0.00 952,353.27 952,353.27
D.   COMMENTS:

Duplication costs for instructional materials for Fern Drive Elementary School.

Data from this report will be used to prepare a report to the Legislature as required by Control Section 24.60 of the Budget Act.

*Pursuant to Government Code Section 8880.4(a)(2) and the definition in Education Code Section 60010(h), Resource 6300 funds are to be used for the
 purchase of instructional materials only.  Any amounts in the shaded cells of this column should be reviewed for appropriateness.
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Funds 01, 09, and 62

Section I - Expenditures Goals Functions Objects

2014-15
Expenditures

A. Total state, federal, and local expenditures (all resources) All All 1000-7999 115,376,386.90

B. Less all federal expenditures not allowed for MOE
(Resources 3000-5999, except 3385) All All 1000-7999 5,858,913.64

C. Less state and local expenditures not allowed for MOE:
(All resources, except federal as identified in Line B)
1. Community Services All 5000-5999 1000-7999 0.00

2. Capital Outlay
All except
7100-7199

All except
5000-5999 6000-6999 147,326.45

3. Debt Service All 9100

5400-5450,
5800, 7430-

7439 526,720.00

4. Other Transfers Out All 9200 7200-7299 0.00

5. Interfund Transfers Out All 9300 7600-7629 107,792.89

9100 7699

6. All Other Financing Uses All 9200 7651 0.00

7. Nonagency 7100-7199

All except
5000-5999,
9000-9999 1000-7999 0.00

8. Tuition (Revenue, in lieu of expenditures, to approximate
costs of services for which tuition is received)

All All 8710 77,833.10

9. Supplemental expenditures made as a result of a
Presidentially declared disaster

Manually entered. Must not include
expenditures in lines B, C1-C8, D1, or

D2.

10. Total state and local expenditures not  
allowed for MOE calculation
(Sum lines C1 through C9) 859,672.44

1000-7143,

D. Plus additional MOE expenditures: 7300-7439

1. Expenditures to cover deficits for food services
(Funds 13 and 61) (If negative, then zero) All All

minus
8000-8699 0.00

2. Expenditures to cover deficits for student body activities
Manually entered. Must not include

expenditures in lines A or D1.

E. Total expenditures subject to MOE
(Line A minus lines B and C10, plus lines D1 and D2) 108,657,800.82
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Section II - Expenditures Per ADA

2014-15
Annual ADA/

Exps. Per ADA

A. Average Daily Attendance
(Form A, Annual ADA column, sum of lines A6 and C9)

13,378.08
B. Expenditures per ADA (Line I.E divided by Line II.A) 8,122.08

Section III - MOE Calculation (For data collection only. Final
determination will be done by CDE) Total Per ADA

A. Base expenditures (Preloaded expenditures from prior year official CDE
MOE calculation). (Note: If the prior year MOE was not met, CDE has
adjusted the prior year base to 90 percent of the preceding prior year
amount rather than the actual prior year expenditure amount.)

100,187,738.05 7,402.75
1. Adjustment to base expenditure and expenditure per ADA amounts for

LEAs failing prior year MOE calculation (From Section IV) 0.00 0.00

2. Total adjusted base expenditure amounts (Line A plus Line A.1)  100,187,738.05 7,402.75

B. Required effort (Line A.2 times 90%) 90,168,964.25 6,662.48

C. Current year expenditures (Line I.E and Line II.B) 108,657,800.82 8,122.08

D. MOE deficiency amount, if any (Line B minus Line C)
(If negative, then zero) 0.00 0.00

E. MOE determination
(If one or both of the amounts in line D are zero, the MOE requirement MOE Met
is met; if both amounts are positive, the MOE requirement is not met. If
either column in Line A.2 or Line C equals zero, the MOE calculation is
incomplete.)

F. MOE deficiency percentage, if MOE not met; otherwise, zero
(Line D divided by Line B)
(Funding under NCLB covered programs in FY 2016-17 may
be reduced by the lower of the two percentages) 0.00% 0.00%
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SECTION IV - Detail of Adjustments to Base Expenditures (used in Section III, Line A.1)

Description of Adjustments
Total

Expenditures
Expenditures

Per ADA

Total adjustments to base expenditures 0.00 0.00
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    - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Teacher Full-Time Equivalents - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Classroom Units - - - - - - - - Pupils Transported

Instructional Supervision
and Administration

Library, Media,
Technology and Other
Instructional Resources School Administration Pupil Support Services

Plant Maintenance and
Operations

Facilities Rents and
Leases Pupil Transportation

(Functions 2100-2200) (Functions 2420-2495) (Function 2700) (Functions 3100-3199 &
3900)

(Functions 8100-8400) (Function 8700) (Function 3600)

A.  Amount of Undistributed Expenditures, Funds 01, 09, and 62,
      Goals 0000 and 9000 (will be allocated based on factors input) 1,306,207.78 71,342.84 7,643,451.59 2,145,805.75 9,076,753.15 0.00 331,231.96

B.  Enter Allocation Factor(s) by Goal: FTE Factor(s) FTE Factor(s) FTE Factor(s) FTE Factor(s) CU Factor(s) CU Factor(s) PT Factor(s)

                (Note:  Allocation factors are only needed for a column if 

                there are undistributed expenditures in line A.)

Instructional Goals Description

0001 Pre-Kindergarten

1110 Regular Education, K–12 489.77 489.77 489.77 489.77 531.50 531.50 39.00

3100 Alternative Schools

3200 Continuation Schools

3300 Independent Study Centers

3400 Opportunity Schools

3550 Community Day Schools

3700 Specialized Secondary Programs

3800 Vocational Education

4110 Regular Education, Adult

4610 Adult Independent Study Centers

4620 Adult Correctional Education

4630 Adult Vocational Education

4760 Bilingual

4850 Migrant Education

5000-5999 Special Education (allocated to 5001) 91.60 91.60 91.60 91.60 81.50 81.50 399.00

6000 ROC/P

Other Goals Description

7110 Nonagency - Educational

7150 Nonagency - Other

8100 Community Services

8500 Child Care and Development Services

Other Funds Description 

- - Adult Education (Fund 11) 

- - Child Development (Fund 12) 10.40 10.40 10.40 10.40 0.00 0.00 0.00

- - Cafeteria (Funds 13 & 61) 

C. Total Allocation Factors 591.77 591.77 591.77 591.77 613.00 613.00 438.00
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              ------------------------- Direct Costs ------------------------- Central Admin Total Costs by
Direct Charged Allocated Subtotal Costs Other Costs Program
(Schedule DCC) (Schedule AC) (col. 1 + 2) (col. 3 x Sch. CAC line E) (Schedule OC) (col. 3 + 4 + 5)

Goal Program/Activity Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6
 Instructional

Goals
0001 Pre-Kindergarten 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1110 Regular Education, K–12 68,080,433.13 17,141,516.98 85,221,950.11 4,504,451.52 89,726,401.63
3100 Alternative Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3200 Continuation Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3300 Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3400 Opportunity Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3550 Community Day Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3700 Specialized Secondary Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3800 Vocational Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4110 Regular Education, Adult 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4610 Adult Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4620 Adult Correctional Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4630 Adult Vocational Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4760 Bilingual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4850 Migrant Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000-5999 Special Education 18,985,758.45 3,237,026.19 22,222,784.64 1,174,597.11 23,397,381.75
6000 Regional Occupational Ctr/Prg (ROC/P) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Other Goals
7110 Nonagency - Educational 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7150 Nonagency - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8100 Community Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8500 Child Care and Development Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Other Costs  
---- Food Services 0.00 0.00
---- Enterprise 0.00 0.00
---- Facilities Acquisition & Construction 37,408.00 37,408.00
---- Other Outgo 1,940,006.66 1,940,006.66

Other
Funds

----

Adult Education, Child Development,
Cafeteria, Foundation ([Column 3 +
CAC, line C5] times CAC, line E) 196,249.90 196,249.90 439,473.14 635,723.04

----

Indirect Cost Transfers to Other Funds
(Net of Funds 01, 09, 62, Function 7210,
Object 7350) (360,534.18) (360,534.18)

----
Total General Fund and Charter
Schools Funds Expenditures 87,066,191.58 20,574,793.07 107,640,984.65 5,757,987.59 1,977,414.66 115,376,386.90
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Instruction 

Instructional
Supervision and
Administration

Library, Media,
Technology and

Other Instructional
Resources

School
Administration

Pupil Support
Services Pupil TransportationAncillary Services

Community
Services

General
Administration

Plant Maintenance
and Operations

Facilities Rents and
Leases

Goal Type of Program
(Functions 1000-

1999)
(Functions 2100-

2200)
(Functions 2420-

2495) (Function 2700)
(Functions 3110-
3160 and 3900)  (Function 3600)

(Functions 4000-
4999)

(Functions 5000-
5999)

(Functions 7000-
7999, except

7210)*
(Functions 8100-

8400) (Function 8700) Total
Instructional

Goals

0001 Pre-Kindergarten 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1110 Regular Education, K–12 63,934,147.78 144,653.50 3,818,248.57 183,383.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 68,080,433.13

3100 Alternative Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3200 Continuation Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3300 Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3400 Opportunity Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3550 Community Day Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3700
Specialized Secondary
Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3800 Vocational Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4110 Regular Education, Adult 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4610
Adult Independent Study
Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4620 Adult Correctional Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4630 Adult Vocational Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4760 Bilingual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4850 Migrant Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000-5999 Special Education 14,324,951.41 1,171,157.79 2,763.40 22,825.36 1,874,913.64 1,589,146.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,985,758.45

6000 ROC/P 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Other Goals

7110 Nonagency - Educational 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7150 Nonagency - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8100 Community Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8500
Child Care and Development
Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Total Direct Charged Costs 78,259,099.19 1,315,811.29 3,821,011.97 206,208.64 1,874,913.64 1,589,146.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 87,066,191.58
* Functions 7100-7199 for goals 8100 and 8500
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Allocated Support Costs (Based on factors input on Form PCRAF)

Goal Type of Program Full-Time Equivalents Classroom Units Pupils Transported Total
  Instructional Goals

0001 Pre-Kindergarten 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1110 Regular Education, K–12 9,242,049.33 7,869,974.39 29,493.26 17,141,516.98
3100 Alternative Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3200 Continuation Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3300 Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3400 Opportunity Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3550 Community Day Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3700 Specialized Secondary Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3800 Vocational Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4110 Regular Education, Adult 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4610 Adult Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4620 Adult Correctional Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4630 Adult Vocational Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4760 Bilingual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4850 Migrant Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000-5999 Special Education (allocated to 5001) 1,728,508.73 1,206,778.76 301,738.70 3,237,026.19
6000 ROC/P 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Other Goals
7110 Nonagency - Educational 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7150 Nonagency - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8100 Community Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8500 Child Care and Development Svcs. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Other Funds
- - Adult Education (Fund 11)  0.00  0.00
- - Child Development (Fund 12) 196,249.90 0.00 0.00 196,249.90
- - Cafeteria (Funds 13 and 61)  0.00  0.00

  Total Allocated Support Costs 11,166,807.96 9,076,753.15 331,231.96 20,574,793.07
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A. Central Administration Costs in General Fund and Charter Schools Funds

1
Board and Superintendent (Funds 01, 09, and 62, Functions 7100-7180, Goals 0000-6999 and
9000, Objects 1000-7999) 1,242,072.67

2
External Financial Audits (Funds 01, 09, and 62, Functions 7190-7191, Goals 0000-6999 and
9000, Objects 1000-7999) 47,412.59

3
Other General Administration (Funds 01, 09, and 62, Functions 7200-7600 except 7210, Goal
0000, Objects 1000-7999) 4,829,036.51

4
Centralized Data Processing (Funds 01, 09, and 62, Function 7700, Goal 0000, Objects 1000-
7999) 0.00

5 Total Central Administration Costs in General Fund and Charter Schools Funds 6,118,521.77

B. Direct Charged and Allocated Costs in General Fund and Charter Schools Funds
1 Total Direct Charged Costs (from Form PCR, Column 1, Total) 87,066,191.58

2 Total Allocated Costs (from Form PCR, Column 2, Total) 20,574,793.07

3 Total Direct Charged and Allocated Costs in General Fund and Charter Schools Funds 107,640,984.65

C. Direct Charged Costs in Other Funds
1 Adult Education (Fund 11, Objects 1000-5999, except 5100) 0.00

2 Child Development (Fund 12, Objects 1000-5999, except 5100) 3,392,565.43

3 Cafeteria (Funds 13 & 61, Objects 1000-5999, except 5100) 4,725,794.82

4 Foundation (Funds 19 & 57, Objects 1000-5999, except 5100) 0.00

5 Total Direct Charged Costs in Other Funds 8,118,360.25

D. Total Direct Charged and Allocated Costs (B3 + C5) 115,759,344.90

E. Ratio of Central Administration Costs to Direct Charged and Allocated Costs (A5/D) 5.29%
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Type of Activity

Food Services

(Function 3700)

Enterprise

(Function 6000)

Facilities Acquisition &
Construction

(Function 8500)

Other Outgo

(Functions 9000-9999) Total

Food Services
(Objects 1000-5999, 6400, and 6500) 0.00 0.00

Enterprise
(Objects 1000-5999, 6400, and 6500) 0.00 0.00

Facilities Acquisition & Construction
(Objects 1000-6500) 37,408.00 37,408.00

Other Outgo
(Objects 1000-7999) 1,940,006.66 1,940,006.66

Total Other Costs 0.00 0.00 37,408.00 1,940,006.66 1,977,414.66
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            Direct Costs - Interfund Indirect Costs - Interfund Interfund Interfund Due From Due To

Description
Transfers In

5750
Transfers Out

5750
Transfers In

7350
Transfers Out

7350
Transfers In
8900-8929

Transfers Out
7600-7629

Other Funds
9310

Other Funds
9610

01  GENERAL FUND  
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 (29,046.01) 0.00 (360,534.18)
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 1,001,605.87 107,792.89
       Fund Reconciliation 434,906.65 257,926.58
09  CHARTER SCHOOLS SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
10  SPECIAL EDUCATION PASS-THROUGH FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail
       Fund Reconciliation
11  ADULT EDUCATION FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
12  CHILD DEVELOPMENT FUND
       Expenditure Detail 23,242.33 0.00 140,009.59 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 14,475.16 101,978.62
13  CAFETERIA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 220,524.59 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
14  DEFERRED MAINTENANCE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
15  PUPIL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
17  SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR OTHER THAN CAPITAL OUTLAY

       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 874,841.66
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
18  SCHOOL BUS EMISSIONS REDUCTION FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
19  FOUNDATION SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
20  SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 126,764.21
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
21  BUILDING FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 107,792.89 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 77,659.11
25  CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 32,647.87
30  STATE SCHOOL BUILDING LEASE/PURCHASE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
35 COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITIES FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
40  SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS

       Expenditure Detail 5,090.13 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
49  CAP PROJ FUND FOR BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
51  BOND INTEREST AND REDEMPTION FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
52  DEBT SVC FUND FOR BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
53  TAX OVERRIDE FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
56  DEBT SERVICE FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
57  FOUNDATION PERMANENT FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
61  CAFETERIA ENTERPRISE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
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            Direct Costs - Interfund Indirect Costs - Interfund Interfund Interfund Due From Due To

Description
Transfers In

5750
Transfers Out

5750
Transfers In

7350
Transfers Out

7350
Transfers In
8900-8929

Transfers Out
7600-7629

Other Funds
9310

Other Funds
9610

62  CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
63  OTHER ENTERPRISE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
66  WAREHOUSE REVOLVING FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
67  SELF-INSURANCE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 713.55 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 24,012.85 3,182.48
71  RETIREE BENEFIT FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
73  FOUNDATION PRIVATE-PURPOSE TRUST FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
76  WARRANT/PASS-THROUGH FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
95  STUDENT BODY FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
             TOTALS 29,046.01 (29,046.01) 360,534.18 (360,534.18) 1,109,398.76 1,109,398.76 473,394.66 473,394.66
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Special
Education,
Unspecified

Regionalized
Services

Regionalized
Program

Specialist
Special

Education, Infants

Special
Education,
Preschool
Students

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Severely Disabled

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Nonseverely
Disabled

Object Code Description (Goal 5001) (Goal 5050) (Goal 5060) (Goal 5710) (Goal 5730) (Goal 5750) (Goal 5770) Adjustments* Total

UNDUPLICATED PUPIL COUNT 1,408

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-9999) 
1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 282,724.33 0.00 161,959.49 0.00 972,474.67 3,190,520.30 3,887,036.20 8,494,714.99
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 399,102.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 333,396.52 479,617.37 2,717,755.33 3,929,872.14
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 231,784.21 0.00 52,152.38 0.00 388,231.01 982,439.77 2,210,535.06 3,865,142.43
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 45,497.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,509.01 45,886.30 63,237.31 173,130.01
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 1,922,440.78 0.00 3,030.00 0.00 678.17 4,542.23 592,207.70 2,522,898.88
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Total Direct Costs 2,881,549.63 0.00 217,141.87 0.00 1,713,289.38 4,703,005.97 9,470,771.60 0.00 18,985,758.45

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,544.72 1,832.59 99,974.88 114,352.19
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PCRA Program Cost Report Allocations 3,237,026.25 3,237,026.25

Total Indirect Costs and PCR Allocations 3,237,026.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,544.72 1,832.59 99,974.88 0.00 3,351,378.44
TOTAL COSTS 6,118,575.88 0.00 217,141.87 0.00 1,725,834.10 4,704,838.56 9,570,746.48 0.00 22,337,136.89

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, and 62; resources 3000-5999, except 3385)
1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 25,231.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,050.23 0.00 50,000.00 208,281.91
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 25,925.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 72,399.73 0.00 1,462,420.68 1,560,746.27
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 12,096.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,723.14 0.00 698,700.44 756,520.41
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 34,331.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,509.01 0.00 0.00 52,840.05
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 81,100.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 678.17 0.00 0.00 81,778.28
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Direct Costs 178,685.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 270,360.28 0.00 2,211,121.12 0.00 2,660,166.92

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,544.72 0.00 99,974.88 112,519.60
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,544.72 0.00 99,974.88 0.00 112,519.60
TOTAL BEFORE OBJECT 8980 178,685.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 282,905.00 0.00 2,311,096.00 0.00 2,772,686.52

8980 Less: Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to Federal
Resources (Resources 3310-3400, except 3385, all goals;
resources 3000-3178 & 3410-5810, goals 5000-5999)

0.00
TOTAL COSTS 2,772,686.52
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Special
Education,
Unspecified

Regionalized
Services

Regionalized
Program

Specialist
Special

Education, Infants

Special
Education,
Preschool
Students

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Severely Disabled

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Nonseverely
Disabled

Object Code Description (Goal 5001) (Goal 5050) (Goal 5060) (Goal 5710) (Goal 5730) (Goal 5750) (Goal 5770) Adjustments* Total
STATE AND LOCAL EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-2999, 3385, & 6000-9999)

1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 257,492.65 0.00 161,959.49 0.00 839,424.44 3,190,520.30 3,837,036.20 8,286,433.08
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 373,177.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 260,996.79 479,617.37 1,255,334.65 2,369,125.87
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 219,687.38 0.00 52,152.38 0.00 342,507.87 982,439.77 1,511,834.62 3,108,622.02
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 11,166.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,886.30 63,237.31 120,289.96
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 1,841,340.67 0.00 3,030.00 0.00 0.00 4,542.23 592,207.70 2,441,120.60
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Direct Costs 2,702,864.11 0.00 217,141.87 0.00 1,442,929.10 4,703,005.97 7,259,650.48 0.00 16,325,591.53

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,832.59 0.00 1,832.59
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PCRA Program Cost Report Allocations 3,237,026.25 3,237,026.25

Total Indirect Costs and PCR Allocations 3,237,026.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,832.59 0.00 0.00 3,238,858.84
TOTAL BEFORE OBJECT 8980 5,939,890.36 0.00 217,141.87 0.00 1,442,929.10 4,704,838.56 7,259,650.48 0.00 19,564,450.37

8980 Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to Federal
Resources (from Federal Expenditures section) 0.00
TOTAL COSTS 19,564,450.37

LOCAL EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-1999 & 8000-9999)
1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 1,589,146.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,589,146.85
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Direct Costs 1,589,146.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,589,146.85

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL BEFORE OBJECT 8980 1,589,146.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,589,146.85

8980 Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to Federal
Resources (from Federal Expenditures section) 0.00

8980 Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to State
Resources (Resources 3385, 6500, 6510, & 7240, all
goals; resources 2000-2999 & 6010-7810, except 6500,
6510, & 7240, goals 5000-5999)

7,536,417.02
TOTAL COSTS 9,125,563.87

* Attach an additional sheet with explanations of any amounts
  in the Adjustments column.
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2013-14 Expenditures A. State and Local B. Local Only
1. Enter Total Costs amounts from the 2013-14 Report SEMA, 2013-14 Expenditures by

LEA (LE-CY) worksheet, Total Column, for the State and Local Expenditures section
and the Local Expenditures section 18,163,029.01 8,440,098.61

2. Enter audit adjustments of 2013-14 special education expenditures from
SACS2015ALL data, not included in Line 1 (explain below)
(Funds 01, 09, and 62; resources 0000-2999 & 6000-9999; Object 9793)

3. Enter restatements of 2014-15 special education beginning fund balances from
SACS2015ALL data, not included in Line 1 (explain below)
(Funds 01, 09, and 62; resources 0000-2999 & 6000-9999; Object 9795)

4. Enter any other adjustments, not included in Line 1 (explain below)

5. 2013-14 Expenditures, Adjusted for 2014-15 MOE Calculation
(Sum lines 1 through 4) 18,163,029.01 8,440,098.61

C. Unduplicated Pupil Count
1. Enter the unduplicated pupil count reported in 2013-14 Report SEMA, 

2013-14 Expenditures by LEA (LE-CY) worksheet 1,439.00

2. Enter any adjustments not included in Line C1 (explain below)  

3. 2013-14 Unduplicated Pupil Count, Adjusted for 2014-15 MOE Calculation
(Line C1 plus Line C2) 1,439.00
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SELPA: North Orange (MM)

This form is used to check maintenance of effort (MOE) for an LEA, whether the LEA is a member of a SELPA or is a single-LEA SELPA.  If a
member of a SELPA, submit this form together with the 2014-15 Expenditures by LEA (LE-CY) and the 2013-14 Expenditures by LEA (LE-PY) to
the SELPA AU.  If a single-LEA SELPA, submit the forms to the CDE.

After reviewing all sections of this form, please select which of the following methods your LEA chooses to use to meet the 2014-15
MOE requirement.

X Combined state and local expenditures

Local expenditures only

SECTION 1 Exempt Reduction Under 34 CFR Section 300.204

If your LEA determines that a reduction in expenditures occurred as a result of one or more of the following conditions, you may
calculate a reduction to the required MOE standard. Reductions may apply to local only MOE standard, combined state and local
MOE standard, or both.

1.  Voluntary departure, by retirement or otherwise, or departure for just cause, of special education or 
     related services personnel.

2.  A decrease in the enrollment of children with disabilities.  

3.  The termination of the obligation of the agency to provide a program of special education to a particular 
     child with a disability that is an exceptionally costly program, as determined by the SEA, because the child:

     a.  Has left the jurisdiction of the agency;
     b.  Has reached the age at which the obligation of the agency 
          to provide free appropriate public education (FAPE) to
          the child has terminated; or
     c.  No longer needs the program of special education.

4.  The termination of costly expenditures for long-term purchases, such as the acquisition of  
     equipment or the construction of school facilities.

5.  The assumption of cost by the high cost fund operated by the SEA under 34 CFR Sec. 300.704(c).

List exempt reductions, if any, to be used in the calculation below: State and Local Local Only 

  
Total exempt reductions 0.00 0.00
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SECTION 2 Reduction to MOE Requirement Under IDEA, Section 613 (a)(2)(C) (34 CFR Sec. 300.205(d))
IMPORTANT NOTE: Only LEAs that have a "meets requirement" compliance determination and that are not found 
significantly disproportionate for the current year are eligible to use this option to reduce their MOE requirement.

Up to 50% of the increase in IDEA Part B Section 611 funding in current year compared with prior year may be used
to reduce the required level of state and local expenditures. This option is available only if the LEA used or will use
the freed up funds for activities authorized under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965. Also, the 
amount of Part B funds used for early intervening services (34 CFR 300.226(a)) will count toward the maximum amount 
by which the LEA may reduce its MOE requirement under this exception [P.L. 108-446].

State and Local Local Only 
Current year funding (IDEA Section 611 Local 
Assistance Grant Awards - Resources 3310 and
3320)

Less:  Prior year's funding (IDEA Section 611 Local
Assistance Grant Awards - Resources 3310 and
3320)

   Increase in funding (if difference is positive) 0.00

Maximum available for MOE reduction (50% of
increase in funding) 0.00 (a)

Current year funding (IDEA Section 619 - Resource 
3315)

Maximum available for early intervening services
(EIS) (15% of current year funding - Resources
3310, 3315, and 3320) 0.00 (b)

If (b) is greater than (a).
Enter portion to set aside for EIS (cannot exceed
line (b), Maximum available for EIS) (c)

Available for MOE reduction.
(line (a) minus line (c), zero if negative) 0.00 (d)

Enter portion used to reduce MOE requirement
(cannot exceed line (d), Available for MOE reduction).

If (b) is less than (a).
Enter portion used to reduce MOE requirement
(first column cannot exceed line (a), Maximum 
available for MOE reduction, second and third columns 
cannot exceed (e), Portion used to reduce MOE
requirement). (e)

Available to set aside for EIS
(line (b) minus line (e), zero if negative) 0.00 (f)
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SECTION 3 Column A Column B Column C

Actual Expenditures Actual Expenditures
FY 2014-15 FY 2013-14 Difference

(LE-CY Worksheet) (LE-PY Worksheet) (A - B)
A.  COMBINED STATE AND LOCAL EXPENDITURES METHOD

1. Total special education expenditures 22,337,136.89  

2. Less: Expenditures paid from federal sources 2,772,686.52  

3. Expenditures paid from state and local sources 19,564,450.37 18,163,029.01
Less: Exempt reduction(s) from SECTION 1 0.00
Less: 50% reduction from SECTION 2 0.00
Net expenditures paid from state and local sources 19,564,450.37 18,163,029.01 1,401,421.36

4. Special education unduplicated pupil count 1,408 1,439  

5. Per capita state and local expenditures (A3/A4) 13,895.21 12,621.98 1,273.23

If one or both of the differences in lines A3 and A5, Column C, are positive (current year state and local expenditures, in total or per 
capita, are greater than prior year's net state and local expenditures), the MOE requirement is met; Part B can still be reviewed.

If both lines A3 and A5, Column C, are negative, the MOE is not met based on combined state and local expenditures, and Part B
must be reviewed.
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B.  LOCAL EXPENDITURES ONLY METHOD

FY 2014-15 FY 2013-14 Difference

1. Last year's local expenditures met MOE requirement:

a.  Expenditures paid from local sources 9,125,563.87 8,440,098.61
     Less: Exempt reduction(s) from SECTION 1 0.00
     Less: 50% reduction from SECTION 2 0.00
     Net expenditures paid from local sources 9,125,563.87 8,440,098.61 685,465.26

b.  Per capita local expenditures (B1a/A4) 6,481.22 5,865.25 615.97

If one or both of the differences in Column C are positive (current year local expenditures, in total or per capita, are greater than
prior year's net local expenditures), the MOE requirement is met.

If both of the differences in Column C are negative, the MOE is not met based on local expenditures only.

After reviewing all sections of this form, please select which of the above methods your LEA chooses to use to meet the 2014-15 MOE
requirement and make the selection on Page 1.

Susan Cross Hume (714) 447-7412
Contact Name Telephone Number

Asst, Superintendent Business Services susan_hume@fullertonsd.org
Title E-mail Address
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Special
Education,
Unspecified

Regionalized
Services

Regionalized
Program

Specialist
Special

Education, Infants

Special
Education,
Preschool
Students

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Severely Disabled

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Nonseverely
Disabled

Object Code Description (Goal 5001) (Goal 5050) (Goal 5060) (Goal 5710) (Goal 5730) (Goal 5750) (Goal 5770) Adjustments* Total

UNDUPLICATED PUPIL COUNT 1,408

TOTAL BUDGET (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-9999) 
1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 269,102.00 0.00 184,005.00 0.00 955,291.00 3,307,729.00 3,915,785.00 8,631,912.00
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 408,621.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 274,334.00 585,214.00 2,966,157.00 4,234,326.00
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 248,366.00 0.00 66,644.00 0.00 403,507.00 1,138,974.00 2,479,682.00 4,337,173.00
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 55,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,157.00 30,741.00 43,000.00 142,898.00
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 1,527,750.00 0.00 2,970.00 0.00 900.00 6,883.00 626,600.00 2,165,103.00
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Total Direct Costs 2,508,839.00 0.00 253,619.00 0.00 1,648,189.00 5,069,541.00 10,031,224.00 0.00 19,511,412.00

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,871.00 1,259.00 94,608.00 107,738.00
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,871.00 1,259.00 94,608.00 0.00 107,738.00
TOTAL COSTS 2,508,839.00 0.00 253,619.00 0.00 1,660,060.00 5,070,800.00 10,125,832.00 0.00 19,619,150.00

STATE AND LOCAL BUDGET (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-2999, 3385, & 6000-9999)
1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 234,834.00 0.00 184,005.00 0.00 852,733.00 3,307,729.00 3,890,785.00 8,470,086.00
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 375,415.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 185,686.00 585,214.00 1,566,615.00 2,712,930.00
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 234,874.00 0.00 66,644.00 0.00 338,756.00 1,138,974.00 1,717,663.00 3,496,911.00
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,741.00 23,000.00 83,741.00
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 1,519,850.00 0.00 2,970.00 0.00 0.00 6,883.00 621,600.00 2,151,303.00
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Direct Costs 2,394,973.00 0.00 253,619.00 0.00 1,377,175.00 5,069,541.00 7,819,663.00 0.00 16,914,971.00

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,259.00 0.00 1,259.00
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,259.00 0.00 0.00 1,259.00
TOTAL BEFORE OBJECT 8980 2,394,973.00 0.00 253,619.00 0.00 1,377,175.00 5,070,800.00 7,819,663.00 0.00 16,916,230.00

8980 Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to Federal
Resources (Resources 3310-3400, except 3385, all
goals; resources 3000-3178 & 3410-5810, goals
5000-5999)

0.00
TOTAL COSTS 16,916,230.00
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Special
Education,
Unspecified

Regionalized
Services

Regionalized
Program

Specialist
Special

Education, Infants

Special
Education,
Preschool
Students

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Severely Disabled

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Nonseverely
Disabled

Object Code Description (Goal 5001) (Goal 5050) (Goal 5060) (Goal 5710) (Goal 5730) (Goal 5750) (Goal 5770) Adjustments* Total
LOCAL BUDGET (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-1999 & 8000-9999)

1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 1,130,850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,130,850.00
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Direct Costs 1,130,850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,130,850.00

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL BEFORE OBJECT 8980 1,130,850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,130,850.00

8980 Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to Federal
Resources (from State and Local Budget section)

0.00
8980 Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to State

Resources (Resources 3385, 6500-6540, & 7240, all
goals; resources 2000-2999 & 6010-7810, except
6500-6540, & 7240, goals 5000-5999)

8,957,394.00

TOTAL COSTS 10,088,244.00

* Attach an additional sheet with explanations of any amounts 
   in the Adjustments column.
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Special
Education,
Unspecified

Regionalized
Services

Regionalized
Program

Specialist
Special

Education, Infants

Special
Education,
Preschool
Students

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Severely Disabled

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Nonseverely
Disabled

Object Code Description (Goal 5001) (Goal 5050) (Goal 5060) (Goal 5710) (Goal 5730) (Goal 5750) (Goal 5770) Adjustments* Total

UNDUPLICATED PUPIL COUNT 1,408

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-9999) 
1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 282,724.33 0.00 161,959.49 0.00 972,474.67 3,190,520.30 3,887,036.20 8,494,714.99
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 399,102.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 333,396.52 479,617.37 2,717,755.33 3,929,872.14
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 231,784.21 0.00 52,152.38 0.00 388,231.01 982,439.77 2,210,535.06 3,865,142.43
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 45,497.39 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,509.01 45,886.30 63,237.31 173,130.01
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 1,922,440.78 0.00 3,030.00 0.00 678.17 4,542.23 592,207.70 2,522,898.88
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Total Direct Costs 2,881,549.63 0.00 217,141.87 0.00 1,713,289.38 4,703,005.97 9,470,771.60 0.00 18,985,758.45

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,544.72 1,832.59 99,974.88 114,352.19
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PCRA Program Cost Report Allocations (non-add) 3,237,026.25 3,237,026.25

Total Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,544.72 1,832.59 99,974.88 0.00 114,352.19
TOTAL COSTS 2,881,549.63 0.00 217,141.87 0.00 1,725,834.10 4,704,838.56 9,570,746.48 0.00 19,100,110.64

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, and 62; resources 3000-5999, except 3385)
1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 25,231.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,050.23 0.00 50,000.00 208,281.91
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 25,925.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 72,399.73 0.00 1,462,420.68 1,560,746.27
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 12,096.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,723.14 0.00 698,700.44 756,520.41
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 34,331.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 18,509.01 0.00 0.00 52,840.05
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 81,100.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 678.17 0.00 0.00 81,778.28
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Direct Costs 178,685.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 270,360.28 0.00 2,211,121.12 0.00 2,660,166.92

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,544.72 0.00 99,974.88 112,519.60
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,544.72 0.00 99,974.88 0.00 112,519.60
TOTAL BEFORE OBJECT 8980 178,685.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 282,905.00 0.00 2,311,096.00 0.00 2,772,686.52

8980 Less: Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to
Federal Resources (Resources 3310-3400, except
3385, all goals; resources 3000-3178 & 3410-5810,
goals 5000-5999)

0.00
TOTAL COSTS 2,772,686.52
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Special
Education,
Unspecified

Regionalized
Services

Regionalized
Program

Specialist
Special

Education, Infants

Special
Education,
Preschool
Students

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Severely Disabled

Spec. Education,
Ages 5-22

Nonseverely
Disabled

Object Code Description (Goal 5001) (Goal 5050) (Goal 5060) (Goal 5710) (Goal 5730) (Goal 5750) (Goal 5770) Adjustments* Total
STATE AND LOCAL EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-2999, 3385, & 6000-9999)

1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 257,492.65 0.00 161,959.49 0.00 839,424.44 3,190,520.30 3,837,036.20 8,286,433.08
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 373,177.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 260,996.79 479,617.37 1,255,334.65 2,369,125.87
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 219,687.38 0.00 52,152.38 0.00 342,507.87 982,439.77 1,511,834.62 3,108,622.02
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 11,166.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,886.30 63,237.31 120,289.96
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 1,841,340.67 0.00 3,030.00 0.00 0.00 4,542.23 592,207.70 2,441,120.60
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Direct Costs 2,702,864.11 0.00 217,141.87 0.00 1,442,929.10 4,703,005.97 7,259,650.48 0.00 16,325,591.53

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,832.59 0.00 1,832.59
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
PCRA Program Cost Report Allocations (non-add) 3,237,026.25 3,237,026.25

Total Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,832.59 0.00 0.00 1,832.59
TOTAL BEFORE OBJECT 8980 2,702,864.11 0.00 217,141.87 0.00 1,442,929.10 4,704,838.56 7,259,650.48 0.00 16,327,424.12

8980 Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to Federal
Resources (from Federal Expenditures section) 0.00

TOTAL COSTS 16,327,424.12
LOCAL EXPENDITURES (Funds 01, 09, & 62; resources 0000-1999 & 8000-9999)

1000-1999 Certificated Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2000-2999 Classified Salaries 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3000-3999 Employee Benefits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4000-4999 Books and Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5000-5999 Services and Other Operating Expenditures 1,589,146.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,589,146.85
6000-6999 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7130 State Special Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7430-7439 Debt Service 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Direct Costs 1,589,146.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,589,146.85

7310 Transfers of Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7350 Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL BEFORE OBJECT 8980 1,589,146.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,589,146.85

8980 Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to Federal
Resources (from Federal Expenditures section)

0.00
8980 Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues to State

Resources (Resources 3385, 6500, 6510, & 7240, all
goals; resources 2000-2999 & 6010-7810, except
6500, 6510, & 7240, goals 5000-5999)

7,536,417.02
TOTAL COSTS 9,125,563.87

* Attach an additional sheet with explanations of any amounts 
   in the Adjustments column.
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This form is used to check maintenance of effort (MOE) for an LEA, whether the LEA is a member of a SELPA or is a single-LEA SELPA.  If a
member of a SELPA, submit this form together with the 2015-16 Budget by LEA (LB-B) and the 2014-15 Expenditures by LEA (LE-B) to the SELPA
AU.  If a single-LEA SELPA, submit the forms to the CDE.

After reviewing all sections of this form, please select which of the following methods your LEA chooses to use to meet the 2015-16 MOE
requirement.

X Combined state and local expenditures

Local expenditures only

SECTION 1 Exempt Reduction Under 34 CFR Section 300.204

If your LEA determines that a reduction in expenditures occurred as a result of one or more of the following conditions, you may
calculate a reduction to the required MOE standard. Reductions may apply to local only MOE standard, combined state and local
MOE standard, or both.

1.  Voluntary departure, by retirement or otherwise, or departure for just cause, of special education or 
     related services personnel.

2.  A decrease in the enrollment of children with disabilities.  

3.  The termination of the obligation of the agency to provide a program of special education to a particular 
     child with a disability that is an exceptionally costly program, as determined by the SEA, because the child:

     a.  Has left the jurisdiction of the agency;
     b.  Has reached the age at which the obligation of the agency 
          to provide free appropriate public education (FAPE) to
          the child has terminated; or
     c.  No longer needs the program of special education.

4.  The termination of costly expenditures for long-term purchases, such as the acquisition of  
     equipment or the construction of school facilities.

5.  The assumption of cost by the high cost fund operated by the SEA under 34 CFR Sec. 300.704(c).

List exempt reductions, if any, to be used in the calculation below: State and Local Local Only 

Total exempt reductions 0.00 0.00
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SECTION 2 Reduction to MOE Requirement Under IDEA, Section 613 (a)(2)(C) (34 CFR Sec. 300.205(d))
IMPORTANT NOTE: Only LEAs that have a "meets requirement" compliance determination and that are not found 
significantly disproportionate for the current year are eligible to use this option to reduce their MOE requirement.

Up to 50% of the increase in IDEA Part B Section 611 funding in current year compared with prior year may be used
to reduce the required level of state and local expenditures. This option is available only if the LEA used or will use
the freed up funds for activities authorized under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965. Also, the 
amount of Part B funds used for early intervening services (34 CFR 300.226(a)) will count toward the maximum amount 
by which the LEA may reduce its MOE requirement under this exception [P.L. 108-446].

State and Local Local Only 
Current year funding (IDEA Section 611 Local 
Assistance Grant Awards - Resources 3310 and
3320)

Less:  Prior year's funding (IDEA Section 611 Local
Assistance Grant Awards - Resources 3310 and
3320)

   Increase in funding (if difference is positive) 0.00

Maximum available for MOE reduction (50% of
increase in funding) 0.00 (a)

Current year funding (IDEA Section 619 - Resource 
3315)

Maximum available for early intervening services
(EIS) (15% of current year funding - Resources
3310, 3315, and 3320) 0.00 (b)

If (b) is greater than (a).
Enter portion to set aside for EIS (cannot exceed
line (b), Maximum available for EIS) (c)

Available for MOE reduction.
(line (a) minus line (c), zero if negative) 0.00 (d)

Enter portion used to reduce MOE requirement
(cannot exceed line (d), Available for MOE reduction).

If (b) is less than (a).
Enter portion used to reduce MOE requirement
(first column cannot exceed line (a), Maximum 
available for MOE reduction, second and third columns 
cannot exceed (e), Portion used to reduce MOE
requirement). (e)

Available to set aside for EIS
(line (b) minus line (e), zero if negative) 0.00 (f)
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SECTION 3 Column A Column B Column C

Budgeted Amounts Actual Expenditures
FY 2015-16 FY 2014-15 Difference

(LB-B Worksheet) (LE-B Worksheet) (A - B)
A.  COMBINED STATE AND LOCAL EXPENDITURES METHOD

1. Total special education expenditures 19,619,150.00  

2. Less: Expenditures paid from federal sources 2,702,920.00  

3. Expenditures paid from state and local sources 16,916,230.00 16,327,424.12
Less: Exempt reduction(s) from SECTION 1 0.00
Less: 50% reduction from SECTION 2 0.00
Net expenditures paid from state and local sources 16,916,230.00 16,327,424.12 588,805.88

4. Special education unduplicated pupil count 1,408 1,408  

5. Per capita state and local expenditures (A3/A4) 12,014.37 11,596.18 418.19

If one or both of the differences in lines A3 and A5, Column C, are positive (current year budgeted state and local expenditures, in total
or per capita, are greater than prior year's net state and local expenditures), the MOE requirement is met; Part B can still be reviewed.

If both lines A3 and A5, Column C, are negative, the MOE is not met based on combined state and local expenditures, and Part B
must be reviewed.
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B.  LOCAL EXPENDITURES ONLY METHOD

Budget Actual
FY 2015-16 FY 2014-15 Difference

1. Last year's local expenditures met MOE requirement:

a.  Expenditures paid from local sources 10,088,244.00 9,125,563.87
     Less: Exempt reduction(s) from SECTION 1 0.00
     Less: 50% reduction from SECTION 2 0.00
     Net expenditures paid from local sources 10,088,244.00 9,125,563.87 962,680.13

b.  Per capita local expenditures (B1a/A4) 7,164.95 6,481.22 683.73

If one or both of the differences in Column C are positive (current year local expenditures, in total or per capita, are greater than prior
year's net local expenditures), the MOE requirement is met.

If both of the differences in Column C are negative, the MOE is not met based on local expenditures only.

After reviewing all sections of this form, please select which of the above methods your LEA chooses to use to meet the 2015-16 MOE
requirement and make the selection on Page 1.

Susan Cross Hume (714) 447-7412
Contact Name Telephone Number

Asst. Superintendent Business Services susan_hume@fullertonsd.org
Title E-mail Address



 

 FULLERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD AGENDA ITEM #3a 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 
 
DATE: September 8, 2015 
 
TO: Robert Pletka, Ed.D., District Superintendent 
 
FROM: Susan Hume, Assistant Superintendent, Business Services 
 
PREPARED BY: Robert Macauley, Director, Maintenance, Operations & Facilities 
 
SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT ON WATER CONSERVATION PLANS 
 
Background: In response to the severe water drought the State is currently experiencing, the 

State of California issued a Statewide mandate for water savings.  As a result, 
municipalities are required to develop a plan to meet these required savings 
that will be in place from June 2015 through February 2016.  An overview of the 
plan will be discussed with the Board of Trustees. 

 
Rationale: The plan that needs to be put in place will indicate areas of concern and make 

recommendations resulting in the conservation of water as required at both the 
State and local levels. 

 
Funding: Not applicable. 
  
Recommendation: Not applicable. 
 
SH:BM:mm 
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